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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Plumley Engineering performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on behalf of
Weitsman Syracuse Holdings, LLC on Property located on Hiawatha Boulevard West in the City of
Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York. This investigation was conducted in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard
E 1527-13 and standard engineering practices in order to identify recognized environmental
conditions concerning the Property. This assessment included a historical records search, interviews

and inspections of the site.

The Property is approximately 23.9 acres in size and consists of four parcels, with the following
listed addresses and tax identification numbers: 884 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-17.0),
700 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-18.0), 531 State Fair Boulevard (114.-02-19.0) and
712 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-20.0). The Property is located on Hiawatha Boulevard, with
a portion bordering State Fair Boulevard. The Property has approximately 1,474 feet of road
frontage along Hiawatha Boulevard and approximately 100 feet of frontage along State Fair

Boulevard.

Aerial photographs and topographic maps indicate the Property was vacant until sometime between
1931 and 1958. The Property has been utilized for commercial purposes and scrap metal processing
since about the 1950’s. A vehicle shredder was constructed on the Property between 1966 and 1978
and an eddy current separator was added in the 1980°s. These activities resulted in accumulation of
automotive shredder residue (ASR) over much of the Property, including areas where large
quantities of this material were reported to be buried. The Property was abandoned by Roth Steel
Corporation in 2014.

The Property is currently being managed by a bankruptcy court trustee, William Leberman, Esquire.
Most equipment and related materials were sold at auction, including the shredder and eddy current

separator. Most of the equipment and materials have been removed from the Property.



Recent environmental investigations have been completed on the Property under the terms of a
Consent Order issued by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
These investigations have identified several areas where polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in soil
and groundwater exceed regulatory criteria. Other contaminants identified to date include metals,
petroleum and solvents. Soil borings show that approximately 12 to 15 feet of fill material has been
placed on the Property. The fill consists of “Solvay” waste! covered with gravel-sized fill materials,
including soil, cinders, ash, plastic, brick, glass, metal and wood. Groundwater flow is generally to

the northwest toward Onondaga Lake.

The surrounding area is utilized for commercial and industrial purposes. Several current and former
facilities could potentially be impacting the Property. These include former gasoline stations and

manufacturing facilities, an abandoned asphalt bulk plant and an active truck stop.

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified during prior environmental
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investigations™>* on the Property, and known to regulatory authorities. The following RECS are

based on a review of the referenced reports:

J ASR Cells Area: Two known cells of buried ASR approximately 1+ acre in size in the

northwestern area of the Property contaminated with PCBs at concentrations up to 129
parts per million (ppm) and exceeding the hazardous waste threshold of 50 ppm.
Groundwater in this area is impacted with PCBs, metals (including lead and mercury),

methylene chloride and acetone above State groundwater standards.

o Eddy Current Area: A 1+ acre area of high-level PCB soil impact (up to 1,187 ppm) near

the eddy current separator. The extent of this impact area is unknown. Soils with this level

of PCB contamination (>500 ppm) are classified as high-level PCB wastes and are required

1“Solvay” waste typically consists primarily of calcium chloride.

2Site Investigation Draft Report, Roth Steel Facility, by O’Brien & Gere, dated June 2013.

3Letter Report, by O’Brien & Gere, dated September 20, 2013.

4Residue Characterization Report, by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., dated December 1993.



to be incinerated. Groundwater impacts in this area include exceedances of State standards

for metals (including lead and mercury), methylene chloride and PCBs.

. Former ASR Piles/Stormwater Area: Soil impacts in this 2+ acre area include PCBs ranging
from approximately 12 to 85 ppm and several metals, including arsenic, cadmium,
chromium, lead and mercury exceeding DEC cleanup standards. Groundwater is impacted
with PCBs, metals, acetone, vinyl chloride, styrene and petroleum compounds [including
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX)] above State standards. The PCBs in

surface soils in this area were under piles of ASR that were removed in 2010.

o Central/Shredder Area: Soil impacts in this 4+ acre area include PCBs up to approximately

6 ppm, several semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and metals including lead and
mercury exceeding DEC cleanup standards. Groundwater is impacted with PCBs, petroleum
compounds including BTEX and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and VOCs methyl-2-
pentanone (MIBK), 2-butanone (MEK), acetone and metals including arsenic and lead above

State standards.

. Former Vehicle Storage Area: In this 1.5+ acre area groundwater and soil are impacted with

petroleum compounds including BTEX and MTBE and VOCs acetone and vinyl chloride

and metals above State standards.

o Hiawatha Boulevard Area: Groundwater and soil are impacted with petroleum compounds,

acetone, naphthalene, phenols and metals above State standards in this 6+ acre area. Most of

this area has not been investigated.

o “Solvay” Waste Fill: The Property has a layer of “Solvay” process waste fill, which is white

to light gray, silt-size granular material typically composed primarily of calcium chloride.

It should be noted that the prior investigations are not complete and do not by any means provide a
complete picture of the nature and extent of contamination on the Property. Approximately one third
or 8 acres of the 24 acre site have not been investigated. No environmental sampling or testing was

permitted by the bankruptcy court trustee.



An outstanding regulatory order between the DEC and Roth Steel addresses a number of the RECs.
The DEC and previous owner/operator have been aware of site contamination for decades. The
DEC has indicated the site is eligible for listing on the State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site

(State Superfund) list and will likely be added to the list in the near future.

The site walkover inspection and review of DEC records identified the following RECs:

Residual ASR and various debris in the surface soils across much of the site. Past testing

has shown that the ASR may be contaminated with PCBs.

. Piles of ASR in and around the bunker at the eddy current separator area, possibly

contaminated with PCBs.

. Numerous (60+) drums and 5-gallon buckets of apparent waste automotive fluids (used oil,

used antifreeze, waste gasoline, etc.) near the maintenance garage and throughout other parts

of the Property.
. One drum containing capacitors and other electrical devices suspected of containing PCBs.
. Various drums and containers of unknown materials.
. Several localized areas of stained soils.
. A bulk container (300 gallons) of an unknown fluid.
. Remnants of partially buried drums, metals and other debris in the West Finger Area.
. Runoff from the site was observed flowing into the West Finger Area where it would likely

discharge to the railroad track area adjacent to Onondaga Lake. The Roth facility operated
without a Stormwater Management Plan. Contaminants in runoff were likely transported to

these areas.



Although not considered RECs, the following environmental concerns were also identified:
J Piles of miscellaneous trash and debris.
. Several adjacent facilities along the south property line that are hydraulically upgradient of

the Property and could potentially have environmental impacts that are migrating onto the
Property. These include:

. A former petroleum bulk storage facility (believed to be an asphalt plant).

. An existing truck stop with underground petroleum facilities and an open DEC spill.
. An existing auto repair facility.

. Former gasoline stations and manufacturing facilities with underground tanks located

to the southwest across Hiawatha Boulevard.

. A solid waste management facility storing and handling various drums and

containers of various industrial waste.
We offer the following recommendations if the site is purchased:

. Security along Hiawatha Boulevard should be enhanced with fencing and gates, as feasible,

to minimize trespassing and potential exposure to surface contamination.

o All drums, containers and tanks identified on the Property not removed before closing by
the Trustee or lawfully by others should have their contents identified and be properly
disposed of by a permitted waste disposal firm.

o Silt fencing in areas of runoff should be installed to mitigate sediment transport.

J Completion of an environmental investigation and development of a remedial plan in

accordance with the DEC regulations and guidance®.

5 DER-10-Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, May 2010.
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INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

This ESA was performed to provide information regarding Recognized Environmental

Conditions (RECs) and potential environmental concerns in connection with the Property.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The ESA incorporated a site walkover inspection interviews and a historical records search
conducted in general conformance with ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process.
Interviews with prior owners were not conducted, since they were not cooperating in the sale

of the Property.

ASTM defines Recognized Environmental Conditions as *“...the presence or likely presence
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment;
or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”
This definition is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally would ““...not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies.”

RECs can also be classified as “controlled” or “historical”. ASTM defines a controlled
REC as “...resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products
that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting
risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required

controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional
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controls, or engineering controls).” A historical REC is defined as “a past release of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the
property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting
the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and

use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”

Services performed by Plumley Engineering in preparation of this report were conducted
in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
the engineering profession practicing contemporaneously under similar conditions in
the locality of the project. No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection
with a property. Under no circumstances is any warranty, expressed or implied, made in
connection with providing these services. Refer to Appendix A — Qualification Information

for company and individual qualifications.

USER RELIANCE

This report and the information contained herein have been prepared solely for the use of
Weitsman Syracuse Holdings, LLC and its successors or affiliates having a relationship to
the Property.

LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT

The investigation for potential lead, asbestos, radon sources are not within the scope of an

ASTM E 1527-13 Phase I ESA, and therefore were not addressed during this investigation.

DETAILED SCOPE-OF-SERVICES AND METHODOLOGY USED

Current and historic information on the Property was obtained from review of historic

databases, aerial photographs and maps.



Records were reviewed from pertinent State and Federal environmental databases, and
Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) requests specific to the Property were made of the

following agencies:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
The New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH).
The Onondaga County Health Department.

YV V V VY

The City of Syracuse Fire Department.

Dale R. Vollmer, P.E. and Jesse D. Plumley, E.I.T. of Plumley Engineering inspected the
site on December 8, 2014. Follow-up inspections were performed by Mr. Vollmer on

January 5 and 12, and March 27, 2015.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Property is located at 800 Hiawatha Boulevard in the City of Syracuse, Onondaga
County, New York. The Property consists of four parcels, with tax identification numbers
114.-02-17.0, 114.-02-18.0, 114.-02-19.0 and 114.-02-20.0, and is approximately 23.9 acres
in size. Refer to Figure 1 — Site Location Map and Figure 2 — Aerial Photo for additional

information.

SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The Property is located in an urban area. The Property has approximately 1,300 feet of road
frontage along Hiawatha Boulevard and approximately 100 feet of frontage along State Fair

Boulevard.

The Property is accessible via driveways off Hiawatha Boulevard. The surrounding area is

utilized for commercial and industrial purposes.

CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY

The Property is the former Roth Steel facility and until 2014, the Property was used for
processing and recycling scrap metal, including vehicle dismantling. The site is currently

vacant and managed by the bankruptcy court trustee.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Buildings located on the Property are described below and shown by number on Figure 2 —
Aerial Photo:



o Building 1 is a 40-foot by 200-foot single-story block office and scale house building
containing the main office and control rooms for the former on-site scales, as well as

some storage space [Photo 1].

o Building 2 is a 140-foot by 80-foot single-story block building utilized for storage of
materials and equipment used on-site, as well as a maintenance office [Photos 2, 3

and 4].

o Building 3 is a 40-foot by 114-foot single-story block storage building that appears
to have been utilized for storage [Photos 5, 6 and 7].

o Building 4 is a 185-foot by 40-foot single-story block building that appears to have

been utilized for material processing and storage [Photos 8, 9 and 10].

o Building 5 is a 60-foot by 90-foot single-story block building containing tools and
welding supplies, and appears to have been utilized for equipment maintenance

[Photos 11 and 12].

o Building 6 is a 90-foot by 60-foot single-story block building containing storage and
retail space [Photo 13].

o Building 7 consists of several interconnected buildings making up the former eddy
current sorter. Most of the eddy current sorter equipment has been removed from

site. Some of the building and storage pole barn remain [Photos 14, 15 and 16].

o Building 8 is a 75-foot by 25-foot two-story building containing mechanical and
electrical equipment, as well as controls for the on-site shredder [Photos 17 and 18].

The shredder, equipment and controls have been removed from the Property.

A paved driveway surrounds Buildings 1, 2 and 3 [Photo 19]. Unpaved driving lanes and

scrap storage areas surround Buildings 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 [Photo 20]. A stormwater pond
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(approximately 100 feet by 300 feet) surrounded by ASR used as fill [Photos 21 and 22] is

located in the central area of the Property.

The Property is connected to municipal water and sewer systems. National Grid supplies

electric and natural gas to the Property.

CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The Onondaga County Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), CSX railroad
tracks and Onondaga Lake are located to the north [Photos 23 and 24]. A metals plating
facility, a vacant former tank manufacturing site, offices and a used car dealership are
located to the southeast across Hiawatha Boulevard [Photos 25, 26, 27 and 28]. An
automotive sales and repair shop, truck stop, motel, diner, rubbish removal company, fencing
contractor and industrial waste storage and transfer facility are located to the south along

State Fair Boulevard [Photos 29, 30, 31 and 32].
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USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

ABSTRACT OF TITLE RECORDS

Abstract of Title documents for the subject Property were not available.

INFORMATION REPORTED BY USER REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS,
RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS OR ACTIVITY AND USE
LIMITATIONS

No user information was provided.

SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

No specialized knowledge was reported.

REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I

This ESA was completed in order to understand potential environmental conditions that

could materially impact the ownership and/or future sale or development of the Property.
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RECORDS REVIEW

Federal and New York State database records were reviewed to help identify the potential for RECs

related to the Property. Refer to Appendix B — Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Report for

additional information.

5.1

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

5.1.1

FEDERAL RECORDS

The following Federal environmental databases were reviewed as part of this assessment:

5.1.1.1 NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the EPA’s list of uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under

“Superfund”.

The Property is not listed on the NPL. One NPL site, listed as the Onondaga
Sediments site, is indicated to be located adjacent to the Property. The NPL site is
composed of the lake itself, its tributaries and the upland hazardous waste sites which
have contributed or are contributing contamination to the lake. The NPL is not
thought to present an environmental concern to the subject Property. The subject
Property is not currently included as a listed upland site contributing to the
contamination to the lake. The groundwater flow direction is from the Property to

the northwest toward the lake.

5.1.1.2  COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPEN-
SATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS) is the EPA’s list of known or suspected

uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites.



The Property is not listed in the CERCLIS database. One CERCLIS site, the
previously addressed Onondaga Lake, is indicated to be located within a ’2-mile

radius of the Property. Refer to the discussion above.

No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) sites are sites that have been
removed from the CERCLIS list, due to site cleanup or other reasons. The Property
is not listed as an NFRAP site. One NFRAP site is indicated to be located within a
2-mile radius of the Property. The NMPC — Emerson Ave Crew Location is located
0.316 miles to the west-southwest at 806 Emerson Avenue. This site was reportedly
reviewed for the NPL but did not qualify, based on existing information. This site is

not thought to present an environmental concern to the subject Property.

5.1.1.3 RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION
SYSTEM

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) contains
information on hazardous waste treatment, storage and disposal (TSD) facilities
(both corrective action sites and non-corrective action sites), large quantity

generators (LgGen) and small quantity generators (SmGen).

The Property is not listed as a RCRIS corrective action facility (CORRACTS). Four
CORRACTS sites are indicated to be located within 1 mile of the Property and are

listed below:

o McKesson Envirosystems is located 0.337 miles to the east at 400 Bear
Street. This site has a history of both petroleum and hazardous chemical
storage dating back to the 1930°s. Tanks were removed from the site in 1989
and cleanup began in 1990. In 2013, the on-site remediation system was shut
down for two years to evaluate the site. No contamination has been detected
in downgradient monitoring wells. This site is not thought to present an

environmental concern to the subject Property.



J PolyPure, Inc. is located 0.648 miles to the west at 1400 Milton Avenue. The
Corrective Action process has been terminated and is listed as No Further
Action required. This facility is not thought to present an environmental

concern to the subject Property.

o Allied-Signal Syracuse Works is located 0.648 miles to the west at
1700 Milton Avenue. Due to the distance from the Property, this site is not

thought to present an environmental concern to the subject Property.

o The Quanta Resources site is located 0.704 miles to the northeast at
2803 Lodi Street. This facility was formerly a waste oil recycling facility
that operated from 1920 to 1981, with numerous underground and
aboveground storage tanks on-site. The site is not thought to present an

environmental concern to the subject Property.

The Property is not listed as a RCRIS TSD facility. No TSD facilities are indicated

to be located within a }%-mile radius of the Property.

The Property is not listed as a LgGen or SmGen facility. The Property is listed as a
conditionally exempt SmGen (CESQG) with ID No. NYD006994784.

Three LgGen sites are reported to be located on adjacent property. Two New York
State Route 690 bridges over the CSX railroad are classified as LgGen because of
the lead based paint previously used on bridges. The electroplating facility across
Hiawatha Boulevard handles some hazardous wastes. Available records for all three
sites have been reviewed and they are not thought to present an environmental

concern to the subject Property.

Two SmGen facilities were identified on adjacent property. The report identified
general violations that were brought into compliance at that Environmental Products
and Services of Vermont facility to the south and the Onondaga County Metropolitan
Wastewater Treatment Plant to the north. Available information has been reviewed
for these facilities and they are not thought to present an environmental concern to

the subject Property.



5.1.1.4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database system
used to store information on the sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous
substances and petroleum into the environment. The information reviewed indicated
there have been no reported incidents on the Property that required emergency

response notification.

NEW YORK STATE RECORDS

5.1.2.1 NEW YORK INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

The DEC maintains two databases listing inactive hazardous waste disposal sites

and hazardous substance waste disposal sites located within New York.

The Property is listed on the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York
State (SHWS) as a Class P site (site with potential contamination) and a candidate
for listing as a State Superfund site. The report indicates that shallow soil samples
collected in 2008 revealed low levels of PCBs in on-site soil. Soil and groundwater
samples taken in 2010 reportedly showed PCB and lead contamination in both soil

and groundwater.

Seven SHWS facilities are reported to be located within a 1-mile radius of
the Property. Available records for these facilities have been reviewed and they are

not thought to present an environmental concern to the subject Property.

Two HSWDS facilities are reported to be located within a '2-mile radius of the
Property. The NiMo Syracuse-Hiawatha manufactured gas plant (MGP), located
north of the Metropolitan WWTP, is listed as a HSWDS. This facility has been
remediated and is not thought to present an environmental concern to the subject
Property. The other HSWDS is located such that it is not thought to present an

environmental concern to the subject Property.



5.1.2.2 DEC SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE DATA SECTION

The DEC also maintains records that include information regarding sites with
reported spills (hazardous waste, petroleum and other), leaking tank incidents and
registered underground storage tanks, chemical bulk storage tanks and/or petroleum
bulk storage tanks. These records were reviewed to determine the status of the

Property and surrounding properties.

> SPILLS

The DEC Spills database includes records of petroleum spills to State

waterways or the ground surface.

Three spills are listed for the Property on the DEC Spills database.

. Spill No. 930428: Report indicated that a 275-gallon oil tank was
dumped on-site on July 6, 1993 and approximately 1 gallon of waste

oil was spilled. The spill was closed on December 31, 1996.

J Spill No. 0606474: Report indicates that three quarts of hydraulic
fluid leaked from a broken hydraulic hose on September 6, 2006.

The spill was closed the same day.

J Spill No. 1102961: Report indicates that 30 gallons of hydraulic oil
spilled on-site from an equipment failure on June 15, 2011. The spill
was reportedly contained to a concrete pad and cleaned up. The spill

was closed on June 21, 2011.

Twenty-eight spill incidents are reported to have occurred within s mile of

the Property. One spill incident remains open and is listed below. The other



identified incidents have been closed by the DEC and are not likely to have

impacted the Property.

. Spill No. 1405292: Report indicates that a 566 gallon diesel fuel spill
was caused by an on-site tank pump failure on August 15, 2014 at the
adjacent truck stop to the south. The large quantity, as well as the
proximity to the Property, suggests this spill could have impacted the
subject Property.

LEAKING STORAGE TANK INCIDENT REPORTS

DEC records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
(LTANKS) from April 1, 1986 through the most recent update. These
incidents can be either leaking underground or aboveground storage tanks.
The causes of these incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank

overfills.

No LTANK incidents are listed for the Property on the DEC database.
Twenty-six LTANK incidents are reported to have occurred within 2 mile of
the subject Property. All incidents have reportedly been closed by the DEC.
Available records for these sites have been reviewed and none are thought to
present an environmental concern to the subject Property.

PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE TANKS

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

The UST database contains a listing of registered USTs. No USTs are
registered for the Property.



Registered USTs are reported to be located at the two adjacent gasoline

stations previously mentioned.

o Four USTs (one 15,000-gallon gasoline, one 5,000-gallon gasoline,
one 20,000-gallon diesel and one 2,000-gallon kerosene) are
currently in service at the Quickway Travel Center (truck stop, gas
station and diner) (PBS No. 7-181285). Six previously registered

USTs for the site have been closed and removed.

o Four USTs (three 10,000-gallon gasoline and one 10,000-gallon
diesel) are currently in service at the Hess Gas Station (PBS No.

7-600012).

Registered USTs were removed from the following adjacent properties:

o Five USTs previously located at the Onondaga County Metropolitan

Wastewater Treatment Plant were removed in the mid-1990’s.

o Two 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed from the former

Hudson gas station in 1991.

o Two 4,000-gallon diesel USTs and one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST
were removed from the former Syracuse Tank & Manufacturing

Company prior to 1991.

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

The AST database contains a listing of registered ASTs. No ASTs are listed
for the Property on the DEC database.

Two AST facilities are reported to be on adjacent property.



o Environmental Products and Services of Vermont (PBS No.
7-600343) reportedly has five on-site ASTs ranging in capacity from

4,000 to 7,000 gallons, used to store waste petroleum products.

o The Onondaga County Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant
(PBS No. 7-394335) currently has seven on-site ASTs ranging in
capacities from 275 to 6,000 gallons, reportedly containing gasoline,
diesel, lube oil and used oil. Two ASTs were previously removed

from the site.

Information regarding these facilities and other AST facilities in the area was
reviewed and none are thought to present an environmental concern to the

subject Property.

> CHEMICAL BULK STORAGE TANKS

DEC records do not indicate the presence of any registered chemical bulk

storage (CBS) tanks on the Property.

Both the electroplating facility and Metropolitan WWTP are registered CBS
AST and CBS UST facilities. Information regarding these facilities was
reviewed and neither are thought to present an environmental concern to the

subject Property.

5.1.23 DEC BUREAU OF RESOURCE RECOVERY - SOLID WASTE
FACILITIES

The DEC’s Bureau of Resource Recovery maintains a listing of solid waste landfills
(State Landfill) and processing facilities (Waste Tire Storage and Recycling

Facilities, Vehicle Dismantler, etc.) currently operating in New York.

The Property is listed as a solid waste facility and is reported to be a vehicle

dismantler. Although not currently active, previous on-site activities included scrap



metal recycling as well as vehicle dismantling. These activities present inherent
environmental concerns to the Property, including fluid releases from vehicles and

equipment, as well as metals contamination in soil.

Records indicate the presence of seven solid waste facilities within a }2-mile radius
of the Property. One of these facilities is the adjacent Environmental Products and
Services of Vermont facility on State Fair Boulevard. The facility includes offices,
waste drop-off and processing areas, and waste storage. Waste processing operations
are limited to sorting/consolidation of wastes and documentation/paperwork. No

treatment of wastes takes place at this facility.

The Property is not listed as a Registered Waste Tire Storage Facility (SWTIRE) or a
Registered Recycling Facility (SWRCY). No SWTIRE facilities are indicated to be
located within a '%2-mile radius of the Property. The adjacent Feher Rubbish
Removal is listed as a SWRCY facility.

5.1.2.4 VOLUNTARY CLEANUP AGREEMENTS

New York State established their Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the
environmental, legal and financial barriers that often hinder the redevelopment and
reuse of contaminated properties. The Property is not listed as a VCP site. Records

indicate two VCP agreement sites are located within }% mile of the Property.

The Mann Realty, Inc. property, located 0.336 miles to the southeast at 531 Liberty
Street, is an abandoned gasoline station. The report indicates USTs were found and
removed from the site. Contamination was discovered during the UST removal work

and site cleanup was completed in 2000. The site is currently vacant.

The PCO Terminal Facility, located 0.419 miles to the northeast, is a former gasoline

station that was reportedly cleaned up. The site is currently a parking lot.



5.1.3

5.1.2.5 BROWNFIELDS SITES

A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or reuse may be complicated
by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant
or contaminant. The DEC has two programs that address Brownfield sites — the
Environmental Restoration Program (ERP) for municipally owned sites and the
Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) for privately owned sites. The Property is not

listed as a Federal or New York State Brownfield site.

Oil City is registered in the Brownfields Cleanup Program and includes several
former petroleum terminal facilities, located 0.454 miles to the northeast at
401 Hiawatha Boulevard. This area has been redeveloped into the Destiny USA

shopping center and associated parking since the mid-1990’s.

5.1.2.6 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL/ENGINEERING CONTROL REGISTRIES

Institutional and Engineering Controls are legal or administrative restrictions or
physical modifications on the use of, or access to, a site or facility that may contain
hazardous substance or petroleum product contamination. These controls are put in
place in order to ensure maintenance of specified conditions that are required for the
protection of public health and/or the environment. Records do not indicate the
Property is listed on the New York State or United States Institutional Control/

Engineering Control registries.

UNMAPPED AND ORPHAN SITES

All unmapped and orphan sites identified in environmental databases were reviewed to

determine if they present a threat of environmental impact to the subject Property. None of

these sites were identified as being in the vicinity of the subject Property or presenting an

environmental concern to the subject Property.



5.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

5.2.1 LOCAL RECORDS

5.2.1.1 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW (FOIL) REQUESTS

FOIL requests specific to the Property were made of the following agencies:

The DEC.

The NYSDOH.
The Onondaga County Health Department.

YV V V VY

The City of Syracuse Fire Department.

The DEC provided copies of pertinent environmental reports. The Onondaga County
Health Department responded, indicating they have no information on file regarding
the Property. Any additional relevant information received will be forwarded upon

receipt.

53 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES

5.3.1 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn fire insurance maps showing the subject Property were available for the following

years:

1965: The southeast portion of the subject Property is shown. Buildings 3, 4, 5 and 6 are
shown as Motor FRT stations. Another building, a former restaurant no longer located
on-site, is shown. A filling station label can be seen at the southern corner of the Property.
Two filling stations, a gas regulator, a truck repair shop and three commercial buildings are

shown across Hiawatha Boulevard to the south.



1968: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

1971: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

1990: The western edge of Building 2 is visible. No other significant changes to the

Property or surrounding properties appear to have occurred.

Refer to Appendix C — Sanborn Map Report for additional information.

5.3.2 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

The Property location is shown on Figure 1 — Site Location Map. The elevation of the
Property is approximately 375 feet (USGS datum) above sea level. The nearest body
of water is Onondaga Lake, located approximately 200 feet northwest of the Property.

Based on the local topography, the anticipated groundwater flow direction is toward the

northwest, consistent with recent investigation findings.

The 1898, 1939, 1947, 1958, 1973 and 1978 editions of the USGS topographic map were

reviewed.

1898: The Property is shown as vacant, with railroad tracks visible to the north. The area to

the southeast is shown as salt beds.

1939: The Property is shown as vacant, traversed diagonally by railroad tracks. Property to
the north is shown as a sewage disposal facility. A large tank and railroad siding associated
with a manufactured gas plant are shown further to the north. Property to the southeast is

shown as vacant and wetlands.



1947: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

1958: The Property is shown as developed with Buildings 1 through 6. The former
restaurant building shown on the Sanborn Maps is visible between Buildings 3 and 4. The
sewage disposal facility and the manufactured gas plant have expanded. Development has

occurred to the southeast and southwest.

1973: The restaurant building has been removed from the Property and a new small
building is shown on the eastern portion of the Property. Increased development has
occurred on surrounding properties to the southeast and southwest. The manufactured gas

plant is no longer shown. Route 690 has been constructed to the south and west.

1978: A new building is shown parallel to Hiawatha Boulevard on the southeast portion of
the Property. The remainder of the Property appears unchanged. Increased development has

occurred on surrounding properties.

Refer to Appendix D — EDR Historical Topographic Map Report for additional information.

5.3.3 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Historical aerial photographs of the Property were available for the years 1938, 1951, 1959,
1966, 1978, 1986, 1988, 1994, 1995, 2006, 2008, 2009 and 2011. In general, the quality of

the photographs does not allow details to be discerned.

1938: The Property appears to be undeveloped, with railroad tracks traversing the northern
portion. The Property has a white appearance, possibly associated with being filled with
“Solvay” waste. The surrounding properties are undeveloped, with the exception of the

wastewater treatment plant and manufactured gas plant to the north.



1951: The Property appears developed with Buildings 1 through 6, as well as the previously

mentioned former restaurant building.

1959: No significant changes to the Property appear to have occurred. Route 690 has been
constructed to the south and west, and the railroad alignment to the west has changed.

Property to the southeast is shown as developed.

1966: No significant changes to the Property appear to have occurred. Surrounding

properties are shown as more developed.

1978: Building 8 (the shredder) is shown on the Property. No other significant changes to
the Property appear to have occurred. Increased development has occurred on surrounding

properties. Waste drying beds are shown to the north.

1986: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

1988: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

1994: Building 7 (eddy current separator) is shown on the Property. A large building has
replaced some of the drying beds on the property to the north.

1995: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

2006: The on-site stormwater pond is shown. A new railroad siding has been constructed
from the mainline to the north onto the Property, with several rail cars on the siding. Some

activity related to the scrap yard appears to be occurring adjacent to the new rail siding.
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5.5

5.6

2008: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

2009: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

2011: No significant changes to the Property or surrounding properties appear to have

occurred.

Refer to Appendix E — EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package for additional information.

HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY

Review of records and historical topographic maps and aerials indicates the Property has

been utilized as a fill site and for scrap metal and automobile recycling.

HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Review of records and historical topographic maps and aerials indicates adjacent properties

have been utilized for commercial and industrial purposes.

VAPOR INTRUSION EVALUATION

Based on available site information regarding volatile organic compounds in soil and
groundwater, vapor intrusion is a potential concern in connection with the existing or
planned structures on the subject Property. More information on soil and groundwater

impacts is needed to draw any firm conclusions.



6.0

6.1

6.2

INTERVIEWS

INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER/OPERATOR

Attempts to contact the owner were unsuccessful.

INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS

Karen Cabhill, Environmental Remediation Engineer for the DEC and Project Manager for

the Roth site, was interviewed regarding the findings of the site investigation.



7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN CONNECTION WITH IDENTIFIED USES

Numerous hazardous substances in connection with identified uses were observed on the
Property. These substances included PCBs, cleaning supplies, gasoline, oil, waste oil,
lubricants, antifreeze, used antifreeze, welding gases and propane [Photos 33 through 41].

Many of the containers observed were not labeled.

HAZARDOUS AND/OR UNIDENTIFIED SUBSTANCE CONTAINERS

Numerous hazardous and/or unidentified substance containers were observed on the
Property. These included metal and plastic 5-gallon buckets and 10-gallon containers
for various new and used vehicle fluids, small metal gas cans of various capacities, small
plastic and metal containers of cleaning and maintenance fluids of various capacities, and
numerous plastic and metal 55-gallon drums. All of these containers should be removed

from the Property.

STORAGE TANKS AND DRUMS

No evidence of USTs (vent pipes, fill ports) were observed on the Property. One
approximately 300-gallon AST containing approximately 150 gallons of an unknown clear
fluid was observed on the Property in addition to the previously noted plastic and metal 55-

gallon drums.

PCBs

One large pad mounted transformer and three pole mounted transformers were observed on

the Property [Photos 42 and 43]. The pad mounted transformer was labeled as non-PCB



7.5

7.6

[Photo 44] and was subsequently removed from the Property in January 2015. Oil staining
as observed in the transformer location during the January 5, 2015 follow-up inspection and
reported to the on-site representative [Photo 45]. It is unknown if this oil spill was reported
by the on-site representative to the DEC. The pole mounted transformers had no visible
labeling to indicate PCB content. Electrical equipment in Building 8 associated with the
shredder equipment was labeled as containing PCBs. This equipment has been removed
from the Property. A floor drain was identified in close proximity to the electrical
equipment [Photo 46]. One drum containing capacitors and other electrical devices

suspected of containing PCBs was identified in Building 4 [Photo 47].

SOLID WASTE

Various solid waste debris was observed scattered throughout the Property, especially
around Buildings 4, 5 and 6 [Photos 48, 49 and 50], and should be removed from the site.
ASR was observed in the pond area, former ASR piles area, eddy current test pit area and

the ASR cells area [Photos 22, 51, 52 and 53].

WASTEWATER

Sanitary wastewater generated on the Property discharges to the municipal sewer system.
No other wastewater is currently generated on-site. Prior operations used water for dust

control of the shredder.

Runoff from the site was observed flowing into the West Finger Area where it would likely
discharge to the railroad track area adjacent to Onondaga Lake. The Roth facility operated
with a Stormwater Management Plan. Contaminants in runoff were likely transported to

these areas.



7.7

ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS

7.7.1 STAINED AREAS, STRESSED VEGETATION AND DEBRIS

The Property was observed to be mainly unvegetated. Areas of staining and debris were

noted scattered throughout the Property [Photos 54 through 60].

7.7.2  MOUNDS, DEPRESSIONS, DISTURBANCES

The entire Property has been disturbed with extensive fill. Mounds in the West Finger Area

have various waste materials (metals, wood, etc.).

7.7.3 PITS, PONDS AND LAGOONS

One stormwater pond was observed on the Property [Photo 21]. This pond is reported to

have PCB contamination.

7.74 MISCELLANEOUS CONCERNS

Portions of the Property are covered with unevenly deposited concrete [Photo 61].

Numerous tires were observed throughout the site [Photo 62]. These tires should be properly

disposed of off-site.



8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Plumley Engineering performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on behalf of
Weitsman Syracuse Holdings, LLC on Property located on Hiawatha Boulevard West in the City of
Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York. This investigation was conducted in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard
E 1527-13 and standard engineering practices in order to identify recognized environmental
conditions concerning the Property. This assessment included a historical records search, interviews

and inspections of the site.

The Property is approximately 23.9 acres in size and consists of four parcels, with the following
listed addresses and tax identification numbers: 884 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-17.0),
700 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-18.0), 531 State Fair Boulevard (114.-02-19.0) and
712 Hiawatha Boulevard West (114.-02-20.0). The Property is located on Hiawatha Boulevard, with
a portion bordering State Fair Boulevard. The Property has approximately 1,474 feet of road
frontage along Hiawatha Boulevard and approximately 100 feet of frontage along State Fair

Boulevard.

Aerial photographs and topographic maps indicate the Property was vacant until sometime between
1931 and 1958. The Property has been utilized for commercial purposes and scrap metal processing
since about the 1950’s. A vehicle shredder was constructed on the Property between 1966 and 1978
and an eddy current separator was added in the 1980°s. These activities resulted in accumulation of
automotive shredder residue (ASR) over much of the Property, including areas where large
quantities of this material were reported to be buried. The Property was abandoned by Roth Steel
Corporation in 2014.

The Property is currently being managed by a bankruptcy court trustee, William Leberman, Esquire.
Most equipment and related materials were sold at auction, including the shredder and eddy current

separator. Most of the equipment and materials have been removed from the Property.



Recent environmental investigations have been completed on the Property under the terms of a
Consent Order issued by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
These investigations have identified several areas where polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in soil
and groundwater exceed regulatory criteria. Other contaminants identified to date include metals,
petroleum and solvents. Soil borings show that approximately 12 to 15 feet of fill material has been
placed on the Property. The fill consists of “Solvay” waste® covered with gravel-sized fill materials,
including soil, cinders, ash, plastic, brick, glass, metal and wood. Groundwater flow is generally to

the northwest toward Onondaga Lake.

The surrounding area is utilized for commercial and industrial purposes. Several current and former
facilities could potentially be impacting the Property. These include former gasoline stations and

manufacturing facilities, an abandoned asphalt bulk plant and an active truck stop.

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified during prior environmental

78,9

investigations”®” on the Property, and known to regulatory authorities. The following RECS are

based on a review of the referenced reports:

J ASR Cells Area: Two known cells of buried ASR approximately 1+ acre in size in the

northwestern area of the Property contaminated with PCBs at concentrations up to 129
parts per million (ppm) and exceeding the hazardous waste threshold of 50 ppm.
Groundwater in this area is impacted with PCBs, metals (including lead and mercury),

methylene chloride and acetone above State groundwater standards.

o Eddy Current Area: A 1+ acre area of high-level PCB soil impact (up to 1,187 ppm) near

the eddy current separator. The extent of this impact area is unknown. Soils with this level

of PCB contamination (>500 ppm) are classified as high-level PCB wastes and are required

%“Solvay” waste typically consists primarily of calcium chloride.

"Site Investigation Draft Report, Roth Steel Facility, by O’Brien & Gere, dated June 2013.

8Letter Report, by O’Brien & Gere, dated September 20, 2013.

°Residue Characterization Report, by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., dated December 1993.



to be incinerated. Groundwater impacts in this area include exceedances of State standards

for metals (including lead and mercury), methylene chloride and PCBs.

. Former ASR Piles/Stormwater Area: Soil impacts in this 2+ acre area include PCBs ranging
from approximately 12 to 85 ppm and several metals, including arsenic, cadmium,
chromium, lead and mercury exceeding DEC cleanup standards. Groundwater is impacted
with PCBs, metals, acetone, vinyl chloride, styrene and petroleum compounds [including
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX)] above State standards. The PCBs in

surface soils in this area were under piles of ASR that were removed in 2010.

o Central/Shredder Area: Soil impacts in this 4+ acre area include PCBs up to approximately

6 ppm, several semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and metals including lead and
mercury exceeding DEC cleanup standards. Groundwater is impacted with PCBs, petroleum
compounds including BTEX and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and VOCs methyl-2-
pentanone (MIBK), 2-butanone (MEK), acetone and metals including arsenic and lead above

State standards.

. Former Vehicle Storage Area: In this 1.5+ acre area groundwater and soil are impacted with

petroleum compounds including BTEX and MTBE and VOCs acetone and vinyl chloride

and metals above State standards.

o Hiawatha Boulevard Area: Groundwater and soil are impacted with petroleum compounds,

acetone, naphthalene, phenols and metals above State standards in this 6+ acre area. Most of

this area has not been investigated.

o “Solvay” Waste Fill: The Property has a layer of “Solvay” process waste fill, which is white

to light gray, silt-size granular material typically composed primarily of calcium chloride.

It should be noted that the prior investigations are not complete and do not by any means provide a
complete picture of the nature and extent of contamination on the Property. Approximately one third
or 8 acres of the 24 acre site have not been investigated. No environmental sampling or testing was

permitted by the bankruptcy court trustee.



An outstanding regulatory order between the DEC and Roth Steel addresses a number of the RECs.
The DEC and previous owner/operator have been aware of site contamination for decades. The
DEC has indicated the site is eligible for listing on the State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site
(State Superfund) list and will likely be added to the list in the near future.

The site walkover inspection and review of DEC records identified the following RECs:

. Residual ASR and various debris in the surface soils across much of the site. Past testing

has shown that the ASR may be contaminated with PCBs.

. Piles of ASR in and around the bunker at the eddy current separator area, possibly

contaminated with PCBs.

o Numerous (60+) drums and 5-gallon buckets of apparent waste automotive fluids (used oil,

used antifreeze, waste gasoline, etc.) near the maintenance garage and throughout other parts

of the Property.
o One drum containing capacitors and other electrical devices suspected of containing PCBs.
J Various drums and containers of unknown materials.
J Several localized areas of stained soils.
o A bulk container (+300 gallons) of an unknown fluid.
o Remnants of partially buried drums, metals and other debris in the West Finger Area.
o Runoff from the site was observed flowing into the West Finger Area where it would likely

discharge to the railroad track area adjacent to Onondaga Lake. The Roth facility operated
with a Stormwater Management Plan. Contaminants in runoff were likely transported to

these areas.



Although not considered RECs, the following environmental concerns were also identified:
J Piles of miscellaneous trash and debris.
. Several adjacent facilities along the south property line that are hydraulically upgradient of

the Property and could potentially have environmental impacts that are migrating onto the
Property. These include:

. A former petroleum bulk storage facility (believed to be an asphalt plant).

. An existing truck stop with underground petroleum facilities and an open DEC spill.
. An existing auto repair facility.

. Former gasoline stations and manufacturing facilities with underground tanks located

to the southwest across Hiawatha Boulevard.

. A solid waste management facility storing and handling various drums and

containers of various industrial waste.

We offer the following recommendations if the site is purchased:

. Security along Hiawatha Boulevard should be enhanced with fencing and gates, as feasible,

to minimize trespassing and potential exposure to surface contamination.

o All drums, containers and tanks identified on the Property not removed before closing by
the Trustee or lawfully by others should have their contents identified and be properly
disposed of by a permitted waste disposal firm.

o Silt fencing in areas of runoff should be installed to mitigate sediment transport.

J Completion of an environmental investigation and development of a remedial plan in

accordance with the DEC regulations and guidance.



9.0 DECLARATION AND SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR)
Part 312, paragraph 312.10, and we have the specific qualifications based on education, training
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject Property. We
have developed and performed the appropriate inquiries in general conformance with the standards

and practices set forth in ASTM Standard E 1527-13.

The following representatives of Plumley Engineering, P.C. participated in the preparation,

execution and reporting of this Environmental Site Assessment.

DMl

Dale R. Vollmer, P.E.

Jo frors

Jesse D. Plumley, EAT.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS

Phase | ESA:

The purpose of performing a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to identify recognized
environmental conditions® prior to the transfer of a parcel of commercial land. The American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) has developed a standard practice (ASTM Standard
E 1527-13) for the Phase | ESA process, which has been widely accepted by property owners and
lending institutions. Plumley Engineering performs the ESA process in general conformance with
this standard. An ESA includes a records review, site reconnaissance survey, interviews and a
report.

The objective of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the property. The objective of the site reconnaissance
is to identify any obvious indications of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the
property. An inspection of the interior and exterior of any buildings and the grounds of the property
under investigation is typically performed. Interviews are performed to obtain information about
uses and conditions of the property, past and present. Interviews are sought with individuals
knowledgeable about the property and the history of the area. The Phase | ESA does not include any
sampling.

A report of the findings will be provided in the general format of the ASTM standard. The report
includes an executive summary, a discussion of the observations of recognized environmental
conditions and our opinion of the impact of those conditions, findings and conclusions, and a
certification.

'Described as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on
the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.”

8232 LOOP ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NY 13027 200 NORTH GEORGE STREET, ROME, NY 13440
Telephone: (315) 638-8587 Fax: (315) 638-9740 Telephone: (315) 281-1005 Fax: (315) 334-4394

Internet: www.plumleyeng.com Page 1 of 3




ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS

Phase Il ESA:

The purpose of a Phase 11 ESA is to determine the presence or absence of contamination related to
recognized environmental conditions observed in Phase I. A Phase Il investigation involves
invasive sampling, including one or more specific tests for air, groundwater and/or soil
contamination.

The work involved in a Phase 11 investigation is site specific. A typical Phase Il may require test
pits be excavated to sample soil and/or groundwater. If the groundwater is deep, soil borings and
monitoring wells may be necessary. The results of the Phase | will give a clearer indication of what
will be needed in the Phase II.

Experience:

Plumley Engineering has performed numerous Phase I and Il ESAs. A partial client list is provided
below.

ADIRONDACK BANK
Utica, New York

CLARKS PETROLEUM
SERVICE, INC.
Canastota, New York

FERRIS INDUSTRIES, INC.
Vernon, New York

ALCAN FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Oswego, New York

FLEET BANK OF NEW YORK
CLIFFORD FUEL CO,, INC. Syracuse, New York

Utica, New York
ALLIANCE BANK

Oswego, New York

GLIDER OIL COMPANY, INC.
COR DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C. Syracuse, New York
Syracuse, New York

BALDWINSVILLE, VILLAGE OF GMO RENEWABLE

Baldwinsville, New York

BLUEBAR OIL COMPANY, INC.
Blossvale, New York

CAMDEN, TOWN OF
Camden, New York

CHARTER ONE BANK
Syracuse, New York

CSW PETROLEUM CORP.
Utica, New York

CRM RENTAL MANAGEMENT,

INC.
Rome, New York

DON-AL MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, INC.
Utica, New York

RESOURCES, LLC
Ambherst, Massachusetts

HARDY CONSTRUCTION
Syracuse, New York

HASTINGS-FISHER FUEL CO.,
INC.
Yorkville, New York

8232 LOOP ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NY 13027
Fax: (315) 638-9740

Telephone: (315) 638-8587

Internet: www.plumleyeng.com

200 NORTH GEORGE STREET, ROME, NY 13440
Telephone: (315) 281-1005

Fax: (315) 334-4394
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INTERFACE PROPERTIES, INC.
Boca Raton, Florida

INTERNATIONAL WIRE GROUP
Camden, New York

J.B. HUNT, INC.
Lowell, Arkansas

KEY BANK OF NEW YORK
Syracuse, New York

KRAFT FOODS, INC.
South Edmeston, New York

LIBBY CORPORATION
Wexford, Pennsylvania

M&T BANK
Syracuse, New York

MARSHALL & HOUSEMAN
Sherrill, New York

MCDERMOTT & DOERR, P.C.
Syracuse, New York

MCDONALDS CORPORATION
Latham, New York

MOTEL 6, L.P.
Dallas, Texas

NBT BANK, NA
52 South Broad Street
Norwich, NY 13815

NICE N EASY GROCERY
SHOPPES, INC.
Canastota, New York

NORTHEAST CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.
Syracuse, New York

NUCOR STEEL, INC.
Auburn, New York

OFFICE DEPOT
Delray Beach, Florida

ONEIDA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS

Oriskany, New York

ONEIDA SAVINGS BANK
Oneida, New York

ONEIDA VALLEY NATIONAL
BANK
Oneida, New York

OSBORNE, HASKINS,
MACLAREN & REDGRAVE
Boca Raton, Florida

OSWEGO CITY SAVINGS BANK
Oswego, New York

PARTNERS TRUST BANK
Syracuse, New York

PATHFINDER BANK
214 West First Street
Oswego, New York 13126

PROLINKS SERVICES, INC.
Baldwinsville, New York

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS

REINHARDT CORPORATION
West Oneonta, New York

ROME SAVINGS BANK
Rome, New York

SAXONVILLE USA
Charlestown, New Hampshire

SEARS OIL COMPANY, INC.
Rome, New York

ST. LUKE'S MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL
Utica, New York

STOW MANUFACTURING CO.
Binghamton, New York

TEXACO REFINING AND
MARKETING, INC.
Houston, Texas

TRAVEL PORTS OF AMERICA, INC.

Rochester, New York

WESTLAKE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.

Syracuse, New York

8232 LOOP ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NY 13027
Fax: (315) 638-9740

Telephone: (315) 638-8587

Internet: www.plumleyeng.com

200 NORTH GEORGE STREET, ROME, NY 13440
Telephone: (315) 281-1005

Fax: (315) 334-4394
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CURRICULUM VITAE

DALE R. VOLLMER, P.E.

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE

1993-Present PLUMLEY ENGINEERING, P.C.
Baldwinsville, New York

As Managing Engineer for the Environmental Department, responsible for project
management, design, construction management of a variety of civil and
environmental engineering projects, including the following:

>

Petroleum and hazardous waste site investigations, including soil and
groundwater contamination assessment, remedial feasibility studies,
remediation systems design and construction management. Contaminated
sites have included petroleum products, PCBs, chlorinated solvents, metals
and coal tar.

Brownfields redevelopment including the first project to be completed and
redeveloped in the State under the New York State Environmental Bond Act
program.

Environmental site assessments (Phase 1 and 2) for property transfers,
including petroleum service stations, commercial and industrial property.
Assessments are performed in accordance with latest ASTM guidance.

Air permitting including Title V and State Facility permit applications,
facility registrations and air emissions surveys at industrial facilities
including natural gas, fuel oil and wood-fired boilers; printing; paper
manufacturing; furniture manufacturing, fiberglass coating and painting
operations.

Petroleum and chemical storage and dispensing facilities design and
construction, tank closure management, spill prevention and response
planning, and secondary containment evaluation and design. Facilities
include retail service stations, petroleum bulk plants, petroleum terminals,
airport fueling facilities, and food and manufacturing plants.

Industrial wastewater treatment facilities design and construction
management for manufacturing processes including dairy products, electro-
plating, food processing, wire drawing, and industrial laundry.

Industrial compliance services, including environmental compliance audits,
air emissions surveys, permit application preparation for air emissions,
process wastewater discharges, stormwater, and solid waste management



1992-1993

1976-1992

CURRICULUM VITAE
DALE R. VOLLMER, P.E.
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facilities, preparation of best management practices (BMP) plans for
stormwater and spill prevention.

> Litigation support including technical review, supporting affidavits, expert
testimony. Cases have involved environmental contamination with
petroleum products and coat tar.

> Municipal engineering including Village Engineer for the Village of
Baldwinsville, Town Engineer for the Town of Skaneateles where duties
have included technical support of the planning board, water and sewer
utility engineering and road and trail system construction oversight.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION
Syracuse, New York

As Associate Senior Environmental Analyst in the Environmental Compliance and
Waste Management Section, responsible for developing and implementing programs
to enhance compliance with environmental requirements. Developed new
procedures and performed company-wide training in the area of hazardous waste
management, spill prevention, petroleum bulk storage, reporting and cleanup, and
PCB management. Also participated as an instructor for Executive Enterprises, Inc.
at their PCB Cleanup and Compliance Courses in Washington, D.C.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, REGION 7
Syracuse, New York

As Regional Spill Engineer (1987-1992), responsible for the Spill Prevention and
Response Program in a nine county area. Managed staff of fourteen engineers,
geologist, and technicians dealing with storage of petroleum and other hazardous
substances and response to an average of 800 spills per year of petroleum and
hazardous materials. Inspected installations and reviewed plans for petroleum bulk
storage facilities for compliance with regulatory requirements. Performed public
presentations/training on petroleum storage requirements. Responsible for oversight
of spill response contractors with annual expenditures of approximately $1,000,000.
Managed State-funded clean-ups and investigations and designed remedial systems.
Reviewed work plans and progress of responsible party funded cleanups.

As Senior Air Pollution Control Engineer (1981-1987), responsible for
implementation of the Air Pollution Control Program in a three county area.
Reviewed and determined conditions for issuance of air emission permits for all
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types of sources, including garbage burning incinerators, coal fired boilers, volatile
organic compound emissions sources, toxic emission sources, electric arc steel
furnaces, etc. Familiar with various State regulations, Federal Clean Air Act
including the State Implementation Plan, Prevention of Significant Detection, New
Source Performance Standards, and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants. Performed inspections of industrial processes, performed and witnessed
stack emission testing, performed certified visible emission monitoring, performed
and reviewed emission calculations, performed and reviewed BACT, RACT, PSD
and LAER determinations for particulate, SO,, NO, and VOC sources, performed
and reviewed dispersion modeling and all aspects of permit review and compliance.
Air quality modeling experience includes work with Air Guide-1 analysis and EPA
models “SCREEN3”, “ISC”, “Valley” and “COMPLEX”".

As Industrial Wastewater Engineer (1979-1981), responsible for Industrial
Wastewater Discharge Program in a three county area. Reviewed engineering design
of industrial wastewater treatment systems, including biological, physical/chemical
and other systems. Evaluated industrial processes for potential pollutant discharges.
Inspected industrial facilities for compliance with State and Federal discharge
limitations. Established sampling programs for evaluation of compliance with permit
limitations.

As Sanitary Engineer (1976-1978), responsible for Commercial Wastewater
Discharge Program in a nine county area. Reviewed engineering design of
commercial wastewater treatment facilities, established effluent limits based on
water quality standards or treatment requirements, evaluated failing treatment
systems and recommended design changes. Inspected facilities for conformance
with engineering drawings and performance criteria.

ROWELL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
East Syracuse, New York

As Engineering Survey Crew Chief, responsible for all field activities of an
engineering field survey crew of Conrail Dewitt Railroad Yard. Included utilization
of state-of-the-art electronic distance and angle measuring equipment.

GURSKY & RYAN ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
North Syracuse, New York

As Project Engineer, responsible for various site development projects, including
design of water supply and distribution systems, wastewater disposal systems and
drainage facilities. Prepared associated permit applications, plans and engineering
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reports for approval by various State and local regulatory agencies. Prepared cost
estimates, performed engineering field surveys, and construction inspections.

EDUCATION

1974 Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering
[Concentration in Environmental Engineering]

Clarkson University
Potsdam, New York

REGISTRATION

Professional Engineer Licensed in the State of New York, 1979

MEMBERSHIPS

Air & Waste Management Association - Central New York Chapter , Treasurer
New York Water Environment Association

Central New York Association Professional Geologists

International Society of Environmental Forensics

CONTINUING EDUCATION COURSES

= Vapor Intrusion

= Brownfield Redevelopment &
Redevelopment Tax Credits

= MTBE Fate & Transport

= Confined Space Entry

= Underground Storage Tank Management
& Hydrocarbon Contamination Cleanup

= |dentification of Hazardous Wastes

= USDOT Hazardous Materials Regulation
(HM-126F)

= Hazardous Waste Operations and
Emergency Response for Supervisors

= Fundamentals of Groundwater
Contamination

= Basic Soil Mechanics and Hydrogeology

= Local Groundwater Management

= Grade Il Wastewater Treatment Plant
Operator

Activated Sludge Technology
Microbiology Workshop

Flow Metering Equipment &
Maintenance

Solids Conditioning Workshop

Plant Inspection & Evaluation Procedures
Combustion Evaluation

Control of Gaseous Emissions

Control of Particulate Emissions
Continuous Emission Monitoring
Boiler Efficiency Improvement
Engineering Permit Review Workshop
Effective Management & Leadership
Emissions from Hazardous Waste
Treatment, Storage and Disposal
Facilities

Hazardous Waste Incineration

Visible Emissions Certification



CURRICULUM VITAE

JESSE D. PLUMLEY, E.I.T.

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE

2009-Present PLUMLEY ENGINEERING, P.C.

2001-2007

Baldwinsville, New York

Staff Engineer for Plumley Engineering, P.C. Responsible for performing a variety
of civil engineering services for industrial, municipal, commercial and individual
clients. Civil work includes site layout, railway design, contract creation, contract
management, construction inspection, building inspection, grant application and
grant administration.

PLUMLEY ENGINEERING, P.C.
Baldwinsville, New York

Environmental Technician for Plumley Engineering, P.C. Performed a variety of
civil, environmental, geotechnical, hydrogeologic and hydrologic services for
industrial, municipal, commercial and individual clients. Tasks included water, soil

and air sampling, remediation system monitoring, maintenance and repair,
construction inspection, data organization and interpretation.

EDUCATION

B.S. in Civil Engineering Technology
State University of New York Institute of Technology
Utica, New York

REGISTRATION

Engineer in Training in the State of New York

MEMBERSHIPS

United States Green Building Council
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December 02, 2014

Certified Sanborn® Map Report
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/02/14
Site Name: Client Name:
Roth Plumley Engineering
800 Hiawatha Blvd 8232 Loop Rd
Syracuse, NY 13204 Baldwinsville, NY 13027
EDR Inquiry # 4148580.3 Contact: Jesse Plumley

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Plumley Engineering were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Roth

Address: 800 Hiawatha Blvd
City, State, Zip: Syracuse, NY 13204
Cross Street:

P.O. # 2014119
PrOj ect: Roth Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #  4AC2-4B59-9720 Certfcation pancz-aBes 9720

- . The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Maps Provided: fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1990 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical property usage in approximately 12,000

1971 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
1968
1965 \/Library of Congress

/ University Publications of America
v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Plumley Engineering (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is

conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

4148580 - 3

page 2



Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1990 Source Sheets
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1971 Certified Sanborn Map
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1965 Certified Sanborn Map
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EDR HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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Roth
800 Hiawatha Blvd
Syracuse, NY 13204

Inquiry Number: 4148580.4
December 02, 2014

EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

@E DR’

& Armstrong Road, 4ih Flaor
Shelton, Connacticut 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www el rngt.com



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map|
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Date EDR Sear ched Historical Sources;

Aeria Photography December 02, 2014

Target Property:
800 Hiawatha Blvd
Syracuse, NY 13204

Year

1938

1951

1959

1966

1978

1986

1988

1994

1995

2006

2008

2009

2011

Scale

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Scale: 1"=500'

Scale: 1"=500'

Scale: 1"=500'
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Scale: 1"=500'
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Details

Flight Date: January 01, 1938

Flight Date: January 01, 1951

Flight Date: June 15, 1959
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

800 HIAWATHA BLVD
ONONDAGA County, NY 13204

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43.0607000 - 43° 3' 38.52”
Longitude (West): 76.1801000 - 76° 10’ 48.36"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 403903.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4768016.0

Elevation: 375 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 43076-A2 SYRACUSE WEST, NY
Most Recent Revision: 1978

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20110511
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
ROTH STEEL CORP NY Spills N/A
800 HIAWATHA BLVD Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304285 / 12/31/1996

SYRACUSE, NY Spill Number/Closed Date: 0604284 / 1/6/2009

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0602517 / 8/28/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0602483 / 1/13/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0485600 / 1/15/2009
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ROTH STEEL SITE NY SHWS N/A

800 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST NY Spills

SYRACUSE, NY 13204 Spill Number/Closed Date: 1102961 / 6/21/2011

ROTH STEEL CORP RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD982183840
732 ERIEBLVD E FINDS

SYRACUSE, NY 13210 NY MANIFEST

TC4148580.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ROTH STEEL CORP FTTS N/A
800 W HIAWATHA BLVD, PO BOX 1354 HIST FTTS
SYRACUSE, NY 13201

ROTH STEEL CORP RCRA-CESQG NYD006994784
800 HIAWATHA BLVD W FINDS
SYRACUSE, NY 13204 NY SWF/LF
NY MANIFEST
US AIRS
SPILL NUMBER 9604085 NY Spills N/A
800 BLOCK HIAWATHA BOULEV Spill Number/Closed Date: 9604085 / 9/9/1996

SYRACUSE, NY

ROTH STEEL CORP NY Spills N/A
800 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606474 / 9/6/2006
SYRACUSE, NY Spill Number/Closed Date: 0603802 / 7/20/2006

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0602594 / 8/28/2006

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0602540 / 6/7/2006

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0603230 / 1/6/2009

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ROTH STEEL CORP NY RGA LF N/A
800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
SYRACUSE, NY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. _________________. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

TC4148580.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. .. Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NYCBSUST. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL.__________.___ Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP.____ ... Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
NY SWTIRE. _________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL._.__________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
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NYLIENS _____ ... Spill Liens Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS90._______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

NYUIC. ... Underground Injection Control Wells

NY DRYCLEANERS.________. Registered Drycleaners

NYAIRS. ____ . Air Emissions Data

NY E DESIGNATION. _______. E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites
COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR US Hist Cleaners_______. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS. _____ .. _. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/29/2014 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
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1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NMPC - EMERSON AVE CREW LOCATI 806 EMERSON AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) R119 523

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 4
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536
POLYPURE INC 1400 MILTON AVE W 1/2 -1 (0.648 mi.) Y149 756
ALLIED-SIGNAL SYRACUSE WORKS 1700 MILTON AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.) Y150 776
QUANTA RESOURCES SITE-USEPA RE 2803 LODI STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 151 801

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NYSDOT/ROUTE 690 OVER CSX & NY ROUTE 680 OVER CSX & NY 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B9 113
NYSDOT BIN 1051081 1-690 WB OVER CONRAIL 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B10 115
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ANOPLATE CORPORATION 459 PULASKI| STREET ENE O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H57 294

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G40 203
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N78 379

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PROD AND SVCS 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G43 222
PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN INC 959 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 152 255
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HESS CORPORATION 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W ENE O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D36 163
BURNET AVENUE CHEMICAL FEED ST 240 CARR ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N74 349
ANOPLATE CORPORATION PULASKI ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 89 430

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 US ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36
MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB  E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536

US INST CONTROL: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 US INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36
MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB  E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2014 has revealed that there are 7
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SYRACUSE FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL 312 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) Q116 509

EMERSON AVENUE COMPLEX 806 EMERSON AVE. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) R120 526

MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

TERRELL ASSOCIATES INC W HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/2 - 1 (0.521 mi.) 148 745
Class Code: Site is properly closed - requires continued management.

QUANTA RESOURCES SITE-USEPA RE 2803 LODI STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.704 mi.) 151 801
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

ROTH STEEL, RICHMOND AVE RICHMOND AVE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.962 mi.) 153 853

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

S&W REDEVELOPMENT, LLC SPENCE ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.741 mi.) 152 840

NY VAPOR REOPENED: "Vapor intrusion" refers to the process by which volatile chemicals move from a subsurface
source into the indoor air of overlying or adjacent buildings. The subsurface source can either be
contaminated groundwater or contaminated soil which releases vapors into the pore spaces in the soil.
Improvements in analytical techniques and knowledge gained from site investigations in New York and other

states has led to an increased awareness of soil vapor as a medium of concern and of the potential for

exposures from the soil vapor intrusion pathway. Based on this additional information, New York is currently
re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor intrusion exposures at

sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated to determine whether

these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

A review of the NY VAPOR REOPENED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 NY VAPOR REOPENED site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2014 has revealed that there are
7 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR
DEGROOT AUTOMOTIVE 962 SPENCER ST.

CENTRAL AUTO RECYCLING INC 1807 ERIE BLVD. WEST
MICHAEL WROBLESK 108 GIMINSKI DRIVE

K AND C AUTO BODY 1207 WILLIS AVE

FIELDS EDWARD 468 W KIRKPATRICK ST
Lower Elevation Address
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST

GA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Natural

Resources’ Operating Solid Waste Facilities’ list.

A review of the GA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2014 has revealed that there is 1
GA SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BLVD.

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G39 171
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) L87 429
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 114 507
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) 126 590
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) X141 684
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 143 690
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N79 390
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
W 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) G48 253

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test

failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2014 has revealed that there are
26 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. HIAWATHA BLVD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8911728 / 3/12/1990

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSP 512 STATE FAIR BLVD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9103977 / 10/4/1991
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901575 / 8/6/2002

HUDSON GAS STATION OIL CITY W HIAWATHA BLV

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9001793 / 11/5/2003

PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN INC 959 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8707254 / 4/15/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8601704 / 5/6/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710049 / 4/15/1988

C.G. BOOM 945 SPENCER STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9960054 / 11/5/2003

W. FAYETTE & PULASKI W. FAYETTE & PULASKI ST

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8804651 / 10/31/1988

ARCO TERMINAL OlL CITY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8001586 / 1/1/1982

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) c12 120
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E28 147
S 0-1/8 (0.021 mi.) F29 155
SSWO0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) 152 255
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) o107 497
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 113 505
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) 115 507
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

526 LIBERTY ST 526 LIBERTY ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) S123 580
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9812707 / 8/6/2002

PENZOIL 901 SPENCER STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) S124 581

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8805041 / 1/9/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9501929 / 8/6/2002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8601002 / 8/31/1987

MONTREAL CONSTRUCTION 509 LIBERTY STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) S125 584
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106935 / 10/25/1991

HOGAN'S AUTOMOTIVE SALES & SER 1005 N. GEDDES ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) 127 591
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9405112 / 12/31/1996

ENVIRONMENTAL OIL INC 427 LIBERTY ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) U132 630
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9001015 / 7/18/1990

IN FRONT OF METAL BARN BEHIND 427 LIBERTY ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) U133 650
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0550651 / 9/20/2005

BURNS BROTHERS 717 SPENCER STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 137 671
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0209549 / 11/5/2003

SUNOCO TERMINAL OIL CITY, SOLAR STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 140 683
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8000043 / 1/16/1990

PETE'S EMPIRE 1201 MILTON AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) X142 686
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9504124 / 7/24/1995

SYRACUSE SUN TERMINAL 540 SOLAR STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W146 721
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9401993 / 1/5/1995
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9207574 / 1/14/1993

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HESS STATION OIL CITY, HIAWATHA BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) D15 127
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8802741 / 4/19/1989

HESS STATION 32348 685 HIAWATHA BL ENE O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D34 161
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0100218 / 4/20/2001

METRO SEWER TREATMENT PLA HIAWATHA BLVD N O-1/8 (0.122 mi.) 73 348
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9804667 / 8/6/2002

METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N78 379
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0613301 / 3/22/2007

METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N79 390
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9707719 / 8/6/2002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506602 / 1/1/1996

CANADA SHOTMEYER TERMINAL OIL CITY ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) 128 594
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8403344 / 1/1/1986

AMERADA HESS TERMINAL OIL CITY, HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) T129 595
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8900129 / 4/5/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9005128 / 2/1/1991

CITGO SKIM TANK OIL CITY ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) W138 679
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705976 / 10/14/1987

ATLANTIC TERMINAL OIL CITY, SOLAR STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) V139 681
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9003689 / 7/2/1990

TC4148580.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2014 has revealed that there are 12
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER 512 STATE FAIR BLVD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E25 137
SUMMIT DODGE 959 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST SSWO0- 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 153 270
964 SPENCER ST. CORP. 964 SPENCER ST SE 1/8-1/4(0.134mi.)  L86 422
CELI CONSTRUCTION CO. 950 SPENCER ST SE 1/8-1/4 (0.173 mi.) 0103 480
CROWN TIRE CO., INC. 932 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)  P110 498
BONNIWAY LEASING CO. 924 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) P112 503
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HUDSON STATION PROPERTY 825 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) 13 124
SYRACUSE TANK & MANUFACTURING 723 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) J59 328
SYRACUSE TANK & MFG. CO 441 PULASKI STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) H66 339
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N77 374
SYRACUSE LADDER & SCAFFOLDING 621 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) N96 461
HIAWATHA SERVICE CENTER 600 HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) N101 478

NY MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF's licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 2 NY MOSF UST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
YAD-PCO TERMINAL FACILITY 401 HIAWATHA BOULEVARD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) V135 653
SYRACUSE ATLANTIC TERMINAL 540 SOLAR STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W147 740

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2014 has revealed that there are 10
NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PROD AND SVCS 532 STATE FAIR BLVD WO - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G43 222
PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN 959 HIAWATHA BLVD. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 154 272
ROMANO SUBARU 960 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) 156 290
ROMANO SUBARU 1000 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) M85 420
SKYWORKS LLC 955 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 093 453
SWEDISH AUTO INC. 947 SPENCER ST. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) 0105 487
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
METRO SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD. W. NE O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N76 366
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NES RENTALS 621 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST  NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) N90 444
SYRACUSE LADDER 621 WEST HIAWATHA BOULENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) ~ N97 464
HIAWATHA SERVICE CENTER 600 HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) N98 471
NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.
A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are
2 NY CBS AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANOPLATE CORP 459-475 PULASKI ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H58 323
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST NE O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N79 390

NY MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or

vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF's licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data

obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there

are 4 NY MOSF AST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
YAD-PCO TERMINAL FACILITY 401 HIAWATHA BOULEVARD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) V135 653
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP 545 SOLAR ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) W144 697
SYRACUSE ATLANTIC TERMINAL 540 SOLAR STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W147 740
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AHC SYRACUSE TERMINAL 420 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/4-1/2 (0.419 mi.)  T130 601
NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.
A review of the NY MOSF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2014 has revealed that there are 4
NY MOSEF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CONTRACTOR LAYDOWN YARD 401 HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) V136 659
CITGO PETROLEUM (SYRACUSE TER) 545 SOLAR STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) W145 705
SYRACUSE SUN TERMINAL 540 SOLAR STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) W146 721
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AHC SYRACUSE TERMINAL 420 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.)  T130 601
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NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANOPLATE CORP 459-475 PULASKI ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H58 323
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST NE O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N79 390
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.
A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 NY ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SYRACUSE FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL 312 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) Q116 509
MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB  E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.
A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SYRACUSE FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL 312 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) Q116 509
MCKESSON ENVIROSYSTEMS BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB  E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 122 536
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.
A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MANN REALTY, INC. 531 LIBERTY STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) S121 535
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
P C O TERMINAL FACILITY 420 W HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.)  T131 626
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State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2014 has revealed that there
is 1 NY BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OIL CITY/CAROUSEL CENTER - SIT 401 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) V134 651

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2014 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FEHER RUBBISH REMOVAL 526 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR WSWO - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) K64 336

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

NY DEL SHWS: A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites.

A review of the NY DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2014 has revealed that there is
1 NY DEL SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SYRACUSE FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) Q117 520

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 5 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN 959 HIAWATHA BLVD. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 154 272
964 SPENCER ST. CORP. 964 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) L86 422
CELI CONSTRUCTION CO. 950 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) 0103 480
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SYRACUSE LADDER 621 WEST HIAWATHA BOULENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) N97 464
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HIAWATHA SERVICE CENTER 600 HIAWATHA BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) N100 475

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2014 has revealed that there are
28 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9204497 / 7/20/1992

ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. HIAWATHA BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) C12 120
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0404712 / 7/6/2005
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301663 / 10/6/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0216102 / 3/25/2004

DON ELLIOTS D. ELLIOTS WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) E19 131
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9100646 / 6/19/1991

NOBEL & PITTS DON ELLIOTS STATION WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) E20 132
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412272 / 1/19/1995

SPILL NUMBER 8503624 ELLIOTT'S TRUCK STOP WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) E21 133
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8503624 / 12/14/1988

DON ELLIOTS DON ELLIOT WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) E22 134
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407421 / 9/30/1994

HIAWATHA STORM SEWER OIL CITY HIAWATHA/SPENC SO - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) F23 135
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8912442 |/ 4/26/1993

HIAWATHA BLVD. HIAWATHA & SPENCER SSW O - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) F24 136
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803746 / 7/29/1988

CANNON TRUCK CENTER STATE FAIR BOULEVARD SW O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E26 145
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0202696 / 6/13/2002

CANNON TRAVEL CENTER 5127 STATE FAIR BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E27 146
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510768 / 12/16/2005

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSP 512 STATE FAIR BLVD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E28 147

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706238 / 9/13/2007

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0507056 / 5/16/2008

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606029 / 8/25/2006

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0305315 / 1/14/2009

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1405292 / Not Reported
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

LARRYS TANK CLEANING 537 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) G31 158
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903948 / 1/22/1990

SPILL NUMBER 0304667 534 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G38 170
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0304667 / 8/14/2003

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G39 171

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0060033 / 10/25/2000

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0060034 / 9/8/2000

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9604692 / 8/5/1996

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9503774 / 6/27/1995

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8601182 / 8/11/1987

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DON ELLIOT TRUCK STOP 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W O - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G46 251
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8901588 / 9/26/1989

EDINGER TRUCKING 535 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G47 252
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9500735 / 4/18/1995

ROMANO CHEVROLET 960 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 149 253
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0005686 / 8/17/2000

530 STATE FAIR BLVD. 530 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) K60 331
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9310800 / 12/6/1993

FEHER RUBBISH REMOVAL 526 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) K64 336
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9006850 / 9/28/1990

BEHIND DEJOHNS AUTO BODY STATE FAIR BLVD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) K65 337
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9004204 / 7/16/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9611326 / 1/2/1996

WESTBOUND 690 WESTBOUND RT690 @ HIAWASSW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 170 346
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0709019 / 11/19/2007

JOEROMANO CHEVROLET 960 HIATWAHA BLVD SWO - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) M72 347
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0500103 / 6/15/2005

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HESS GAS STATION HIAWATHA BLVD WEST @ PUENE O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) D17 129
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0807495 / 10/8/2008

SPILL NUMBER 0306272 HIAWATHA BL/PULASKI ST ENEO - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) D18 130
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306272 / 9/15/2003

HESS GAS STATION 685 HIAWATHA BLVD, WEST ENE O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D35 162
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1206932 / 10/15/2012

METRO SEWER PLANT HIAWATHA BLVD NE O - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) J62 332
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614660 / 1/30/2001

METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N78 379
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503911 / 7/5/2005
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0201332 / 5/9/2002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1402048 / Not Reported
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9112473 / 3/9/1992

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0612182 / 2/8/2007
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD WEST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N79 390
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1402444 / Not Reported
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0308862 / 11/21/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1007299 / 10/15/2010

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
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dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that
there are 16 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082 I-690 EB OVER CONRAIL 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B11 118
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI  7TH NORTH ST & RTE 81 S 0-1/8(0.028 mi.) F30 156
RANDALL ELECTRIC, INC MILLER PARK DR W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G45 248
REGAL BUICK INC 960 W HIAWATHA BLVD SSWO0-1/8(0.061mi.) 155 280
FEHER RUBBISH REMOVAL INC 526 STATE FAIR BLVD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) K63 334
SWEDISH AUTO SERVICE 971 SPENCER ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L67 342
SWEDISH AUTO INC 971 SPENCER STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L68 343
REGAL HYUNDAI 1000 HIAWATHA BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) M81 411
REGAL HYUNDAI INC 1000 W HIAWATHA BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) M83 413
MUCCI MOTOR TRUCK CO INC 966 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) L84 417
MUCCI MOTOR TRUCK CO INC 955 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 092 452
SYRACUSE RUST PROOFING INC DBA 958 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 094 459
SYRACUSE RUST PROOFING INC DBA 958 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 095 460
CELI BUILDERS INC 950 SPENCER ST SE 1/8-1/4(0.173 mi.) 0104 484
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1049659 1690 EB & WB OVER HIAW ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 111 501
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SYRACUSE LADDER 621 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) ~ N91 450

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ONONDAGA LAKE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 36

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (Sl) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites

on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there are 2
NY HSWDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LIPE-ROLLAWAY CORP. 806 EMERSON AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) R118 522
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NIMO, HIAWATHA GAS HIAWATHA BLVD. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) 102 478
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 20 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYSDOT BIN 1051081 1-690 WB OVER CONRAIL 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B10 115
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082 1-690 EB OVER CONRAIL 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B11l 118
VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSP 512 STATE FAIR BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E28 147
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI  7TH NORTH ST & RTE 81 S 0-1/8(0.028 mi.) F30 156
NYSDEC 536 STATE FAIR BL W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) G32 159
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BOULEVAR W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G39 171
RANDALL ELECTRIC, INC MILLER PARK DR W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G45 248
PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN INC 959 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSWO0-1/8(0.060 mi.) 152 255
REGAL BUICK INC 960 W HIAWATHA BLVD SSWO0-1/8(0.061 mi.) 155 280
SWEDISH AUTO INC 971 SPENCER STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L68 343
REGAL HYUNDAI INC 1000 W HIAWATHA BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) M83 413
MUCCI MOTOR TRUCK CO INC 966 SPENCER ST SE 1/8-1/4 (0.128 mi.) L84 417
CELI BUILDERS INC 950 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)  O104 484
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1049659 1690 EB & WB OVER HIAW ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 111 501
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HESS CORPORATION 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D36 163
ANOPLATE CORPORATION 459 PULASKI STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H57 294
BURNET AVENUE CHEMICAL FEED ST 240 CARR ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N74 349
ANOPLATE CORPORATION PULASKI ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 89 430
SYRACUSE LADDER 621 WEST HIAWATHA BOULENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) ~ N97 464
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATI 600 HIAWATHA BOULEVARD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) N99 472
RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information
A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 3 RI MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G40 203
PERFORMANCE PONTIAC NISSAN INC 959 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSWO0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) 152 255
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ANOPLATE CORPORATION 459 PULASKI STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H57 294
PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.
A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 5 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G40 203
ENVIRONMENTAL PROD AND SVCS 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G43 222
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANOPLATE CORP 465 PULASKI ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) H37 169
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SYRACUSE METRO WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N75 365
ONONDAGA COUNTY METRO WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N80 402

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 5 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PROD AND SVCS 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G43 222
ENVIRONMENTAL PROD & SERV OF 532 STATE FIAR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G44 245
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HESS CORPORATION 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W ENE O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D36 163
ANOPLATE CORPORATION 459 PULASKI STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H57 294
METROPOLITAN SYRACUSE WWTP 650 HIAWATHA BLVD W NE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) N78 379

TX Ind. Haz Waste: The Industrial and Hazardous Waste Database contains summary reports by waste handlers,
generators and shippers in Texas.

A review of the TX Ind. Haz Waste list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 TX Ind. Haz Waste sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS AND SER 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G41 218
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVI 532 STATE FAIR BLVD W O - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G42 220

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NIMO - SYRACUSE - HIAWATHA MGP HIAWATHA BLVD / METRO S NE O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) 71 347
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 884 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 14 127
Not reported 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W E 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) C16 128
Not reported 960 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 150 255
Not reported 959 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSWO0-1/8 (0.060 mi) 151 255
Not reported 530 STATE FAIR BLVD W0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) K61 332
Not reported 971 SPENCER ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L69 345
Not reported 1000 HIAWATHA BLVD W SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) M82 413
Not reported 962 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) L88 430
Not reported 948 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) 0106 496
Not reported 938 SPENCER ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) P108 498
Not reported 119 DUKE DR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 109 498
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) D33 160
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 13 records.

Site Name

ALLIED SIGNAL WASTEBEDS; 9 TO 15
CHATHAM WOODS

MAESTRI PROPERTY NO. 2

EMERSON AVE. AND HARBOR ST.
ONONDAGA LAKE MERCURY SEDIMENTS
STATE FAIR LANDFILL

SYRACUSE CHILLDED PLOW CO

SPILL NUMBER 9513634

ALLIED CHEMICAL

ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

DESTINY USA/TOURISM OVERLAY DISTRI
CORNER OF ERIE BLVD. & PEAT STREET
401 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD.

Database(s)

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
NY LTANKS
NY HSWDS
NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl7okQ8w919TrF2WDn18eB3G5T2nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX2jYl4okQAw912TrF7WDn78eB8G5T1nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl4okQAw912TrFAWDn98eB6G5T5nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX2jYl4okQAw912TrF7WDn88eB5G5T8nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl7okQ2w916TrF3WDn98eB3G5T4nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPR2PUg1BeX1jYl4okQ9w917TrF5WDn28eB2G5T6nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPR2PUg1BeX1jYl4okQ9w917TrF4WDn88eBAG5T2nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl5okQ7w912TrFAWDn38eB8G5T9nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl9okQ2w915TrF7WDn48eBAG5T1nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX1jYl8okQ8w919TrF8WDn18eB6G5TAnHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX2jYl4okQAw913TrF3WDn18eB2G5TAnHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX2jYl4okQAw913TrF3WDn18eB4G5T5nHL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=28278P1U7e8YPk49Ur1Dee25YH1lk96e9g6ZrU2uD12c8Q1h7F7IP32cU53KeG1PYz2jke2c9A5RrX2k8f23771CPu5RUq28ea5zYE9Gka6C999WrS1nDd0cev3y5QtQHe2P8Q2X7H1ZPRTPUg2BeX2jYl4okQAw913TrF3WDn18eB5G5T3nHL1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 3 NR 4
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 3 0 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 4 1 NR NR NR 6
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
US INST CONTROL 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 1 0 0 3 4 NR 8
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 1 2 1 4 NR NR 8
GA SWF/LF 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS 0.500 9 1 16 NR NR 26
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 6 6 NR NR NR 12
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NY AST 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
NY CBS AST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
NY CBS 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST 0.250 1 4 NR NR NR 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 4 28 NR NR NR NR 32
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 7 9 NR NR NR 17
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
HIST FTTS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 2 13 7 NR NR NR 22
Rl MANIFEST 0.250 3 0 NR NR NR 3
PA MANIFEST 0.250 5 0 NR NR NR 5
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 5 0 NR NR NR 5
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TX Ind. Haz Waste 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 7 5 NR NR NR 12
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA LF TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al ROTH STEEL CORP NY Spills  S102167127
Target 800 HIAWATHA BLVD N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY
Site 1 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: SPILLS:
375 ft. Facility ID: 9304285

Facility Type: ER

DER Facility ID: 273374

Site ID: 162793

DEC Region: 7

Spill Date: 716/1993

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304285 / 12/31/1996

Spill Cause: Deliberate

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 3415

Investigator: CFMANNES

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 716/1993

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

7/6/1993
11/28/1997
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
NY

999

Not reported
Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"CM"

SOME PERSON HAS DUMPED A 275 GAL OIL TANK IN ROTH STEEL ROLL OFF.

162793
982738

01

397801
0022

Waste Oil/Used Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S102167127

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

0604284

ER

273374

367220

7

7/18/2006

0604284 / 1/6/2009
Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
3415

MENASH

Not reported
7/18/2006

444

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

8/4/2006

False

7/18/2006

False

False

0

7/18/2006

1/6/2009

RICK OR ANDY
BARR TRANSPORTATION
Not reported
AUBURN, NY

001

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

Not reported

HOSE BROKE AND SPEEDI DRI DOWN AND PADS, TRUCKING COMPANY CONTACTED

CLEAN UP CREW

367220
1125143

01

2114662
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

8

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S102167127

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

0602517

ER

273374

365005

7

6/6/2006

0602517 / 8/28/2006
Equipment Failure
Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
3415

CXROSSI

Not reported

6/6/2006

444

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

6/6/2006

8/28/2006

GEORGE STANTON
ROTH STEEL CORP
800 HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY

001

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

Not reported

LEAK FROM A AUTO CRANK CASE- IS CONTAINED AND DEC CHRIS ROSSI HAS

BEEN NOTIFIED:

365005
1123018

01

2112500
0015

Motor Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0602483
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:

ER

273374

364962

7

6/5/2006

0602483 / 1/13/2009
Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
3415

CXROSSI

Not reported

6/5/2006

444

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported

False

6/5/2006

False

False

0

6/5/2006

1/13/2009

GEORGE STANTON
ROTH STEL CORP
800 HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY

001

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

Not reported

$102167127

RUPTURED HOSE ON A CRANE, ALL IS CONTAINED AND SPILL RESPONSE TEAM

ENROUTE:

364962
1122976

01

2112461
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0485600
ER
273374
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S102167127
Site ID: 338044
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 2/25/2005
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0485600 / 1/15/2009
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: CXROSSI
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/25/2005

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
DEC

4/20/2005

False

2/25/2005

False

False

0

2/25/2005

1/15/2009

Not reported

ROTH STEEL

800 HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Op tech sampled for 8 rcra metals
sampling shredder fluff and run off

338044
1100026

01

580296
1243A
METAL SHAVINGS
Not reported
Other
10000000
Pounds

No

Not reported
False

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t1L6GJCtPZV1bn0L9kY3eOwGPZeJAMyCGpnAVI0PfIcZHNcVfNs6frdb6Denhbc0OX43RTe9iL5kGObY4RJ4Ikge0MYOJJIwvRG3M4PPBRKZoVJe1Aq8dQDAiVuMxUryowR8rlsG8XgpYfAnSIt4jQ4Vm38IW.r0g7H6BBCtpmF1y31L9Lo3qtHGVt1JBtQClKg9fCTPLp4Z3tBVQCQ47mOb1LgnRjv0k1e5p8J9mlJkDF6YleU3gBJeYYGOQsEw1tG4qTIPpHGZRHpeBOb4HoaAEwUMC9myyIV7xQFGHpWpQNZnBRy6jpDtFIh1xTELzxa4Ga5GOrGJ9GUCFVe3r1ZPDefZM1qVfN878p5bRIpn.4C0Rms4QEA91vfkNb4YJbs7HoweN4POUnrwqAXBsC1Pfw1ZdCHeskH8zl1Ad4OMRi6y8.oBbyOGo.7p5mens8V3DQNVuU7Iag.0j4G2gCjfjvIIIjPciVz57b8HheQNSZncoHbvUhwfBooNxTZs.Dm6.1TtNIp1zMMLsyG4gorGWXzJPpSCiIu3ns6PIBTZqrFVB7ZVqoebDOfnmSr0rui4lOK96LfkHHSYUqe3mYlekVDOjbxwZSY5RG4PFYFZJKReUWy4.LiAPEBMwWtyelv9jhEGDJNp36GnYJ5AwyvVg.RIqvS0S6g4hD5fpsQInAvcKTf5sqnHt95NuO4cyJQAyy7fx64N4BvsvrW3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t1L6GJCtPZV1bn0L9kY3eOwGPZeJAMyCGpnAVI0PfIcZHNcVfNs6frdb6Denhbc0OX43RTe9iL5kGObY4RJ4Ikge0MYOJJIwvRG3M4PPBRKZoVJe1Aq8dQDAiVuMxUryowR8rlsG8XgpYfAnSIt4jQ4Vm38IW.r0g7H6BBCtpmF1y31L9Lo3qtHGVt1JBtQClKg9fCTPLp4Z3tBVQCQ47mOb1LgnRjv0k1e5p8J9mlJkDF6YleU3gBJeYYGOQsEw1tG4qTIPpHGZRHpeBOb4HoaAEwUMC9myyIV7xQFGHpWpQNZnBRy6jpDtFIh1xTELzxa4Ga5GOrGJ9GUCFVe3r1ZPDefZM1qVfN878p5bRIpn.4C0Rms4QEA91vfkNb4YJbs7HoweN4POUnrwqAXBsC1Pfw1ZdCHeskH8zl1Ad4OMRi6y8.oBbyOGo.7p5mens8V3DQNVuU7Iag.0j4G2gCjfjvIIIjPciVz57b8HheQNSZncoHbvUhwfBooNxTZs.Dm6.1TtNIp1zMMLsyG4gorGWXzJPpSCiIu3ns6PIBTZqrFVB7ZVqoebDOfnmSr0rui4lOK96LfkHHSYUqe3mYlekVDOjbxwZSY5RG4PFYFZJKReUWy4.LiAPEBMwWtyelv9jhEGDJNp36GnYJ5AwyvVg.RIqvS0S6g4hD5fpsQInAvcKTf5sqnHt95NuO4cyJQAyy7fx64N4BvsvrW3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 ROTH STEEL SITE NY SHWS S111064831
Target 800 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST NY Spills N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY 13204
Site 2 of 8in cluster A

Actual: SHWS:
375 ft. Program: HW

Site Code: 57168

Classification: P

Region: 7

Acres: 23.000

HW Code: 734083

Record Add: 04/04/2003

Record Upd: 01/29/2013

Updated By: KACAHILL

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

Dump:
Structure:
Lagoon:
Landfill:

Pond:

Disp Start:

Disp Term:
Lat/Long:

Dell:

Record Add:
Record Upd:
Updated By:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:

The Roth Steel site is located at 800 Hiawatha Boulevard West on the
southeastern end of Onondaga Lake in the City of Syracuse, New York.
This is an industrial/commercial area with the Metropolitan Sewerage
Treatment Plant (MSTP) located adjacent to the site. Roth Steel
currently operates a metal recycling business at its Hiawatha
Boulevard location. Various articles of scrap metal, primarily
automobiles, are brought to the facility for recovery of ferrous and
non-ferrous metals.

Shallow soil samples collected in 2008 as part of a preliminary site
investigation revealed low levels of PCBs in site soils. Additional

soil and groundwater investigations conducted in July 2010 revealed
both PCB and lead contamination in both soil and groundwater above
standards. The onsite lagoon contained concentrations of PCBs and
lead in sediment up to 38 and 1370 ppm, respectively. Groundwater
immediately downgradient of the lagoon area contained concentrations
of PCBs and lead at 5 and 0.1 ppb, respectively, and PCBs have been
detected in downgradient monitoring wells up to 5 ppb.

As information for this site becomes available, it will be reviewed

by the NYSDOH to determine if site contamination presents public
health exposure concerns.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

03

George Stanton

Roth Steel Corporation

800 Hiawatha Blvd W

Not reported

Syracuse, NY, NY 13204

United States of America

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL SITE (Continued)

Waste Code:
Crossref ID:

Not reported
Not reported

Cross Ref Type Code: Not reported

Cross Ref Type:

Not reported

Record Added Date:  Not reported

Record Updated:
Updated By:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
Not reported

1102961

ER

405059

450499

7

6/15/2011

1102961 / 6/21/2011
Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

S$111064831

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
3415

CXrossi

Not reported
6/15/2011

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

6/15/2011

6/21/2011

Not reported

ROTH STEEL CORP
Not reported

NY

999

MARK CLEMENT
Not reported

Not reported

spill to concrete pad/clean up underway

450499
1200707

01

2197129
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
30

Gallons
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL SITE (Continued) S111064831
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A3 ROTH STEEL CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000238562
Target 732 ERIE BLVD E FINDS NYD982183840
Property SYRACUSE, NY 13210 NY MANIFEST
Site 3 of 8.in cluster A
Actual: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
375 ft. Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ROTH STEEL CORP

732 ERIE BLVD E
SYRACUSE, NY 132101015
NYD982183840

PO BOX 1354

SYRACUSE, NY 13201

Not reported

PO BOX 1354

SYRACUSE, NY 13201

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ROTH STEEL CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

ROTH STEEL CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

ROTH STEEL CORP
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

ROTH STEEL CORP
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 05/13/1987

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

ROTH STEEL CORP
Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

110004415277

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,

and settlements.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000238562

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:

NYD982183840
USA

ROTH STEEL CORPORATION
ROTH STEEL CORPORATION
800 HIAWATHA BOULEVARD
SYRACUSE, NY 13220

USA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

315-475-8431

NYG1495521
Not reported
3953A4NY

Not reported
12/20/2000
12/20/2000

Not reported
12/21/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD046765574
Not reported
NYDO049836679
B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
30491

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG1495539
Not reported
2215A2NY

Not reported
12/20/2000
12/20/2000

Not reported
12/21/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD046765574
Not reported
NYDO049836679
B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
34845

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG1495548
Not reported
033510ME
Not reported
12/20/2000

1000238562
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

12/21/2000

Not reported
01/03/2001

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

33956

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.
01.00
2000

NYG1495557
Not reported
3951A4NY

Not reported
12/20/2000
12/20/2000

Not reported
12/21/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

32940

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG1495566
Not reported
22815RNY

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

1000238562
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) 1000238562

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
35263

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG1495575
Not reported
0158934ME

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679
B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
38374

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG1495584
Not reported
3165A1INY

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679
B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
30373

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYG1495593
Not reported
3953A4NY

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

33367

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG0328302
Not reported
89224HNY

Not reported
12/18/2000
12/18/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD986969947
Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

29792

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG0328311
Not reported
319775ANY
Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000
Not reported
12/20/2000
Not reported

1000238562
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD986969947

Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
34183

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG0328329
Not reported
3951A4NY

Not reported
12/18/2000
12/18/2000

Not reported
12/19/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
32931

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG0328338

Not reported

65668NNY

Not reported

12/18/2000

12/18/2000

Not reported

12/19/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574

Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
38474

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

1000238562
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG2561427
Not reported
358945MNY

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD986969947
Not reported
NYD049836679
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
24358

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG2561436
Not reported
20889NNY

Not reported
12/19/2000
12/19/2000

Not reported
12/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYD986969947
Not reported
NYD049836679
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
33802

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYG0707121
Not reported
65668NNY

1000238562
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
12/12/2000
12/12/2000

Not reported
12/13/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

38547

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYGO0707139
Not reported
NY2215A2

Not reported
12/12/2000
12/12/2000

Not reported
12/13/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

32931

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYGO0707148
Not reported
NY3172A1

Not reported
12/12/2000
12/12/2000

Not reported
12/27/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574

1000238562

TC4148580.2s Page 23



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported

NYD049836679

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
34201

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYGO0707157
Not reported
3751AUNY

Not reported
12/11/2000
12/11/2000

Not reported
12/12/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
31071

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NYGO0707481
Not reported
3402A3NY

Not reported
12/11/2000
12/11/2000

Not reported
12/12/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982183840
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
31534

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

1000238562
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) 1000238562

Year: 2000

Document ID: NYGO0707499

Manifest Status: Not reported

Transl State ID: Not reported

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 12/11/2000

Transl Recv Date: 12/11/2000

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 12/12/2000

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYD982183840

Trans1 EPA ID: NYDO046765574

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: NYDO049836679

Waste Code: B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

Quantity: 35435

Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DT - Dump trucks

Handling Method: L Landfill.

Specific Gravity: 01.00

Year: 2000
A4 ROTH STEEL CORP FTTS 1009522259
Target 800 W HIAWATHA BLVD, PO BOX 1354 HIST FTTS N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY 13201

Site 4 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: FTTS INSP:
375 ft. Inspection Number: 199008221551 1

Region: 02

Inspection Date: 08/22/90

Inspector: D. DUANE JRO, MB

Violation occurred: No

Investigation Type:
Investigation Reason:
Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

HIST FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:

Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:
Investigation Reason:
Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted
Neutral Scheme, Region

TSCA

User

199008221551 1

02

Not reported

D. DUANE JRO, MB

No

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted
Neutral Scheme, Region

TSCA

User
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 ROTH STEEL CORP RCRA-CESQG 1000238561
Target 800 HIAWATHA BLVD W FINDS NYDO006994784
Property SYRACUSE, NY 13204 NY SWF/LF
NY MANIFEST

Site 5 of 8 in cluster A US AIRS
Actual: RCRA-CESQG:
375 ft. Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

ROTH STEEL CORP

800 W HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY 132021108
NYDO006994784

W HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY 132021108
GEORGE STANTON

W HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY 132021108
us

(315) 475-8431

Not reported

02

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

ROTH STEEL CORPORATION

800 W HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY 13204
us

(315) 475-8431

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

ROTH STEEL CORPORATION

800 W HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY 13204
us

(315) 475-8431

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) 1000238561
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: ROTH STEEL CORP

Classification:

Date form received by agency: 08/17/1993

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Site name: ROTH STEEL CORP

Classification:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,

and settlements.

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

Evaluation date: 09/20/1994
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/05/1987
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001579015
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) 1000238561

information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

SWEF/LF:
Flag:
Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:

ACTIVE

7

3154758431

Roth Steel

Private

800 W. Hiawatha Blvd.
P O Box 1354
Syracuse, NY 13201
Not reported

Not reported
James M. Hunihan
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
3154758431
Vehicle Dismantling
[7002634]

Yes

404186

4768392

4 - GIS Assisted
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NYD006994784
USA

ROTH STEEL CORP
ROTH STEEL CORP
800 W HIAWATHA BLVD
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) 1000238561
City/State/Zip: SYRACUSE, NY 13202
Country: USA
Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
No Manifest Records Available
AIRS (AFS):
Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:
EPA plant ID: 110001579015
Plant name: ROTH STEEL CORP
Plant address: 800 HIAWATHA BLVD W
SYRACUSE, NY 13204
County: ONONDAGA
Region code: 02
Dunn & Bradst #: 006994784
Air quality cntrl region: 158
Sic code: 5093
Sic code desc: SCRAP AND WASTE MATERIALS
North Am. industrial classf: Not reported
NAIC code description: Not reported
Default compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
Default classification: POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE BELOW ALL APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCE THRESHOLDS
IF AND ONLY IF THE SOURCE COMPLIES WITH FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE
REGULATIONS OR LIMITATIONS.
Govt facility: ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR
LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Current HPV: Not reported
A6 SPILL NUMBER 9604085 NY Spills  S104645045
Target 800 BLOCK HIAWATHA BOULEV N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY
Site 6 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: SPILLS:
375 ft. Facility ID: 9604085
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 235902
Site ID: 291345
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 6/25/1996
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9604085 / 9/9/1996
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: MENASH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/25/1996
CID: 266
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 9604085 (Continued) S104645045
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/25/1996
Spill Record Last Update: 3/10/1997
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: FRANCIS LOMBARDI
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MN"ECO TICKET EC062257-6.
Remarks: INDIVIDUAL DUMPED WASTE OIL ON LOMBARDI PROPERTY. POLICE CALLED.
SYRACUSE PD #96-97018.
Material:
Site ID: 291345
Operable Unit ID: 1031742
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 350370
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A7 ROTH STEEL CORP NY Spills  S107788804
Target 800 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY
Site 7 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: SPILLS:
375 ft. Facility ID: 0606474
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 315197
Site ID: 369823
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 9/6/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606474 | 9/6/2006
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: mjromock

Referred To:

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S107788804

Reported to Dept: 9/6/2006

CID: 444

Water Affected: N/A

Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

9/6/2006

9/6/2006

Not reported

TOWN OF MARCELES
Not reported

7z

001

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

9/06/06 - Spoke with George Stanton. Spill of oil fell to hard packed
gravel surface and paved area . Cleanup was intiated immeadiately and

completed. No further action required.

ABOUT 3 QUARTS SPILLED AND IS ALL CLEANED UP: HOSE LEAKED: ON CONCRETE

Not reported

369823
1127655

01

2117254
0015

Motor Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0603802

ER

315197

366606

7

7/6/2006

0603802 / 7/20/2006
Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. (Highly Improbable)

3415
MENASH
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S107788804
Reported to Dept: 716/2006
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 716/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 7/20/2006
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: BIG RED TOW
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: 2z
Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

GEORGE STANTON

(315) 475-8431

Spoke with George Stanton, Roth Steel. Clean up complete.
tow truck leaked about 2 pint s of oil and is in process of cleanig

366606
1124541

01

2114039
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0602594

ER

315197

365106

7

6/7/2006

0602594 / 8/28/2006

Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
3415

CXROSSI

Not reported

6/7/2006

409
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Local Agency

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

6/7/2006

8/28/2006
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN, NY

999

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

Not reported

MOST OF THIS IS ON THE CRANE AND NOT ON THE GROUND.

365106
1123119

01

2112592
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0602540

ER

315197

365038

7

6/6/2006

0602540 / 6/7/2006

Other

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
3415

CXROSSI

Not reported

6/6/2006

406

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial

S107788804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued)

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:

Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

6/6/2006

6/7/2006

GEORGE STANTON
ROTH STEEL CORP
800 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY
001

GEORGE STANTON
(315) 475-8431

S107788804

DEC rep spoke with Stanton befor reporting. Stanton wanted
clarifiction of reporting regirements. DEC rep explained reporting
requirements, confirmed with spupervisor that this was required to be
reported, then advised Stanton that it was indeed necessary to
report.Stanton reported that all was cleaned up from this spill and

he was going to take photos.

few ounces of motor oil spilled from a car. They shred cars at this

facility and the spill came from one of those. Clean up is in

progress.

365038
1123050

01

2112528
0015

Motor Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0603230

ER

315197

365909

7

6/23/2006

0603230 / 1/6/2009
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3415
MENASH
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S107788804
Reported to Dept: 6/23/2006
CID: 410
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Local Agency
Cleanup Ceased: 6/30/2006
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: 6/23/2006
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/23/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 1/6/2009
Spiller Name: GEORGE STANTON
Spiller Company: STEEL CASED HYDRAULIC ROO
Spiller Address: 800 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD
Spiller City,St,Zip: SYRACUSE, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: GEORGE STANTON
Contact Phone: (315) 475-8431
DEC Memo: Met with Mr. George Stanton 6/23/06. Clean up complete 6/26/06. Spill
closed.
Remarks: MATERIAL WAS SPILLED IN A STEEL ROOM THAT A MAJORITY OF THE MATERIAL
REMAINED INSIDE OF: SPILL OCCURED ON CONCRETE AREA. CLEANUP IS IN
PROGRESS. GEORGE STANTON CELL # 315- 569-4443
Material:
Site ID: 365909
Operable Unit ID: 1123885
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2113357
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: Hydraulic Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 100
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A8 ROTH STEEL CORP NY RGA LF  S114960914
Target 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD. N/A
Property SYRACUSE, NY
Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: RGALF:
375 ft. 2012 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
2011 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
2010 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
2009 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROTH STEEL CORP (Continued) S114960914
2008 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
2007 ROTH STEEL CORP 800 W. HIAWATHA BLVD.
NPL ONONDAGA LAKE NPL 1000481580
Region CERCLIS NYD986913580
SYRACUSE, NY 13209 US ENG CONTROLS
<1/8 US INST CONTROL
1 ft. ROD
NY Spills
PRP
NPL:
EPA ID: NYD986913580
EPA Region: 02
Federal: N
Final Date: 1994-12-16 00:00:00
Site Details:
Site Name: ONONDAGA LAKE
Site Status: Final
Site Zip: 13209
Site City: SYRACUSE
Site State: NY
Federal Site: No
Site County: ONONDAGA
EPA Region: 02
Date Proposed: 05/10/93
Date Deleted: Not reported
Date Finalized: 12/16/94

Substance Details:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported

Substance: Not reported

CAS #: Not reported

Pathway: Not reported

Scoring: Not reported

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: A038

Substance: NICKEL AND COMPOUNDS
CAS #: Not reported

Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Co013

Substance: ANTHRACENE

CAS #: 120-12-7

Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: C178

Substance: COPPER AND COMPOUNDS
CAS #: Not reported

Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Currently on the Final NPL
C247

ZINC AND COMPOUNDS
Not reported

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
C332

PHENANTHRENE

85-01-8

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
C431

FLUORENE

86-73-7

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
C460

MERCURY

7439-97-6

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
4

Currently on the Final NPL
D004

ARSENIC

7440-38-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

CADMIUM (CD)

7440-43-9

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
D007

CHROMIUM

7440-47-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
D008

LEAD (PB)

7439-92-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

uo13

ASBESTOS

1332-21-4

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo19

BENZENE

71-43-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U052

CRESOLS

1319-77-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U165

NAPHTHALENE

91-20-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U196

PYRIDINE

110-86-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U220

TOLUENE

108-88-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U239

XYLENE

1330-20-7

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
Z009
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
98-82-8

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Conditions at Proposal May 10, 1993): The Onondaga Lake site is located in

1000481580
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Site Status Detalils:

NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

1000481580

the City of Syracuse and in the Towns of Salina, Geddes, and Camillus, Onondaga
County, New York. Onondaga Lake is approximately 4.5 miles long and averages 1

mile in width. Seven major tributaries flow into the lake; water exits the

lake via a barge canal at its northwest end and flows into the Seneca River.

The land immediately adjacent to the lake consists primarily of industrial
properties and county parks.The site is composed of the lake itself, its

tributaries and the upland ha ardous waste sites which have contributed or are

contributing contamination to the lake sub-sites). A ban was placed on

public fishing from the lake in 1970 due to high concentrations of mercury in
several species of fish. The lake was re-opened to fishing in 1986 on a catch

and release basis only. Population and industrial growth in the areas

surrounding Onondaga Lake has resulted in extensive biological, chemical, and
physical degradation of its waters. In addition to mercury contamination in
the lake, analyses of sediment samples detected barium, cadmium, chromium,

cobalt, lead, ben ene, chloroben ene, total xylenes, various polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons, pesticides, and PCBs. Historical information
indicates that the lake received surface water discharges from various

industrial processes and municipal waste water treatment plants. Initially,
the Environmental Protection Agency EPA)has evaluated only operations of
Allied Signal, Inc. AS) and/or its predecessors, and Linden Chemicals and
Plastics, Inc. LCP), now owned by the Hanlin Group. EPA is attempting to

identify additional potentially responsible parties. The ASfacilities

manufactured numerous organic and inorganic chemicals. AS s Willis Avenue
plant and LCP s Bridge Street plant located west of the Main Plant complex),

used a mercury cell process to produce chlorine, sodium hydroxide, and

potassium hydroxide. Each plant discharged aqueous waste streams containing
mercury as part of normal operations. Other waste sources include AS s Solvay
Waste Beds containing by-products generated from soda ash production and Semet
Residue Ponds containing wastes generated from acid washing of light oil.

Several consent orders have been signed in recent years between AS and the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation NYSDEC) related to the
Solvay Waste Beds, the Semet Residue Pondsand ground-water contamination at the
location of the Willis Avenue Plant. In early 1992, AS and the NYSDEC signed a
consent decree to perform a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study RI/FS) to
determine the type and extent of contamination at Onondaga Lake and to identify
alternatives for remedial action. NYSDEC has also filed an action against

the Hanlin Group under Subtitle C of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RCRA). The Hanlin Group commenced bankruptcy proceedings onJuly 10, 1991.
Status December 1994): Presently, AS is performing the Onondaga Lake RI/FS

and RI/FSs for the Solvay Waste Beds, Semet Residue Ponds, and Willis Avenue
Plant. EPA has entered into a cooperative agreement with NYSDEC to provide
funds so that NYSDEC can coordinate, manage, and oversee the ongoing work at
the subsites and prepare a comprehensive RI/FS for the Onondaga Lake NPL site.
NYSDEC, together with EPA, has started mailing information request letters to
companies located in the Onondaga Lake watershed in an attempt to identify

other potentially responsible parties. The description of the site

release) is based on information available at the time the site was scored.
The description may change as additional information is gathered on the sources
and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or subsequent

FR notices.)

Final
05/10/1993
12/16/1994
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Narratives Details:
NPL Name: ONONDAGA LAKE
City: SYRACUSE
State: NY
CERCLIS:
Site ID: 0203382
EPA ID: NYD986913580
Facility County: ONONDAGA
Short Name: ONONDAGA LAKE
Congressional District: 24
IFMS ID: 024Q
SMSA Number: 8160
USGC Hydro Unit: 04140201
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
DMNSN Number: 0.00000
Site Orphan Flag: N
RCRA ID: Not reported
USGS Quadrangle: Not reported
Site Init By Prog: Not reported
NFRAP Flag: Not reported
Parent ID: Not reported
RST Code: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Chemical Plant
Site Settings Code: SuU

NPL Status:
DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
I

36067

/1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:

2000135.00000
ROBERT NUNES
(212) 637-4254

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)

Not reported

2000088.00000
MARK GRANGER
(212) 637-3351

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)

Not reported

13002162.00000
PAM TAMES
(212) 637-4255

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Contact Email: Not reported
Contact ID: 13004243.00000
Contact Name: PATRICIA PIERRE
Contact Tel: (212) 637-3865
Contact Title: Remedial Project Manager (RPM)
Contact Email: Not reported

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

Alias ID: 101
Alias Name: CRUCIBLE INC/BEHIND VAL'S DODGE (NYD980530075)
Alias Address: Not reported
NY
Alias ID: 102
Alias Name: CRUCIBLE INC/DORING PROPERTY (NYD980530067)
Alias Address: Not reported
NY
Alias ID: 103
Alias Name: ONONDAGA LAKE
Alias Address: ONONDAGA LAKE
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
Alias ID: 104
Alias Name: ONONDAGA LAKE
Alias Address: Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
Alias Comments: Not reported

Site Description: In 1994, Onondaga Lake, its tributaries and the upland hazardous substance
sites which were found to be releasing or threatening to release contamination
to the Lake was added to the EPA’s Superfund National Priorities List (NPL).
The Semet Residue Ponds Site is contributing such contamination and, therefore,
is considered a "Sub-Site" of the Onondaga Lake NPL site. The Semet Residue
Ponds/Onondaga Lake (the Site) is approximately 40 acres, located in the
Village of Solvay Onondaga County, New York, and is situated in an industrial
area approximately 400 feet from the southern shore of Onondaga Lake. The Site
is bordered on the west and south by materials manufacturing company, on the
south by railroad tracks and an industrial complex, on the north by Interstate
Route 690, and on the east by the former Willis Avenue Facility. The Site also
includes a 12-acre brushy cleared area also known as the "Brushy Cleared
Area". The property is presently zoned industrial. The current land use in
the immediate vicinity of the Site is industrial. Based on a number of factors,
including the reported history of land use in the area of the Site since the
early 1900’s, the existing zoning for the Site property, and subsequent
communications between the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) and the Zoning Board Chairman for the Village of Solvay,
NYSDEC determined that the reasonably-anticipated future use for the Site is
industrial. Currently, the on-Site aquifers are not used for drinking water.
Residents located in the vicinity of the Site use the public water supply
provided by Onondaga County. Groundwater near the Site will not be used as a
source of potable water under future-use scenarios. The Site, which is
enclosed by a 6-foot high fence that was installed in 1979 to limit access,
includes a triangular-shaped area that has five irregularly-shaped ponds used
from 1917 to 1970 as depositories for waste material and two small areas
bordering the southern and western portions of the Site that were built to
contain leakage from the ponds. The Ponds cover approximately 11 acres, have an
estimated average depth of 5 feet, and are estimated to contain approximately
20 million gallons of waste material, including a separate aqueous phase. Based
on monitoring well data there is a plume of contaminated groundwater that
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Databa

EDR ID Number
se(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

originates at the Site and migrates toward Onondaga Lake and Tributary

5A. Tributary 5A is a small drainage way which flows south of the Site near
the railroad tracks, then flows north to Onondaga Lake on the western side of
the Site. Tributary 5A is being evaluated as part of the Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) for the former Willis Avenue Facility,

1000481580

which is also a Sub-Site of the Onondaga Lake NPL site. Impacts within Onondaga
Lake from the Semet Residue Ponds will be addressed in the ongoing Onondaga

Lake Bottom RI/FS. From 1917 to 1970 Semet Residue Ponds were used as
depositories for a tarry organic-based residue generated by the acid washing of
coke light oil during the production of benzene, toluene, naphthalene, xylene,
and "motor benzol" at its BTX (Benzol) Plant located immediately south of the
above-noted railroad tracks. Prior to that time, the area was used as a

settling basin for disposal of Solvay Waste, a grayish-white colored material
consisting largely of calcium carbonate that was a waste by-product from the
production of soda ash. This settling basin is known as Solvay Waste Bed

A. The ponds were constructed via drag line and bulldozer excavation into
Waste Bed A. The dikes bordering the ponds were reportedly built from fill
materials including concrete rubble, old electrolytic cell parts, ashes,

cinders, soil, Solvay Waste, bricks, stone, etc. Two small containment areas to
the south and west of the Site were built to contain leakage from the

ponds. In addition to the Solvay Waste material, the area received coarse

ash and cinders via conveyer buckets from near by stoker-fired boilers. A

calcium carbonate-rich waste material, which originated from a former ammonium

chloride operation, was also disposed of adjacent to Pond 2 prior to 1951. The
surfaces of the ponds are approximately four inches thick and appear as a
weathered black to brown granular material. Below the granular material is a
highly viscous, black material which resembles tar. A Consent Order for an
RI/FS for the Site was signed by Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) and the

NYSDEC in 1989. Field work for the RI has been completed. Draft Rl Reports were
submitted in 1991 and 1992 and were reviewed by NYSDEC. The Rl was approved by

NYSDEC in August 1995. In June 1999, NYSDEC received the draft FS Report

from

the PRP. Addendums to the FS report and additional Site-related submittals that

are included in the Administrative Record were received on January 3, 2000;
July 26, 2000; August 1, 2000; and August 17, 2001. As an Interim Remedial
Measure (IRM), a fly-ash/cement cover of a few inches thick was applied to the

pond residues to control odors and reduce air emissions. This cover was applied
over Ponds 3 and 4 in 1995 and over the remaining ponds in mid-1997, with the

exception of one of the "containment” ponds in the southern portion of the Site
that was inaccessible to the equipment used to apply the covers. Since that
time, this cover material has been applied annually. While this cover has no
significant strength or weight-bearing capacity, it has been effective in

reducing odors. A Record of Decision (ROD) was completed for operable unit 6

of the Onondaga Lake site March 28, 2002. On June 23, 1989, Onondaga Lake
was added to the New York State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste disposal
sites. On December 16, 1994, Onondaga Lake and areas upland that contribute or

have contributed contamination to the lake system were added to the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) National Priorities List (NPL). This
NPL listing means that the lake system is among the nation’s highest priorities
for remedial evaluation and response under the federal Superfund law for sites
where there has been a release of hazardous substances, pollutants, or
contaminants. Onondaga Lake itself is a 4.6-square-mile (sq. mi)
(12-square-kilometer [sg. km]), 3,000-acre lake, approximately 4.5 mi (7.2 km)
long and 1 mi (1.6 km) wide, with an average water depth of 36 ft (11 m). The
lake has two deep basins, a northern basin and a southern basin, that have
maximum water depths of approximately 62 and 65 ft (19 and 20 m), respective
The basins are separated by a saddle region at a water depth of approximately
56 ft (17 m). Most of the lake has a broad nearshore shelf in water depths of

ly.
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less than 12 ft (3.7 m). This nearshore shelf is bordered by a steep offshore
slope in water depths of 12 to 24 ft (3.7 to 7.3 m). During the summer

1000481580

months, the upper water of Onondaga Lake warms to a greater degree than the

deeper water. This causes the water in the lake to stratify (separate) into two
layers of water: the epilimnion, which is the warmer, less dense upper layer
and is about 30 ft (9 m) thick, and the hypolimnion, which is the colder,

denser, bottom layer. During the summer, the hypolimnion becomes anoxic (runs

out of oxygen), which has numerous implications for the lake’'s chemistry and
biota (e.g., fish and insect life). The two largest tributaries to Onondaga
Lake, namely Ninemile Creek and Onondaga Creek, contribute 30.4 and 31.4
percent, respectively, of the total water flow to the lake. Other tributaries,

in a clockwise direction from the southeast section of the lake, include Ley
Creek, Harbor Brook, the East Flume, Tributary 5A, Sawmill Creek, and Bloody
Brook. In addition to the tributary streams, the treated effluent from the
Onondaga County Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant (Metro), located
between Onondaga Creek and Harbor Brook, provides a significant portion
(approximately 19 percent) of the water entering the lake. Various local
entities have discharged wastewater directly to these tributary streams and/or
have waste sites that have, or potentially have, impacted these tributaries and
the lake itself. In general, the eastern shore of Onondaga Lake is urban and

residential, and the northern shore is dominated by parkland, wooded areas, and

wetlands. There are approximately 320 acres of state-regulated wetlands and

numerous smaller wetlands directly connected to Onondaga Lake or within its

floodplains. The northwest upland areas in Liverpool and Lakeland are mainly
residential, with interspersed urban structures and several undeveloped areas.
Much of the western and southern lakeshore is covered by wastebeds that

received wastes generated from Honeywell's former Solvay operations and, to a

lesser extent, dredge spoils from the lake. Many of these wastebeds have been
abandoned and recolonized by vegetation. Urban centers and industrial zones i

n

Syracuse and Solvay dominate the landscape surrounding the southern and eastern

shores of Onondaga Lake from approximately the New York State Fairgrounds
Ley Creek. The area around Onondaga Lake is the most urban in central New
York State. The region experienced significant growth in the twentieth century,

to

and in 2000, Onondaga County was the tenth most populous county in the state.

The city of Syracuse is located at the southern end of Onondaga Lake, and
numerous towns, villages, and major roadways surround the lake. Onondaga
Lake has been the recipient of industrial and municipal sewage discharges for
over 100 years. Honeywell has been a major contributor; however, other
industries in the area have contributed contamination as well. Other
contaminant sources to the lake include the Metro facility, industrial

facilities and landfills along Ley Creek, the Crucible Materials Corporation

(via Tributary 5A), and the former Oil City. Honeywell International, Inc.,

and its predecessor companies operated manufacturing facilities in Solvay, New

York, from 1881 until 1986. When Honeywell merged with its predecessor
companies on December 1, 1999, it became liable for the contamination those

companies introduced into the environment. Honeywell, as a major contributor of

contamination to the lake, has been named a potentially responsible party
(PRP). In the late 1800s and early 1900s, Onondaga Lake supported a thriving
resort industry based upon the recreational utilization of the lake, including
swimming and recreational fishing. The lake also had a plentiful cold-water
fishery, which supported a commercial fishing industry until the late 1800s.
However, from the late 1800s to the present, Onondaga Lake has been a
receptacle for both industrial and municipal wastes. Salt springs in the

vicinity of Onondaga Lake supported a major salt recovery industry throughout
the 1800s and were associated with the development of railroads and the Erie
Canal in the region. This infrastructure supported the growth of additional
industries, including former Honeywell operations, petroleum product storage
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(once known as "Oil City") adjacent to the southeastern shore of Onondaga Lake,

fertilizer production, a steel foundry, a vehicle accessory manufacturing

facility, pottery and china manufacturing, manufactured gas plants, and many
other industries in the Syracuse area. An evolving municipal wastewater
management system (initially with the development of a sewer system and later
wastewater treatment facilities), now known as Metro, has been in existence
since around 1896. Honeywell's manufacturing processes were based on four

major product lines collectively known as the Syracuse Works. These processes

resulted in releases of primarily mercury, organic contaminants, and
calciterelated compounds, as described below: - Soda ash (sodium carbonate)
and related products such as baking soda (sodium bicarbonate), sodium nitrite,
sodium sesquicarbonate, ammonium bicarbonate, ammonium chloride, calcium
chloride, and caustic soda (sodium hydroxide) were produced by a
non-electrolytic cell process. The primary dissolved waste/contaminant
associated with this process was ionic constituents (calcium, sodium, and
chloride ions [Ca2+, Na+, and Cl-, respectively]), and the primary solid
component was Solvay waste, which is a white, chalky, calcite-related
material. - Benzene, toluene, xylene, naphthalene, and tar products from the
recovery of coal distillation (coking) byproducts. The primary
wastes/contaminants associated with this product line were benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), chlorinated benzenes, and polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons (PAHS), especially naphthalene. - Chlorinated benzenes and
byproduct hydrochloric acid from the chlorination of benzene. The primary
wastes/contaminants associated with this product line were BTEX, chlorinated
benzenes, and PAHSs, especially naphthalene. - Chlor-alkali products, including
chlorine, caustic potash (potassium hydroxide), caustic soda (sodium hydroxide
produced by an electrolytic cell process, and related products such as

)

potassium carbonate, hydrogen gas, and hydrogen peroxide produced by further

reacting chlor-alkali byproducts with other chemicals. The primary
wastes/contaminants associated with this product line were mercury,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and polychlorinated
dibenzo-pdioxin/polychlorinated dibenzofurans (PCDD/PCDFs). Soda ash
production at the Main Plant relied on local supplies of sodium chloride brine

and limestone. Benzene, toluene, xylene, and naphthalene production at the Main

Plant were based on fractional distillation of light oil, a byproduct that was

produced by the coke ovens at the Syracuse Works until 1924, after which it was

shipped to Syracuse from other locations. Benzene produced at the Main Plant
served as the raw material for production of chlorinated benzenes at the Willis

Avenue Plant, while xylene and other imported chemicals were used to produce

hydrogen peroxide at the Bridge Street Plant. Chlor-alkali production at

both the Willis Avenue Plant and the Bridge Street Plant used mercury cells and

diaphragm cells. Both types of cells are used in electrolytic processes for the

production of chlorine, sodium hydroxide, and potassium hydroxide from purified

sodium chloride and potassium chloride brine. In addition to the four major
product lines, Honeywell facilities produced coke and producer gas (i.e., a
mixture of carbon monoxide, nitrogen, hydrogen, methane, carbon dioxide, and
oxygen). Other products were produced for short periods of time as pilot plant
or developmental laboratory activity or as start-up operations that were later
relocated. These products included: - Nitric and picric acids. - Salicylic

acid and methylsalicylate. - Benzyl chloride, benzoic acid, benzaldehyde, and
phthalic anhydride. - Phenol. - Ammonia (via nitrogen fixation at the Bridge
Street Plant). Although not generally considered part of the Syracuse Works,

the Barrett Division of the Semet-Solvay Chemical Company (one of Honeywell's
predecessor companies) operated a paving material production facility from 1919

to 1983 at a location that is now part of the Wastebed B/Harbor Brook subsite.
This part of the Wastebed B/Harbor Brook subsite consists of several buildings,
aboveground storage tanks, and a gravel parking lot. Waste was generated by
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most manufacturing processes at the Syracuse Works. Waste streams for disposal
were discharged from the three plants to at least four different destinations:

the Semet Residue Ponds (coke byproduct recovery only), Geddes Brook and
Ninemile Creek (via the West Flume), the Solvay wastebeds, and directly to the
lake (via the East Flume). The Solvay wastebeds are located in the towns of
Camillus and Geddes, and in the city of Syracuse. From approximately 1881 to
1986, these wastebeds were the primary means of disposal for the wastes
produced by the Solvay operations. Initial Solvay waste disposal practices
consisted of filling lowlying land adjacent to Onondaga Lake. Later, unlined
wastebeds designed specifically for Solvay waste disposal were built using
containment dikes constructed of native soils, Solvay waste, and cinders, or by
using bulkheads made with timber along the lakeshore. The Syracuse Works also
had a landfill in the center of Solvay Wastebed 15. The discharge of

Honeywell waste through the East Flume caused the formation of a large in-lake
waste disposal (ILWD). The ILWD extends approximately 2,000 ft (610 m) into the
lake, approximately 4,000 ft (1,219 m) along the lakeshore, and contains waste
up to 45 ft (13.7 m) thick. The majority of the ILWD is within the boundaries

of Sediment Management Unit (SMU) 1, although some of the ILWD extends into the
adjoining SMUs 2 and 7. The ILWD contains waste from all of Honeywell's product
lines. The discharges of waste to Geddes Brook and Ninemile Creek through the
West Flume, as well as the overflow from Solvay Wastebeds 9 to 15, also caused
the formation of deposits of Honeywell wastes and resulted in the development

of the deposits in the Ninemile Creek delta in the lake in SMU 4. The seeps
overflow from Solvay Wastebeds 1 to 8 contributed to the formation of Honeywell
wastes in the lake itself. Two additional sites (the Mathews Avenue Landfill

and the Willis Avenue Ballfield site) were used for disposal of industrial

wastes and construction and demolition (C&D) debris from the Syracuse Works. A
site known as the dredge spoils area located on the lakeshore northwest of the
mouth of Ninemile Creek was used for disposal of dredged material from the
Ninemile Creek delta and nearshore areas north of Ninemile Creek. In 1970,

the Syracuse Works’ Main Plant ceased production of benzene, toluene, xylenes,
and naphthalene. In addition, releases of mercury from the Willis Avenue Plant
and the Bridge Street Plant were reduced. In 1977, when the Willis Avenue Plant
closed, the production of chlorinated benzenes and chlor-alkali products at the
plant ceased. In 1979, the Bridge Street Plant was sold to Linden Chemicals and
Plastics (LCP), which operated the plant until it closed in 1988. In 1986, the

Main Plant ceased production of soda ash and related products, marking the end
of manufacturing by Honeywell at the Syracuse Works. The State of New York,
Onondaga County, and the City of Syracuse have jointly sponsored the
preparation of a land-use master plan to guide future development of the
Onondaga Lake area. The primary objective of land-use planning efforts is to
enhance the quality of the lake and lakeshore for recreational and commercial
uses. Anticipated recreational uses of the lake include fishing without
consumption restrictions and swimming. The Onondaga Nation similarly asserts it
seeks to safely make greater use of lake. In general, the eastern shore of
Onondaga Lake is mainly urban and residential, and the northern shore is
dominated by parkland, wooded areas, and wetlands. The northwest upland is
primarily residential, with interspersed urban structures and several

undeveloped areas. Solvay wastebeds cover much of the western lakeshore. Urban
centers and industrial zones dominate the landscape surrounding the south end
of Onondaga Lake from approximately the New York State Fairgrounds to Ley
Creek. Land around the southwest corner and southern portion of the lake is
generally industrial and has been significantly modified as part of long-term
development of the Syracuse area. Land around much of the lake is recreational,
providing hiking and biking trails, picnicking, sports, and other recreational
activities. Approximately the northern two-thirds of Onondaga Lake is

classified by the State of New York as Class B water (best usages defined as
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"primary and secondary contact recreation and fishing. These waters shall be
suitable for fish propagation and survival" [6 NYCRR Part 701.7]). The southern
third of Onondaga Lake and the area at the mouth of Ninemile Creek are
classified as Class C water (best usage defined as "fishing. These waters shall
be suitable for fish propagation and survival. The water quality shall be

suitable for primary and secondary contact recreation, although other factors
may limit the use for these purposes” [6 NYCRR Part 701. 8]). No permitted
swimming beaches or sanctioned swimming areas exist at Onondaga

1000481580

Lake. Fishing occurs, but the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH)

has a specific, restrictive advisory for Onondaga Lake which warns against
eating walleye (Stizostedion vitreum), with consumption of all other species
limited to no more than once per month. The specific advisory also stipulates
that infants, children under 15, and women of childbearing age should eat no
fish from the lake. The more general, statewide advisory for the state’s fresh
waters advises that consumption be limited to no more than one meal per week
Onondaga Lake and the associated tributaries do not serve as potable-water
sources. The shoreline of the lake (especially in the park) is used for
water-related recreation such as fishing and boating. In 1990, more than one

million people used Onondaga Lake County Park, located along the northern half

of the lake. Operable Unit 2: For investigation and remediation purposes,

the site has been divided into eight SMUs based on water depth, sources of
water entering the lake, and physical, ecological, and chemical

characteristics. The division of the site into SMUs allowed the development and
evaluation of remedial alternatives appropriate to each area. The remedial
alternatives evaluated for each SMU were then used in combination to develop
comprehensive, lakewide remedial alternatives which would reduce site risks to
humans and the environment. SMUs 1 through 7 are located in the littoral zone
of the lake (i.e., water depths of 0 to 30 ft [0 to 9 m]), and SMU 8 covers the
profundal zone (i.e., water depths of greater than 30 ft [9 m]). SMU 1 is

located at the southern end of Onondaga Lake and encompasses the majority of

the ILWD. The ILWD was formed primarily through the deposition of calcium
carbonate and other wastes from the overflow of dikes around Wastebed B and
through discharges via the East Flume. These discharges into the lake are
believed to have included a combination of cooling water, sanitary waste,
Solvay waste, mercury wastes, and organic chemical wastes, which settled out
and formed a large delta that is at a higher elevation than surrounding areas

of the lake bottom. This waste material is typically described as very soft to
soft, although there are some harder crusts. This softness, along with
geophysical evidence of historical failures (i.e., underwater slumping or

"landslides" associated with the ILWD), causes concern as to whether the wastes

in their current configuration are sufficiently stable to prevent a portion of

the ILWD from slumping in the future. SMU 1 is located directly offshore of
Wastebed B, and the East Flume and Harbor Brook enter Onondaga Lake here
extends approximately 3,850 ft (1,170 m) west from the mouth of Harbor Brook,

.SMU 1

encompassing a surface area of approximately 84 acres. At its widest point, SMU

1 extends approximately 2,200 ft (671 m) into the lake. Lake bathymetry
indicates that the nearshore shelf (at water depths less than 13 ft [4 m]) is
relatively broad and is bordered by a steeper offshore slope at water depths
from 13 to 30 ft (4 to 9 m). SMU 2 is located in the southern portion of the
lake offshore from the causeway formerly used by Honeywell for loading and

unloading materials. The SMU extends approximately 3,000 ft (914 m) along the

southern shore of the lake, from the border with SMU 1 toward Tributary 5A. At
its widest point, SMU 2 extends approximately 550 ft (170 m) into the lake.
Lake bathymetry indicates that the nearshore shelf is relatively broad, except
near the mouth of Tributary 5A, where it becomes steeper (i.e., greater than 15
percent slope). Storm drains associated with I-690 discharge into this

SMU. SMU 3 is located offshore of Honeywell's inactive Solvay Wastebeds 1
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through 8, which were used to dispose of wastes from the manufacturing of sod

1000481580

a

ash via the Solvay process. SMU 3 extends approximately 8,000 ft (2,440 m) west

from SMU 2. At its widest point, it extends approximately 825 ft (250 m) into
the lake. Lake bathymetry indicates that the shelf is relatively steep in the
southern part of SMU 3, becoming broader to the north. SMU 4 is located

along the shore of Onondaga Lake west of SMU 3 and includes the delta where
Ninemile Creek discharges into the lake. SMU 4 extends approximately 3,300 ft

(1,006 m) along the shore of the lake. At its widest point, it extends
approximately 1,375 ft (420 m) into the lake. Lake bathymetry indicates that
the shelf is relatively steep in the northern part of SMU 4, becoming broader

to the south. The sediment load at the mouth of Ninemile Creek drives the
depositional processes along the central portion of this SMU by discharging
fine- and coarse-grained material to the lake. The sediment load from the creek
influences the bathymetry and water depth in the central portion of this

SMU. SMU 5 includes the littoral zone along the northern and western shores

of the lake. Sawmill Creek and Bloody Brook discharge into SMU 5. The Seneca

River, the main discharge point for Onondaga Lake, is also located within SMU
at the northwestern end of the lake. SMU 5 extends approximately 30,000 ft
(9,144 m) from the Ninemile Creek delta to the Ley Creek delta. At its widest
point, it extends approximately 1,375 ft (420 m) into the lake. Lake bathymetry
indicates that the nearshore shelf (at water depths less than 13 ft [4 m]) is
relatively broad and is bordered by a steep offshore slope at water depths from
13 to 30 ft (4 to 9 m). SMU 6 extends approximately 5,000 ft (1,500 m) along

5

the eastern end of Onondaga Lake from the mouth of Ley Creek to 700 ft (213 m)
south of the mouth of Onondaga Creek, and includes where Ley Creek, Onondaga

Creek, and Metro discharge into Onondaga Lake. At its widest point, it extends
approximately 1,925 ft (590 m) north into the lake. Lake bathymetry indicates
that the nearshore shelf is relatively broad. SMU 7 is located at the

southern corner of Onondaga Lake and includes the littoral zone located between
SMU 1 and SMU 6. SMU 7 is located between Harbor Brook to the west and the

Onondaga Creek delta to the east and extends approximately 1,375 ft (420 m)
along the shore of the lake. At its widest point, it extends approximately

2,200 ft (670 m) into the lake. Lake bathymetry indicates that the shelf is
relatively broad near the shore, becoming slightly steeper at a water depth
greater than 13 ft (4 m). SMU 8 includes the entire profundal zone of
Onondaga Lake, where the water depth is greater than 30 ft (9 m). It is
approximately 22,000 ft (6,710 m) long and approximately 5,225 ft (1,590 m)

wide at its widest part. SMU 8 has two basins, northern and southern, which are

separated by a slight ridge, or saddle, that is approximately 56 ft (17 m)

deep. The maximum depths of the northern and southern basins are 62 ft (19 m)

and 65 ft (20 m), respectively. Lake bathymetry indicates that the profundal
nearshore shelf is relatively steep, becoming broader towards the center of the
lake. A Record of Decision addressing Operable Unit 2 was completed in July
2005. Subsequent to the issuance of the Record of Decision (ROD), an

extensive pre-design investigation was conducted in Sediment Management Unit

(SMU) 2 in the Fall of 2005 and the Spring of 2006 to identify the extent of
pooled non-aqueous-phase liquids (NAPLs) and to characterize the subsurface
conditions. Based on these investigations, it was determined that NAPLs in the
causeway area extend a short distance into the adjacent SMU 1, but the overall
extent of pooled NAPLs beneath the lake bottom in SMU 2 is significantly
smaller than was anticipated. The ROD assumed that the NAPLs were present

beneath the lake bottom over an area of approximately 4.8 acres. The pre-design

investigation results indicate, however, that the NAPLs extend over an area of
approximately 2 acres which includes the causeway area in SMU 2, and an
adjacent portion of SMU 1. An Explanation of Significant Differences
addressing Operable Unit 2 was completed in December 2006. Operable Unit
(OU) 8: The Town of Salina Landfill site, approximately 55 acres in size, is
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located in the Town of Salina, Onondaga County, New York. It is designated a

Class 2 Inactive Hazardous Disposal Waste Site by the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) (New York Registry No. 7-34-036). The

Site is bounded by the New York State Thruway to the north and by Route 11

(Wolf Street) to the east. An Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency Transfer

Station is located immediately to the west of the landfill. Ley Creek, a Class

B stream, runs through the approximate eastern half of the Site and along the
southern border of the approximate western half of the Site. The eastern half
of the Site is bounded to the south by the banks of a separate tributary, known

as the Old Ley Creek Channel (OLCC). A portion of Ley Creek was moved in the

early 1970s to its current location. Landfilled materials have been identified

both north of Ley Creek and south of Ley Creek in the land area located between

the current Ley Creek and the OLCC, (i.e., north and south of Ley Creek). The

sediments, surface waters and banks of Ley Creek under and downstream of the

Route 11 bridge, as well as the sediments, surface waters, and banks of the
OLCC are collectively a separate Class 2 New York State inactive hazardous
waste disposal site known as the "Old Ley Creek Channel Site" (Site Number
734074). Further investigation of the Old Ley Creek Channel site is
necessary. Access to the Site has historically been gained from Route 11.
Until March 2000, trespassers could enter the Site on foot or by vehicle.
Although one entrance to the Site has a locked gate, it was possible to walk or
drive around the gate on another dirt road. Once on the Site, several well-worn
paths provide vehicle access to most of the Site. Recently, the Town has
attempted to limit access to the Site by placing barriers across the dirt

access road. It has also placed signs indicating that no dumping is allowed
on-Site. A 48-inch abandoned sewer line runs across the Site. A 48-inch
corrugated metal pipe (CMP) culvert is located in the eastern part of the Site,
and drainage ditches are located along the western, northern, and eastern
borders of the Site. Storm water from the Site drains to Ley Creek via the
drainage ditches and the culvert. The land containing the Site is currently

owned by five parties. The Town of Salina owns 29 acres of the Site, comprising

approximately the western half of the Site. The eastern part of the Site (from
the Town'’s property line to west of Route 11) is privately owned. East Plaza,
Inc. owns the portion of the Site located between the current Ley Creek and old

Ley Creek. Onondaga County owns a strip of land trending east-west across the

Site. Niagara Mohawk owns a strip of land trending east-west across the Site.

The Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency owns the property immediately west

of the Site. The Salina Landfill is located within an area zoned as an

Industrial District. Land located immediately to the south and to the west of
the Site is also zoned as an Industrial District. The land directly east of the
Site, on the opposite side of Wolf Street, is zoned both as a Highway
Commercial District and a One-Family Residential District. The land located to
the north of the Site, on the opposite side of the New York State Thruway, is
zoned as Open-land District, Planned Commercial District, and One-Family
Residential District. Based on the Code of the Town of Salina, land within each
zoning district has specific intended uses. The Town is considering other
options to the current industrial zoning of the landfill property. These may
include use of the property for passive recreational purposes (park, walking
trails, etc.). There is also the potential for commercial development at and
around the vicinity of the landfill. Any written proposals submitted to NYSDEC
for the future use of the Site will be considered for incorporation into the
remedial plans, as appropriate. Currently, the on-Site aquifers are not used
for drinking water. Residents located in the vicinity of the Site use the

public water supply provided by Onondaga County. Groundwater near the Site will

not be used as a source of potable water under future-use scenarios. The
Town of Salina could not produce records indicating the actual date the Salina
Landfill opened. However, in 1962, the Town Board closed the dump known as

the
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"Mattydale Dump" pursuant to a court action. The Mattydale Dump was located in
the vicinity of the current town garage off of Factory Avenue, approximately
1/2-mile to the east of the Site. With the closure of the Mattydale Dump, it is
believed that the Town proceeded to work with a Site property owner (East
Plaza, Inc.) to start landfill operations at the current location of the Town

of Salina Landfill. In the same year, the Town adopted a garbage collection
ordinance to regulate the collection of solid waste within the boundaries of

the Town and to promote the public health, safety and welfare of the residents.
The Town of Salina established residential refuse districts as early as 1941.

As such, the Town Board would solicit bids from independent haulers and enter
into a contract each year. Licensing procedures were adopted to monitor the
disposal of waste and permits were issued to haulers doing business in the
Town. In 1970, periodic checks on the landfill indicated that in addition to

waste generated within the Town, additional tonnage was coming from outside
areas. The Highway Superintendent reported that the Landfill was reaching
capacity and suggested that the boundaries be expanded up to Route 81 or
additional property be purchased. During the period the landfill was open,

in addition to accepting municipal solid waste, the landfill also accepted
hazardous wastes including paint sludge, paint thinner, polychlorinated

biphenyl (PCB)-contaminated wastes, and contaminated sediment dredged from Ley
Creek. In 1971, several complaints were made by the New York State Thruway
Authority because refuse was being left uncovered and debris was blowing onto
the Thruway. The Thruway Authority requested that the Town cover the landfill.
Due to the capacity problems, the Town Board started looking into other solid
waste disposal options, such as purchasing additional property to start another
landfill/building an incinerator, or using a shredding plant which was being
constructed by the City of Syracuse. Between 1971 and 1974, landfill operations
continued with little or no control over the refuse haulers that were dumping

in the landfill. Town records indicate that the trucks with permit stickers

were on the "honor system" and were not checked for source or quantity of
refuse and that only those town residents that brought their own refuse to the
landfill were checked. Reaching its capacity, the landfill was officially

closed sometime in late 1974 or early 1975, pursuant to an order by NYSDEC. In
1976, landfill cover specifications were issued by NYSDEC for dirt fill and
grading of the Site. However, litigation proceedings commenced between the Town
of Salina and the property owner East Plaza, Inc. In 1981, the Town purchased
the western portion of the Site (approximately 29 acres) from East Plaza, Inc.
Once again, landfill cover specifications were issued for the Site by the

NYSDEC in July 1981. In September 1981, the Town awarded a contract to cover
the landfill with a two-foot clay-type soil. Once the soil was placed, the area

was hydroseeded to establish a vegetative cover. This project was completed in
November 1982. There were no further remedial activities undertaken at the Site
thereafter to the present time. Since that time, a number of investigations

have been performed at the Town of Salina Landfill. The investigations have
largely been focused on gathering only enough data to determine whether the
landfill was a threat to human health and to the environment. In 1986, NYSDEC
and the Onondaga County Department of Health collected three soil samples
adjacent to the north bank of Ley Creek along the landfill and four surface

water samples from the same stretch of Ley Creek and drainage ditches north and
east of the landfill. PCBs were not detected in the water samples, but were
detected in the soil samples collected adjacent to Ley Creek. In 1987, EPA’s
contractor collected five soil samples from the main fill area north of Ley

Creek and three surface water and sediment samples were collected from Ley
Creek as follows - one surface water and one sediment sample were collected
from an upstream location in Ley Creek (west of Route 11), one surface water
and one sediment sample were collected alongside the landfill (in the drainage
swale in the northeast section of the landfill), and one surface water and one
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sediment sample were collected from just downstream of the landfill in Ley

1000481580

Creek. The soil samples contained polyaromatic hydrocarbon compounds (PAHS),

metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and pesticides in low levels, but no

PCBs. The surface water and sediment samples collected downstream from the

landfill did not contain higher concentrations of contaminants than the samples

collected upstream from the landfill. In 1987, NYSDEC's contractor attempted to

install three groundwater monitoring wells on-Site. Only one well was
completed, as drilling for the other two wells encountered wastes in the form
of black oil and petroleum-saturated soil in two boreholes. The soils in these

borings contained PCBs, low levels of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCSs)
and dibenzofuran and elevated levels of cadmium, chromium, nickel and zinc. One

upgradient monitoring well was installed. The groundwater from this well
contained low levels of VOCs and SVOCs, high iron and manganese, but no
PCBs. In 1989, a bioaccumulation study conducted by General Motors
Corporation’s contractor on fish caught in Ley Creek showed that the fish
contained up to 6.8 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) PCBs. In 1991, during an
inspection of the landfill by NYSDEC's contractor, a leachate outbreak was
observed along the northern bank of Ley Creek downgradient of an area within

the southwestern corner of the landfill. In 1994, NYSDEC's contractor completed

a Preliminary Site Assessment. This investigation included the collection of 10
surface water and sediment samples from locations in Ley Creek alongside the
landfill, (including one upstream of the landfill), and in the adjacent

drainage ditches situated to the north and west of the landfill within the

Site. Additionally, five surface soil samples were collected on or around the
landfilled area, and three leachate samples were collected from the north bank
of Ley Creek (two along the southwestern corner of the landfill, and one near
the power lines that pass over Ley Creek). The results indicated low levels of
VOCs and SVOCs in the surface water (but no PCBs were detected). PCBs,
pesticides, VOCs, and SVOCs were detected in the sediment samples, soil
samples, and leachate samples. In 1994, EPA designated Onondaga Lake, its
tributaries, and the upland areas which have contributed or are contributing
hazardous substance to the lake (subsites) as a Superfund National Priorities
List (NPL) site. In 1997, NYSDEC and EPA jointly notified the Town that the

Salina Landfill was a subsite of the Onondaga Lake NPL Site due to releases or

the threat of releases of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants into
the environment. In 1996, NYSDEC's contractor prepared a Preliminary Site

Assessment Addendum. This supplemental investigation was conducted to provide

further information on potential groundwater contamination at the landfill.
Five new monitoring wells were installed, developed and sampled in the
landfilled area north of Ley Creek. The groundwater from most wells contained

low levels of VOCs and SVOCs. A PCB compound was detected in one well at a low
concentration. One of the downgradient wells (MW-4) contained almost no organic

compounds, but did show elevated levels of a number of metals. Two surface

water and sediment samples collected by NYSDEC from drainage ditches on-Site

indicated PCBs were present in the sediment, but were absent from the surface
water. In 1996, NYSDEC designated the Town of Salina Landfill as a Class 2

Inactive Hazardous Waste Site. This designation means that NYSDEC considers the

Site a significant threat to human health and/or the environment, which
requires remedial action. This Site was designated a subsite to the Onondaga

Lake Superfund Site in June 1997 by NYSDEC and EPA, due to the fact that Site

contaminants had migrated to Ley Creek, which flows into the lake. In 1997,

representatives from NYSDEC collected three sediment samples from the OLCC. The

results of that sampling show that detectable concentrations of VOCs, SVOCs,
and PCBs are present in Old Ley Creek Channel. The portion of Ley Creek
adjacent to the landfill is not part of the Site due to the presence of

upstream sources of contamination that need to be addressed. Upstream
contaminated surface water and sediments in Ley Creek are currently being
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investigated under an RI/FS for the General Motors Former Inland Fisher Guide
Facility and Ley Creek Deferred Media subsite of the Onondaga Lake site. The
sediments, surface waters and banks of Ley Creek under and downstream of th

e

Route 11 Bridge as well as the sediments, surface waters and banks of the OLCC

are collectively being addressed as the "Old Ley Creek Channel Site," which is
a separate Class 2 New York State inactive hazardous waste disposal site (Site

Number 734074) On October 29, 1997, the Town of Salina entered into an Order on
Consent with the NYSDEC to perform the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

(RI/FS), remedial design, and remedial action for the Site. On November 17,
1997, the Town also entered into a State Assistance Contract under the 1986

Environmental Quality Bond Act of New York State. This contract stated that the

Town would be reimbursed 75% of the eligible costs during the RI/FS. This
contract may be amended for the remedial design and remedial action

costs. The RI started on June 29, 1998. Two phases of sampling occurred over
two summers. An RI report was submitted to NYSDEC by the Town, through its

consultants, in May 2000. The report was reviewed by the EPA and NYSDEC, and

then revised by the Town'’s consultants. The Rl Report was approved in March
2001. The Town submitted a Draft FS Report in January 2001. The report was

reviewed by the EPA and NYSDEC, and then revised by the Town’s consultants. The
FS Report was approved in May 2002. In January 2003, NYSDEC and EPA released a

Proposed Plan describing the remedial alternatives considered for the Site and
identifying the preferred remedy with the rationale for the preference. The

primary elements of the preferred remedy included constructing impermeable caps

over the landfill areas north and south of Ley Creek, constructing
groundwater/leachate collection trenches north and south of Ley Creek, and
pumping the collected groundwater/leachate to the Metropolitan Syracuse
Wastewater Treatment Plant (METRO) for treatment. Comments received durin

g the

public comment period indicated that Onondaga County has a policy not to accept
wastewater from inactive hazardous waste sites for treatment at METRO. The Town
of Salina and the County participated in extended negotiations for an agreement

to allow the landfill's groundwater/leachate to be treated at METRO (with or
without pretreatment). No agreement was reached. Therefore, two on-Site

groundwater/leachate treatment alternatives were evaluated in a September 2006

Addendum to the May 2002 Town of Salina Landfill Feasibility Study Report. A
revised Proposed Plan was released to the public for comment in December

2006. A ROD addressing OU8 was completed in March 2007. In 1994, Onondaga

Lake, its tributaries and the upland hazardous substance sites which have
contributed or are contributing contamination to the lake was added to the
EPA’s Superfund National Priorities List (NPL). The Town of Salina Landfill is
contributing such contamination and, therefore, is considered a "Subsite" of

the Onondaga Lake NPL site. The sediments, surface waters and banks of ley
Creek downstream of the Route 11 bridge are known as the "Lower Ley Creek
Site." The sediments, surface waters, and banks of the Old Ley Creek Channel
(OLCC) are a separate Class 2 New York State inactive hazardous waste dispo
site known as the "Old Ley Creek Channel Site". Investigations at the lower Ley
Creek and Old Ley Creek Channel sites are currently underway. Access to the
Town of Salina Landfill has historically been gained from Route 11. In the

past, trespassers could enter the Site on foot or by vehicle. The Town has
attempted to limit access to the Site by installing a locked gate at the Site
entrance and placing barriers across the dirt access road. It has also placed
signs indicating that no dumping is allowed on-Site. The Town is considering
other options to the current industrial zoning of the landfill property. These

may include use of the property for passive recreational purposes (park,
walking trails, etc.). There is also the potential for commercial development

at and around the vicinity of the landfill. Any written proposals submitted to

sal

the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) for the

future use of the Site will be considered for incorporation into the remedial
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plans, as appropriate. The area is served by municipal water. In 1971,

several complaints were made by the New York State Thruway Authority because

refuse was being left uncovered and debris was blowing onto the Thruway. The
Thruway Authority requested that the Town cover the landfill. Due to the
capacity problems, the Town Board started looking into other solid waste
disposal options, such as purchasing additional property to start another
landfill, building an incinerator, or using a shredding plant which was being
constructed by the City of Syracuse. The portion of Ley Creek adjacent to

the landfill was not included as part of the Site due to the presence of

upstream sources of contamination that need to be addressed. Upstream
contaminated surface water and sediments in Ley Creek are currently being
investigated under an Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) for the

General Motors Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility and Ley Creek Deferred Media

Subsite of the Onondaga Lake Site. As is stated in the "Site Description”
section above, the sediments, surface waters and banks of Ley Creek downstre
of the Route 11 Bridge, as well as the sediments, surface waters and banks of

am

the OLCC are being addressed separately. In January 2003, NYSDEC and EPA

released a Proposed Plan describing the remedial alternatives considered for
the Site and identifying the preferred remedy with the rationale for the

preference. The primary elements of the preferred remedy included constructing

impermeable caps over the landfill areas north and south of Ley Creek,
constructing Groundwater/leachate collection trenches north and south of Ley
Creek, and pumping the collected groundwater/leachate to the Metropolitan
Syracuse Wastewater Treatment Plant (METRO) for treatment. During the publ

ic

comment period, it was learned that Onondaga County has a policy not to accept

wastewater 'from inactive hazardous waste sites for treatment at METRO.
The Town of Salina and the County participated in extended negotiations in an
effort to reach an agreement to allow the landfill's groundwater/leachate to be

treated at METRO. At the time that the Record of Decision (ROD) was signed in
March 2007, no agreement had been reached. Therefore, a contingency remedy was

selected. If the negotiations between the Town of Salina and Onondaga County
related to the utilization of METRO to treat the collected contaminated

groundwater/leachate were successful, then the collected groundwater/leachate
would be pretreated on-Site and conveyed to METRO in lieu of the groundwater

leachate undergoing complete treatment at an on-Site treatment facility and
thereafter being discharged to Ley Creek. On September 10, 2008, the Town of
Salina and the County entered into an agreement for METRO to accept the
pretreated groundwater/leachate. In July 2007, the Town of

Salinais’céntractor commenced the design of the selected remedy. In the ROD,
Alternative 5 (waste excavation south of Ley Creek and consolidation north of
Ley Creek; capping of landfill north of Ley Creek; and contaminated leachate
collection with off-Site discharge of treated effluent) was eliminated from
consideration due to concerns that significant quantities of hazardous waste
were commingled with the municipal refuse in the landfill located south of Ley
Creek, which would have significantly increased the cost of the remedy since
these wastes would require off-Site disposal. After the issuance of the ROD,
samples were collected from the waste in the landfill area south of Ley Creek
as part of the design. Upon analysis of these samples, it was concluded that
the landfill likely contains a heterogeneous mixture of municipal refuse with
only low concentrations of hazardous substances typically associated with
municipal refuse. Based upon a review of sample results from on-Site
monitoring wells, it was noted that the VOC concentration in monitoring well

MW-10 exceeded the other monitoring wells by several orders-of-magnitude. This

finding led to the conclusion that there was likely a source in the vicinity of

monitoring well MW-10. In mid-January 2010, NYSDEC performed a trench/test pit

investigation to locate this source area. In this investigation, two trenches
and 14 test pits were excavated. Based on the results of the investigation, the
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source area was located. In March 2010, approximately 1,810 tons of volatile

1000481580

organic compounds (VOCs)-contaminated soil and waste was excavated and properly

disposed off-Site. Information related to the reassessment of the contamination
in the landfill area located south of Ley Creek can be found in the September
2009 Geotechnical Report, the November 2009 Monitoring Well Installation and

Sampling Report, and the December 2009 Cost Estimates to Relocate Waste Vs. Cap

In Place, all of which are available in the administrative record

files. Based upon the conclusion that the landfill likely contains a
heterogeneous mixture of municipal refuse with only low concentrations of
hazardous substances and as a result of the removal of source area

VOC-contaminated soil and waste, the remedy selected in the ROD was reevaluated

and a modified remedy was proposed. A Record of Decision Amendment for
operable unit (OU) 08 for the Onondaga Lake Superfund Site was completed in
September 2010. OU 10: The Ley Creek polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)
Dredgings Site is approximately 18 acres in size and is located along the south

bank of Ley Creek in the Town of Salina, Onondaga County, New York. The Site is

bounded by Factory Avenue on the south and Ley Creek to the north. The New
State Thruway is located immediately to the north of Ley Creek. The eastern
limit of the site is the General Motors Outfall 003, which is located just west

of Townline Road, and the western limit is located approximately 4,000
feetdownstream near the Town of Salina Highway Department garage. A fence
extends along the south side of the study area approximately 10 feet north of

York

Factory A venue and to the east and west, however, access along the bank of Ley

Creek, which forms the northern site boundary, remains unrestricted. In the
vicinity of the site, Ley Creek is generally less than 15 feet wide and less
than 2 feet deep. The dredged materials were generated during channel

improvement programs for Ley Creek, conducted by the Onondaga County Department
of Drainage and Sanitation from 1970-1983, and for the most part are located on

the south bank. The PCB contamination is the result of discharges of

contaminated water primarily from the General Motors (GM)-Inland Fisher Guide

Plant. Ley Creek drains an area of approximately 30 square miles and is part of
the Onondaga County Ley Creek Drainage District. Portions of the cities and
towns of Syracuse, North Syracuse, East Syracuse, Cicero, Clay, Dewitt,
Manlius, and Salina are located in the Ley Creek drainage basin. The Ley
Creek PCB Dredgings Site is adjacent to the northern boundary of the General
Motors; Fisher Guide Site, Site No 7-34-057, and the Syracuse China Site, Site
No. 7-34-053. Prior to the early 1970’s, the combination of poor channel
conditions and large impermeable areas in the Ley Creek watershed resulted in
extensive flooding, some of the worst of which was near the GM facility in
1969. The formation of the Ley Creek Drainage District and clearing and
dredging of the creek channel was initiated following the 1969 flooding event.
Dredging of Ley Creek was perfomed by the Onondaga County Department of

Drainage and Sanitation. In 1970, the section of the creek between Route 11 and

Seventh North Street was dredged and in 1971 additional portions of the creek
between Seventh North Street and Onondaga Lake were dredged. Additional

dredging of Ley Creek from Townline Road to Onondaga Lake took place in 1975
and in 1983, the section of the Creek between Townline Road and Route 11 was
dredged. Dredged materials generated during these activities were placed along

the south bank of the creek or used for land restoration projects. The presence
of PCBs in the stream sediments was not identified prior to 1985. This
proposed remedial action plan (PRAP) addresses only the piles of dredge
materials and contaminated soil located on the banks of Ley Creek in the area
designated as the site. While the groundwater, surface water and sediments in
the Creek were also the subject of sampling during the Ley Creek remedial
investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS), alternatives for these media will be
addressed as part of a comprehensive RI/FS to be undertaken for the adjacent
GM; Fisher Guide site. Remedial History A Hydrogeologic Investigation
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Report, dated September 1985, performed pursuant to a state pollution discharge

elimination system (SPDES) Consent Order with GM, identified the presence of
PCBs in the dredged materials at the site. This investigation which included
sampling for volatile and semivolatile organic compounds, as well as metals,

ruled out these other compounds as contaminants of concern. The major source of

the PCBs was believed to be oil used in hydraulic equipment for die casting
operations at the GM plant. 1985: A program to evaluate the occurrence and
concentration of PCBs in the sediments and water of Ley Creek was completed
GM. Sediment and water were collected at 500 foot intervals along a 4,000 foot
length of Ley Creek, which included a 1,000 foot length upstream of the GM

QOutfall 003. The pattern of PCB occurrence observed in sediments was irregular

and this irregularity was attributed to the Ley Creek dredging program
conducted from 1970 to 1983. During this study, fish from Ley Creek were

also sampled and analyzed for PCBs Elevated levels of PCBs were identified in
the fish tissue. Pursuant to a New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation (NYSDEC) consent order, GM completed an investigation of dredged
material/soil and groundwater in the area between Factory A venue and Ley Creek
beginning at Townline Road and continuing for 1600 feet downstream. Groundwater

flow was determined to be north towards Ley Creek. PCBs were detected in
dredged material/soil and groundwater samples. While the investigation was

underway, the NYSDEC Division of Environmental Enforcement (DEE), New York

State Department of Health (NYSDOH) and the Onondaga County Department
Health also sampled offsite areas that had received some of the Creek dredge

material as fill. This resulted in an agreement between GM and OnondagaC ounty
for a soil removal program in the Meadowbrook Road/Hookway area. The soils were
removed by Onondaga County and brought back to the GM Plant for placement in a
former treatment lagoon that was subsequently closed under the oversight of the
NYSDEC resource conservation and recovery act (RCRA) program. 1989: As a
result of the 1987 investigation, NYSDEC determined that a more comprehensive

evaluation of the Ley Creek dredged material/soil would be necessary to define

the extent of PCBs along the north and south banks of Ley Creek and to evaluate

any impacts to public health and the environment. GM completed a Field
Investigation Report (FIR) of the site in 1989 which included sampling of
groundwater, dredged material/soil, sediment, and surface water. 1991: Based
on the FIR, NYSDEC determined that GM needed to perfom a RI/FS at the site
complete the characterization of theareal and vertical extent of contamination

present. GM was also required to prepare ahabitat based assessment according to

NYSDEC guidelines. GM and NYSDEC enteredinto an Administrative Order on

1000481580
by
of
to
Consent

for performance of a RI/FS at the site, effective May 23, 1991. GM performed an

Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) soil removal program under a June 1991 NYS
Consent Order. The IRM was conducted to allow the installation of a sewer forc
main on Factory Ave through an area of identified PCB subsurface soil

contamination. 1992: The Work Plan for the Ley Creek RI/FS was approved an

DEC
(S}

d

field work commenced in July 1992. The RI was completed in accordance with the

RI/FS Work Plan. The GM; Fisher Guide site was listed on the Registry of

Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites, as a Class 2 site, in July of 1993. GM

submitted the first draft of the Ley Creek Feasibility Study to the NYSDEC. As
a component of the RI/FS, a leachability study was undertaken for the dredge
material. 1995: Property owner input was sought in the review of remedial
alternatives when multiple site owners, other than the county, were

identified. 1996: The Feasibility Study was approved. In response to a
determination that the presence of hazardous waste at the Site presents a
significant threat to human health and the environment, General Motors has
recently completed a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

(RI/FS). Summary of the Remedial Investigation The purpose of the Rl was
to define the nature and extent of any contamination resulting from previous
activities at the site. The RI was conducted in two phases. The first phase was
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conducted between July and August of 1992 and the second phase between July and

August of 1993. A report entitled "Ley Creek Dredged Material Area, November
1993" has been prepared describing the field activities and findings of the RI

in detail. The Rl included the following activities: -Installation of soil

borings and monitoring wells for analysis of soils and groundwater as well as
physical properties of soil and hydrogeologic conditions. -Sampling of the
Creek sediments, water and fish. To determine which media (soll,
groundwater, etc.) contain contamination at levels of concern, the RI

analytical data was compared to New York State (NYS) Standards, Criteria, and

Guidance (SCGs). Groundwater, drinking water, and surface water SCGs identi

fied

for the Ley Creek site were based on NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and

Guidance Values and Part V of NYS Sanitary Code. NYSDEC Technical and
Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) 4030 soil cleanup guidelines fo
protection of groundwater, background conditions, and risk-based remediation
criteria were used as SCGs for soil and the Division of Fish and Wildlife
Technical Guidance for Screening Contaminated Sediments is used for surface
water sediments. Based upon the results of the remedial investigation in

r the

comparison to the SCGs and potential public health and environmental exposure

routes. certain areas and media of the site require remediation. These are
summarized below. More complete information can be found in the RI Report.
Chemical concentrations are reported in mg/kg (parts per million). For
comparison purposes, SCGs are given for each medium. Nature of
Contamination As described in the Rl Report, many soil, groundwater and
sediment samples were collected at the Site to characterize the nature and
extent of contamination. Preliminary investigations at the site had narrowed
the contaminant of concern to the PCBs which had been released from the GM
Plant. The PCBs were constituents of a hydraulic fluid used at the GM Plant

in the operation of their injection molding machines. PCBs are comprised of a
number of chemical isomers, which are generally referred to by the trade name

"Aroclor" followed by a number which indicates the number of carbon atoms and

the percentage of chlorine by weight for that Aroclor. The PCBs found at the
Ley Creek Site are primarily Aroclor 1242 and Aroclor 1248. Extent of
Contamination The following is a summary of the findings of the
investigation. As stated previously, the groundwater sediments, and surface
water will be addressed as part of the RI/FS for the adjacent General Motors;
Fisher Guide Site. Dredge Materials/Soils The dredge spoil piles along

the south bank of Ley Creek extend for over 4,000 feet. Aroclors 1242 and 1248

have been found to be the major constituents of the PCB contamination at the

site. Elevated PCB levels have been identified throughout the dredged materials
at the site. The PCB concentrations range from non-detect to 466 mg/kg. An area
where elevated concentrations of PCBs were detected also exists along the north

bank of Ley Creek, around soil boring B-19. The dredge piles have been
intermixed with the surface and subsurface soils and, as they have been on the
banks of the Ley Creek for more than 20 years, are overgrown with vegetation.

The volume of materials to be addressed which exceeds the remedial goals of 1

mg/kg at the surface and 10 mg/kg in the subsurface is approximately 110,000
cubic yards. As shown by the RI data, the concentrations and frequency of
PCBs identified in the dredge materials and soils at levels exceeding SCGs
decreases as the sampling locations move downstream from the outfall. The
greatest number of detections exceeding the SCGs occurred in the first two
reaches, with the number of locations exceeding 50 ppm significantly higher in
the first reach than in any of the others. This is consistent with the location

of the outfall/drainage swale area being the primary source of PCBs detected at

the site and also demonstrates based on the distribution, that the PCBs are
present throughout the area in question at levels requiring

remediation. Interim Remedial Measures: Interim Remedial Measures (IRMs)
are conducted at sites when a source of contamination or exposure pathway cal

n
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be effectively addressed before completion of the RI/FS. GM performed an
Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) under a NYSDEC IRM consent order in 1991.
IRM was conducted to allow for the installation of a sanitary sewer force main
south of Factory Avenue, which encountered an area of PCB subsurface soil
contamination. This contamination was attributed to a filled in drainage swale
from the GM Facility prior to the construction of outfall pipe 003. The IRM
involved sampling to identify the limits of the PCB contaminated buried swale
and once the swale was located, the excavation and off-site disposal of the
contaminated soils. Sheet piling was then put in place so that the installation
of the 48 inch sanitary sewer force main could proceed. At the time, this

IRM was performed in 1991, the contamination identified was believed to be

The

associatedw ith the Ley Creek Site. However, since then the GM Plant has been

listed as a class 2 inactive Hazardous Waste Site, in part due to the migration

of the PCBs, some of which were addressedb y this IRM. Based on the information
generated and the location of the IRM, this contamination will now be addressed

as part of the GM; Fisher Guide Site. Summary of Human Exposure
Pathways: This section describes the types of human exposures that may
present added health risks to persons at or around the site. An exposure

pathway is how an individual may come into contact with a contaminant. The five

elements of an exposure pathway are 1) the source of contamination; 2) the

environmental media and transport mechanisms; 3) the point of exposure; 4) the

route of exposure; and 5) the receptor population. These elements of an
exposure pathway may be based on past, present, or future events. Soil and
dredge materials present at the site exceed the soil cleanup criteria of 1

mg/kg at the surface and 10 mg/kg subsurface (greater than 12 inches in depth),
established for PCB contaminated soils (USEPA Guidance on Remedial Actions for
Superfund Sites with PCB Contamination, EPA/5400-~/607, August 1990), therefore
the NYSDOH has determined that action is necessary to be protective of human

health. Completed pathwaysw hich are known to or may exist at the site
include: -Dermal contact with, or ingestion of dredge materials/soils by
workers maintaining the sewer or power lines and by the public should they
enter the site. -Inhalation of dust leaving the site. -Ingestion of fish

from Ley Creek in the vicinity of the site. Fish tissue sampling shows the
presence of PCBs similar to those at the site in fish from Ley Creek. This may
be an indicator that larger species could be contaminated as well. There is

a fish consumption advisory covering Onondaga Lake and its’ tributaries. A copy

of this advisory is available at the document repositories. Summary of
EnvironmentalExposure Pathways: This section summarizes the types of
environmental exposures which may be presented by the site. The Fish and
Wildlife Impact Assessment included in the RI presents a more detailed
discussion of the potential impacts from the site to fish and wildlife

resources, including any impacts to endangered species or protected
environments. The following pathways for environmental exposure have been
identified: -Dredge materials/soils and sediments in Ley Creek have been
contaminated with PCBs in excess of NYSDEC soil criteria for the protection of
groundwater and NYSDEC sediment guidance criteria for identifying potential
risk to aquatic life. -Groundwater beneath the dredge materials/soils

contains PCBs in excess of groundwater standards. -Dredge materials placed
in areas of the regulated fresh water wetland along Ley Creek prior to 1975,
have impacted the function of the wetland. -Soils at the surface adjacent to

the Creek exceed 1 mg/kg PCBs, which represents a potential continued loading

of PCBs to the Creek and sediments by surface runoff or from erosion. These
soils also represent a potential exposure pathway to terrestrial wildlife or
birds from contacting the soil or eating soil organisms. -Fish from Ley

Creek have been shown to contain the same PCBs in their tissue as found on the

site. This results in exposure not only of the fish to the detrimental effects
of PCB contamination,b ut also piscivorous( fish eating) wildlife higher on the
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food chain, as well. The dredge material/soils have been determined to
represent a threat to the environment as a contributing source of PCBs to the
fish, sediments and groundwater in the vicinity of the site. Ecological risk
calculations have also indicated that the unremediated PCB-contaminated dredge
material/soils at the site may pose an unacceptable risk to terrestrial species
and their predators, such as the short-tailed shrew and the red-tailed hawk.

The Division of Fish, Wildlife and Marine Resources has accepteda site specific
surface soil remedial level of 1 mg/kg for PCBs at this site. This decision was
based on the expected significant reduction in fish and wildlife exposure;
practical limitations; plans for reviews to monitor the effectiveness of the

remedy in protecting the environment and future remedial efforts at the

adjacent GM; Fisher Guide Plant site. A ROD addressing OU 10, Ley Creek
PCB Dredgings Site,at the Onondaga Lake site was completed in February,
1998. OU13: The Niagara Mohawk (NiMo) - Hiawatha Boulevard - Syracuse
Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site (Site) was included as a subsite of
the Onondaga Lake Superfund site on March 11, 2010. Onondaga Lake and the
surrounding areas have been significantly altered over the last two centuries
through human activities. The lake level was lowered in the early 1800s to

drain marsh lands adjacent to the lake in order to accommodate the construction
of the Erie Canal and raised in the 1850s to its present day elevation. The

salt industry, chemical industry, urban development and transportation

corridors have all changed the lake and its shoreline. The original Site

area was the result of filling into low-lying areas associated with the

construction of the Erie Canal and the eventual rerouting of Onondaga Creek. In
the late 1800s, the Site was used as a fill area for Solvay process waste. A
fertilizer manufacturer, the Syracuse Reduction and Manufacturing Company,
operated on this Site in the early 1900s. An MGP is a facility where gas for
lighting and heating homes and businesses was produced. Manufactured gas was
produced at this Site using both the coal gasification and carburetted water

gas processes. In 1924, the facility was operated by the Syracuse Lighting
Company and was then, in 1937, consolidated into Niagara Hudson Public Service
Corporation. The company was renamed in late 1937, to the Central New York
Power Corporation and operated under that name until 1950 when the facility was
taken over by the Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation. Coal gas was produced
on-Site until 1941, and then carburetted water gas was produced from 1941 to
1953. Coal gas was produced by heating coal in retorts or beehive ovens,
carbonizing the coal in the absence of air. The carburetted water gas process
involved the passage of steam through burning coal. This formed a gaseous
mixture (water gas or blue gas) which was then passed through a super heater
which had an oil spray. The oil spray would generate additional gas, enhancing
the heat and light capacity of the overall gas mixture. In each process, the

gas produced was cooled and purified prior to distribution. During the cooling,

an oily liquid known as coal tar would condense from the hot gas and settle in
the bottom of gas holders, pipes, and other structures. Typically, these
structures were built below the ground surface, and would utilize groundwater
as a bottom seal for cooling and pressure purposes. Hence, these structures
have a significant potential to introduce byproducts from the coal gasification
and carburetted water gas processes directly into the Site groundwater and
subsurface soils. The production of manufactured gas and the generation of
related by-products resulted in the release of hazardous substances, including
MGP tars and purifier waste into the soil and groundwater at the Site. These
wastes contain benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), as well as a
number of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and

cyanide. Investigations and remedial actions were performed at the Site
preceding the remedial investigation (RI) and reports were prepared by the
various entities that were involved. A subsurface soil investigation was
conducted by O’'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. from March 1970 to May 1971 on a
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large, multi-parcel area which included a majority of the Site. The purpose of
this investigation was to characterize the area for the pending construction of

1000481580

upgrades to the Metro STP. No environmental sampling or analysis was performed

as part of this investigation. Construction records indicate that during the
construction of the treatment plant expansion in the 1970s, the subsurface
portions of the former gas distribution holder, the former relief holder, and

the former tar separator were removed. The secondary clarifiers extend over the

entire tar separator footprint, most of the relief holder footprint, and a

portion of the distribution holder footprint. The bottom of the clarifier
foundations slope from approximately 10.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to
approximately 23 feet bgs, indicating that the entire subsurface portion of

these structures were completely removed. The analytical data from subsequent

soil and groundwater sampling investigations support that there are likely no
continuous or ongoing sources of impacted soils related to these former MGP
structures. In 1985, a test pit sampling program was conducted as part of
the design for a proposed fuel island installation at Niagara Mohawk’s service
center. Three soil samples were collected from the test pit area. Laboratory
analysis indicated low levels of arsenic and selenium which fell within

background concentrations for the Eastern United States. In November 1987, EPA

conducted a preliminary site assessment at the "Hiawatha Gas Plant," consistin
of a site visit and walk-around, but no environmental samples were obtained for
analysis. The Site was the subject of a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)

conducted between August 1995 and September 1998. The PSA characterized

9

subsurface conditions and the nature and occurrence of chemical contaminants in

the soil and groundwater at the Site, as well as near-shore sediments in
Onondaga Lake. The study also included a fish and wildlife impact assessment
and a preliminary risk assessment to evaluate potential exposure pathways of
contaminants detected in soil and groundwater on-Site. Interim remedial
measures (IRMs) are conducted at sites when a source of contamination or

exposure pathway can be effectively addressed before completion of the RI and

feasibility study (RI/FS). Concurrent with the RI activities at the Site,

Onondaga County acquired the Niagara Mohawk property to construct an ammonia

removal/stage Il phosphorus facility. Work on this project began in September
2001. Preliminary results of the PSA and RI indicated that contaminated soils
were located within the proposed limits of the excavation of the foundations

for the facility. Based on the construction schedule required for the

County’s project, impacted soils in the construction zone required remediation
(removal) before the RI/FS for the Site could be completed. Therefore, the
removal of these soils was performed as an IRM between September 2001 and
2002. The IRM included the removal of soils beneath the footprint of the
County’s facility upgrade and the excavation of trenches for the 72-inch and
84-inch diameter force mains and other piping, such as public water, storm and
sanitary sewers, and electric utilities. Soils were excavated to a depth of
approximately 15 feet throughout the footprint and to a depth of approximately
20 feet in an area where stained soils and nonaqueous phase liquid (NAPL)

May

lenses and globules were observed in deeper soil samples. More than 100 wood
foundation pilings associated with former MGP structures were also removed from

the main excavation during the IRM. Approximately 73,000 cubic yards (CY) of
contaminated soil was excavated from the Site during the IRM. In February 200
an additional 325 CYof impacted soil was excavated from the area located
adjacent to the northeast corner of the IRM footprint when a water line was

3,

connected to the County’s administration building. These soils were disposed at
permitted solid waste disposal facilities. Between September 2001 and May 2002,

approximately 85,000,000 gallons of impacted groundwater was extracted and
treated in the on-Site treatment unit prior to discharge under permit to the
Metro STP. Dewatering operations continued through February 2003 during the
construction phase of the Metro STP upgrade, resulting in the total extraction
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and treatment of more than 283,000,000 gallons of contaminated

groundwater. An RI/FS was conducted to determine the nature and extent of
the contamination at and emanating from the Site and to identify and evaluate
remedial alternatives to address the contamination. The Rl was conducted in
phases between 2000 and 2006 to accommodate a court-mandated Onondaga
Metro STP expansion, culminating in the completion of an RI report in October
2006. An FS report was completed in October 2009. Potentially Responsible
Parties (PRPs) (past or present owners and operators, waste generators, and
haulers) may be legally liable for investigating and remediating contamination

1000481580

County

at Superfund sites. NYSDEC and National Grid/Niagara Mohawk (NiMo), a PRP,

entered into multi-site Consent Orders on December 7, 1992 and on November
2003. These Consent Orders obligate NiMo to investigate and implement a full
remedial program for 21 former MGP sites across the State, including the

Site. The State of New York, Onondaga County, and the City of Syracuse have
jointly sponsored the preparation of a land-use master plan to guide future

7,

development of the Onondaga Lake area (Syracuse-Onondaga County Planning

Agency, 1998).The primary objective of land-use planning efforts is to enhance
the quality of the Onondaga Lake area for recreational and commercial uses.
Anticipated recreational uses of the lake include fishing without consumption
restrictions and swimming. In general, the southeast upland of the lake,

which includes the Site area, is primarily commercial and industrial. Land
around much of the rest of the lake is recreational, providing hiking and

biking trails, picnicing, sports, and other recreational activities. The Site

is located in an industrial area at the southeast end of Onondaga Lake. The MGP

was located on the northern portion of property which is currently occupied by
the Metro STP. Much of the property is covered with structures associated with
the treatment plant, including clarifiers, aeration tanks and an ammonia and
phosphorus removal facility. The remainder of the Site is primarily covered by
driveways, paved parking lots, and a county maintenance building. The

southern third of Onondaga Lake and the area at the mouth of the New York State

Barge Canal are classified as Class C water4. Onondaga Creek is also a Class
stream where it discharges into the Barge Canal. The Barge Canal upstream of
the Site has been affected by several former petroleum bulk storage facilities

C

and by combined sewer overflow discharges to Onondaga Creek. While fishing
occurs, NYSDOH has a specific, restrictive consumption advisory for Onondaga

Lake including its tributaries which warns against eating walleye (Stizostedion
vitreum), largemouth bass (Micropterus salmoides), and smallmouth bass
(Micropterus dolomieui) larger than 15 inches, with consumption of all other
species limited to no more than once per month . The specific advisory also
stipulates that infants, children under 15, and women of childbearing age
should eat no fish from the lake and its tributaries. The more general,
statewide advisory for the state’s fresh waters advises that consumption be

limited to no more than one meal per week. Onondaga Lake and the associated

tributaries do not serve as potable-water sources. A Record of Decision

(ROD) for the Niagara Mohawk (NiMo)-Hiawatha Boulevard-Syracuse Former MGP
site, which is OU13 (subsite) of the Onondaga Lake Superfund Site, was signed

in March 2010. Geddes Brook Interim Remedial Measure Honeywell entered

into a consent order with NYSDEC (Index No. D7-0003-01-09), effective April 16,

2002, to perform an Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) to address contaminated

channel sediments and floodplain soils/sediments associated with lower Geddes

Brook. The purpose of the IRM is to mitigate the potential risks to human
health and ecological receptors identified during the preparation of the human
health and ecological risk assessments, which were finalized in 2003 and are

described in the Streamlined Risk Evaluation in Appendix A of the Geddes Brook

IRM Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA). The risk assessments
identified a number of contaminants of potential concern, including mercury and
other metals, polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), polychlorinated hydrocarbons
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(PCBs), and Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxin/Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
(PCDD/PCDF). Unacceptable risks were identified for human consumption of fish
and for all trophic levels in the environment, based on several lines of

evidence. Affected media include lower Geddes Brook channel sediment, surface
water, floodplain soil, and fish. The objectives of the Geddes Brook IRM are

to: - Eliminate, to the extent practicable, within the scope of the IRM, the
transport of mercury into Ninemile Creek from lower Geddes Brook channel
sediments and floodplain soils/sediments. - Eliminate, to the extent

practicable, within the scope of the IRM, potential impacts to human health and
fish and wildlife resources associated with site related impacts. Pursuant

to the consent order and the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Guidance
on Conducting Non-Time-Critical Removal Actions Under Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), an
EE/CA was prepared to identify and evaluate alternatives for disposal of
contaminated sediments and soils that will be generated from the implementation
of the IRM. The Preliminary (50%) Design related to sediment removal was
submitted to the agencies on August 18, 2003 and was revised in accordance with
agency comments dated December 23, 2003. Additional design documents are being
prepared by Honeywell. Approximately 4,200 cubic yards (cy) or (3,200 cubic
meters [m3]) of contaminated sediments will be removed from the channel as part
of the Geddes Brook IRM. The estimated depths of sediment removal range from
approximately 2 to 6 ft (0.6 to 1.8 m) and will result in the removal of

sediments down to the underlying clay layer beneath lower Geddes Brook.
Sediments will first be removed from the upstream portion of lower Geddes Brook
at the confluence with the West Flume (which has been remediated) and removal
will proceed downstream by section to reduce the potential for recontaminating
remediated areas. Sediments will also be removed from two 60-inch (1.5-m)
culverts that channel lower Geddes Brook beneath the Conrail railroad tracks
and an existing access road. The removal of sediments within these culverts

will take place once upstream sediments and soils have been removed. In
addition to sediment removal, contaminated lower Geddes Brook floodplain
soils/sediments will also be remediated. Approximately 63,000 cy (48,000 m3) of
floodplain soil/sediment will be excavated within the floodplain footprint down

to an underlying clay layer that is typically 2 to 4 ft (0.6 to 1.2 m) below

ground surface. The final depths of excavation will be determined during design
of the IRM based on additional sampling to confirm the depth of clay in select
areas. The bermed areas in the floodplain immediately adjacent to lower
Geddes Brook, which are comprised of previously excavated contaminated
sediments, will be removed. Remedial actions for the inactive utility berm that
bisects the floodplain will be determined during design, and could include full

or partial removal and covering with clean soil, and will consider habitat and
public use. Stream and wetland restoration will follow the removal of

sediments from lower Geddes Brook and from the adjacent floodplain. Restoration
will include the relocation of the portion of the stream between the culvert

and Ninemile Creek to the west in the remediated floodplain area, to provide
sinuosity, better connectivity with the floodplain, and ability for channel

migration. The wetland restoration will consist of the establishment of wetland
conditions at a generally lower topography than existing conditions so that a
diverse emergent wetland can be established. In general, the wetland will be
restored with approximately 1 ft (30 cm) of clean material. However, the actual
depth may vary to allow for the establishment of variable microtopography and a
diversity of wetland habitats. Channel and floodplain areas that undergo

removal will be restored consistent with a restoration plan to be developed for
the Geddes Brook IRM. The objective is to restore wetland areas disturbed by
the removal of channel sediments and floodplain soils/sediments and to create
wetlands in the current Geddes Brook channel. The total remedial/restoration
area of this IRM is estimated to be about 16 acres (6.5 hectares). The
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remediation pursuant to this IRM is expected to remove nearly 100 percent of
the mass of mercury within the remedial boundaries of the lower Geddes Brook
IRM area (estimated to be about 1,000 pounds [450 kg]). Based on the EE/CA,
the selected disposal option for the approximately 67,000 cy (51,000 m3) of
sediments and soils is on-site containment at Honeywell's Linden Chemicals an
Plastics (LCP) Bridge Street subsite. LCP Bridge Street Subsite The LCP
Bridge Street subsite, which includes the West Flume, was a source of mercury

1000481580

d

and other contaminants to Geddes Brook. Geddes Brook receives discharges from

the West Flume, a drainage ditch that passes through the LCP Bridge Street
facility. The remediation of the LCP Bridge Street subsite included the removal

of contaminated sediments from the West Flume. The LCP Bridge Street subsite

consists of 20 acres (8 hectare) of land used for various industrial activities
(including a chlor-alkali production facility that operated from 1953 to 1988).
The wastes from the LCP Bridge Street plant were discharged into the West

Flume. A ROD was issued in September 2000. The buildings at the subsite were

demolished as part of two IRMs. The LCP Bridge Street subsite remediation wa:

S

substantially completed in 2007. The remediation included a temporary cap which

will be replaced with a final cap following the placement of material from the
remediation of Geddes Brook and Ninemile Creek. Solvay Wastebeds The
primary method of waste disposal at the Syracuse Works was to pump wastes t

(o]

wastebeds located along the lake shore and along Ninemile Creek. The wastes,

which were primarily made up of Solvay waste from the manufacturing of soda
ash, were pumped in a slurry of about 5 percent solids. These solids settled
out in the beds, and the remaining wastewater overflowed into the lake or

Ninemile Creek. Wastebeds 1 through 15 are located along Ninemile Creek and

were utilized as follows: - From the 1920s to 1944, Wastebeds 1 through 8
were used to dispose of Honeywell's wastes. The mouth of Ninemile Creek was
re-routed to allow for the construction of these wastebeds. The ownership of

Wastebeds 1 through 8 were subsequently transferred by Allied to New York State

and Onondaga County. Groundwater from Wastebeds 1 through 8 discharges

predominantly into Onondaga Lake. - From 1944 to 1986, wastes were disposed of
in Wastebeds 9 through 11 and 12 through 15. Ninemile Creek was re-routed to
allow for the construction of these wastebeds. Groundwater, leachate seeps, and

surface water from Wastebeds 9 through 15 discharges to Ninemile Creek and
serves as a migration pathway for wastebed constituents. - Other uses were as
landfills for slag and wastewater treatment sludges from the Crucible Materials
Corporation (a portion of Wastebed 5); for Metropolitan Syracuse Sewage
Treatment Plant (Metro) sewage sludge disposal (portions of Wastebeds 5 and
through 15); and as sites for construction of parking lots for the New York
State Fairgrounds (portions of Wastebeds 5, 7, and 8). In addition, 1-690 and
Route 695 were constructed over portions of Wastebeds 7 and 8. Honeywell is
currently performing an RI/FS for Wastebeds 1 through 8 under the direction of
NYSDEC. Closure of Wastebeds 9 through 15 is currently being evaluated by
NYSDEC's Solid Waste Program. The sources and potential sources of contam
influencing the Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek site, including these wastebeds,
are discussed in more detail below in the section entitled "Results of the
Remedial Investigation." The State of New York, Onondaga County, and the
City of Syracuse have jointly sponsored the preparation of a land-use master
plan to guide future development of the Onondaga Lake area. The primary
objective of land-use planning efforts is to enhance the quality of the
Onondaga Lake area for recreational and commercial uses. Anticipated
recreational uses of the lake and Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek area include
fishing without consumption restrictions and swimming. In general, the
northwest upland of the lake, which includes the Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek
site area, is primarily residential, with interspersed urban structures and

12

inants

several undeveloped areas. Solvay wastebeds cover much of the western lakeshore

and areas of the Site. Land around much of the lake is recreational, providing
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hiking and biking trails, picnicking, sports, and other recreational

activities. Approximately the northern two-thirds of Onondaga Lake is
classified by the State of New York as Class B water (best usages defined as
"primary and secondary contact recreation and fishing. These waters shall be
suitable for fish propagation and survival" [6 New York Rules and Regulations

(NYCRR) Part 701.7]). The southern third of Onondaga Lake and the area at the
mouth of Ninemile Creek are classified as Class C water (best usage defined as

"fishing. These waters shall be suitable for fish propagation and survival. The
water quality shall be suitable for primary and secondary contact recreation,

although other factors may limit the use for these purposes" [6 NYCRR Part 701.
8]). Ninemile Creek is a Class C stream below the former Honeywell water intake
and C(T) upstream. Geddes Brook is a Class C stream below the Old Erie Canal
and C(T) upstream. No permitted swimming beaches or sanctioned swimming areas

exist at the Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek site. Fishing occurs, but the New
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) has a specific, restrictive
consumption advisory for Onondaga Lake including its tributaries which warns
against eating walleye (Stizostedion vitreum), largemouth bass (Micropterus

salmoides), and smallmouth bass (Micropterus dolomieui) larger than 15 inches,

with consumption of all other species limited to no more than once per month.
The specific advisory also stipulates that infants, children under 15, and

women of childbearing age should eat no fish from the lake and its tributaries.
The more general, statewide advisory for the state’s fresh waters advises that

consumption be limited to no more than one meal per week. Onondaga Lake and the

associated tributaries do not serve as potable-water sources. A ROD

addressing Operable Unit 20 (Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek Site) was completed in

April 2009. Operable Unit 24: On June 23, 1989, the Onondaga Lake site

was added to the New York State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste disposal
sites. On December 16, 1994, Onondaga Lake and its tributaries and the upland
hazardous waste sites which have contributed or are contributing contamination

to the lake (sub-sites) were added to EPA’s National Priority List (NPL). This
NPL listing means that the lake system is among the nation’s highest priorities
for remedial evaluation and response under the federal Superfund law for sites
where there have been a release of hazardous substances, pollutants, or
contaminants. Geddes Brook and Ninemile Creek are located southwest of

Onondaga Lake. Ninemile Creek, a Class C stream below the former Honeywell
water intake and a class C and trout stream upstream, originates at Otisco Lake

and flows approximately 16 mile (mi) (26 kilometer [km]) northeast to its mouth

at Onondaga Lake. Ninemile Creek receives surface inflow from Beaver Meadow

Brook and Geddes Brook at approximately 2.8 mi (4.5 km) and 1.3 mi (2.1 km),

respectively, upstream from Onondaga Lake. Between Amboy Dam and Onondaga Lake,

Ninemile Creek flows adjacent to Solvay Wastebeds 1 through 8, 9 through 11,
and 12 through 15. During the time that Honeywell utilized the Solvay process
for the production of soda ash (1881 to 1986), wastes from this process were

disposed of in numerous wastebeds along the lake and Ninemile Creek. Wastebeds

1 through 8 were used until 1944 and Wastebeds 9 through 15 were used from
until 1986. Upstream of the dam, Ninemile Creek flows through woodlands,
farmlands, and some light industrial/commercial areas. Ground surface

1944

elevations range from approximately 400 ft (122 m) above mean sea level (AMSL)

at the most upstream section of Ninemile Creek addressed in this study, to

approximately 363 ft (111 m) AMSL where the stream enters Onondaga Lake. The

Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek site is defined as the channel sediments,
floodplain soils/sediments, and surface water of Geddes Brook and Ninemile
Creek that have been impacted or have the potential to be impacted by the
disposal of hazardous and industrial wastes by Honeywell. This definition was
based on the understanding at the time of the remedial investigation and
feasibility study (RI/FS) work plan (1998) that contaminants from Honeywell
sites (e.g., Linden Chemicals and Plastics (LCP) Bridge Street, Solvay
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Wastebeds) were discharged (directly or indirectly) to Geddes Brook and
Ninemile Creek, where they settled into the stream beds, banks, and
floodplains. This Record of Decision (ROD) focuses only on the Operable Unit

1000481580

(OU) 2 (referred to as OU24 by EPA) portion of the Geddes Brook/Ninemile Creek

site (lower Ninemile Creek channel sediments, surface water, and floodplain
soils and sediments). The stretch of Ninemile Creek downstream of the area
just above the confluence with Geddes Brook has been designated as "lower
Ninemile Creek," which has been further subdivided into three reaches (AB, BC
and CD). This section summarizes the industrial pollution of Geddes
Brook/Ninemile Creek and key historical information regarding Honeywell
International and its predecessor companies’ manufacturing operations (e.g.,
Allied Chemical Corporation), and is based on the RI/FS reports. "Honeywell" is
used throughout this ROD to refer to Honeywell International, Inc. and its

1

predecessor companies. Honeywell has been named a PRP as a major contributor of

contamination to this Site and Onondaga Lake. Honeywell consented to
investigate this Site and the lake pursuant to the terms of a Consent
Decree. The availability of natural deposits of salt and limestone in

greater Onondaga County was the primary reason for locating the Solvay Process
Company in Solvay, New York. Founded in 1881, the company initially used brine

collected locally, but, in 1889, it started utilizing the salt formations in
the Tully Valley about 20 mi (33 km) away. The Solvay Process Company used

the

ammonia soda process (subsequently known as the Solvay Process) to produce soda

ash, a product used to manufacture neutralizing agents, detergent, industrial
chemicals, and glass. Honeywell subsequently expanded its operation to three
locations - the Main Plant, the Willis Avenue plant, and the Bridge Street

plant - which were collectively known as the Syracuse Works. These processes
resulted in releases of mercury as well as organic contamination and Solvay
Waste. The Main Plant at the Syracuse Works manufactured soda ash and
related products from 1884 to 1986 and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and

naphthalene from 1917 to 1970. The Willis Avenue plant manufactured chlorinated

benzenes and chlor-alkali products from 1918 to 1977. Chlor-alkali production
by the diaphragm cell process was in operation at the Willis Avenue plant from
1918 until 1977. The mercury cell process was used at the Willis Avenue plant
for chlor-alkali production from approximately 1947 (or possibly earlier) until
1977. Starting in 1953, the Bridge Street plant produced chlor-alkali products,
as well as hydrogen peroxide, using the mercury cell electrolytic process.
Diaphragm cells were added to the Bridge Street operation in 1968. The plant
was sold to LCP of New York in 1979 and operated until 1988. Pursuant to the
1992 Consent Decree noted above, Honeywell commenced a Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) associated with the Geddes
Brook/Ninemile Creek site. After the completion of a draft FS report, it was
determined that additional investigation was necessary. Additional
investigative work was conducted by Honeywell in 2007 and 2008 and a
Supplemental FS report for OU1 was completed in November 2008 and a
Supplemental FS report for OU2 was completed in May 2009. The LCP Bridge
Street subsite, which includes the West Flume, was a source of mercury and

other contaminants to Geddes Brook. Geddes Brook receives discharges from the

West Flume, a drainage ditch that passes through the LCP Bridge Street
facility. The remediation of the LCP Bridge Street subsite included the removal

of contaminated sediments from the West Flume. The LCP Bridge Street subsite

consists of 20 acres (8 hectare) of land used for various industrial activities
(including a chlor-alkali production facility that operated from 1953 to 1988).
The wastes from the LCP Bridge Street plant were discharged into the West
Flume. A ROD was issued in September 2000 to address the LCP Bridge Stree
subsite. The buildings at the subsite were demolished as part of two Interim
Remedial Measures (IRMs). The LCP Bridge Street subsite remediation was
substantially completed in 2007. This effort included the construction of a

t
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temporary cap which will be replaced with a final cap following the placement

of material from the remediation of Geddes Brook and possibly Ninemile

Creek. The primary method of waste disposal at the Syracuse Works was to
pump wastes to wastebeds located along the lake shore and along Ninemile Creek.
The wastes, which were primarily made up of Solvay waste from the manufacturing
of soda ash, were pumped in a slurry of about 5 percent solids. These solids
settled out in the beds, and the remaining wastewater overflowed into the lake

or Ninemile Creek. Wastebeds 1 through 15 are located along Ninemile Creek and
were utilized as follows: -From the 1920s to 1944, Wastebeds 1 through 8

were used to dispose of Honeywell's wastes. The mouth of Ninemile Creek was
re-routed to allow for the construction of these wastebeds. The ownership of
Wastebeds 1 through 8 was subsequently transferred by Allied to New York State
and Onondaga County. Groundwater from Wastebeds 1 through 8 discharges
predominantly into Onondaga Lake. -From 1944 to 1986, wastes were disposed
of in Wastebeds 9 through 11 and 12 through 15. Ninemile Creek was re-routed to
allow for the construction of these wastebeds. Groundwater, leachate seeps, and
surface water from Wastebeds 9 through 15 discharge to Ninemile Creek and
serves as a migration pathway for wastebed constituents. -Other uses were as
landfills for slag and wastewater treatment sludges from the Crucible Materials
Corporation (a portion of Wastebed 5); for Metropolitan Syracuse Sewage
Treatment Plant (Metro) sewage sludge disposal (portions of Wastebeds 5 and 12
through 15); and as sites for construction of parking lots for the New York

State Fairgrounds (portions of Wastebeds 5, 7, and 8). In addition, 1-690 and
Route 695 were constructed over portions of Wastebeds 7 and 8. Honeywell is
currently performing an RI/FS for Wastebeds 1 through 8 under the direction of
New York State Department of Environmental Control (NYSDEC). Closure of
Wastebeds 9 through 15 is currently being evaluated by NYSDEC's Solid Waste
Program. The sources and potential sources of contaminants influencing the

Site, including these wastebeds, are discussed in more detail below in the

section entitled "Results of the Remedial Investigation." The primary

objective of this response action is to address the risks to human health and

the environment due to mercury and other chemical parameters of interest in the
contaminated channel sediments, surface water, and floodplain soils/sediments
within Reach AB of lower Ninemile Creek. A Record of Decision for Operable

Unit 24 of the Onondaga Lake Site was completed in October 2009.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code: 001

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: I

Date Completed: 04/23/89

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: State, Fund Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 005

Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 06/26/89

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

State Enforcement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

CONSENT DECREE

I

06/26/89

Not reported

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

SITE INSPECTION

04/15/90

04/22/90

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
04/15/90

04/22/90

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

006

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
08/03/87

08/10/90

Not reported

WILLIS AVE. SUBSITE CB CONTAM.

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

STATE ORDER

I

08/10/90

Not reported

WILLIS AVE. SUBSITE CB CONTAM.
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
06/27/89

03/16/92

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

CONSENT DECREE

I

03/16/92

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
/1

03/16/92

Not reported

SITEWIDE

State Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE
/1

09/29/92

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
I

05/10/93

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
/1

12/16/94

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

CONSENT DECREE

I

10/20/95

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:
Date Started:

004

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
/1

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

1000481580

10/20/95

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

016

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
04/09/96

09/27/97

Not reported

GENERAL MOTORS INLAND FISHER

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

09/27/97

Not reported

GENERAL MOTORS INLAND FISHER
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
06/23/97

11/11/97

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

003

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

11/11/97

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

State Enforcement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

020

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
I

01/22/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE RESPONSE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY FEASIBILITY STUDY
10/01/93

02/09/98

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

RECORD OF DECISION

I

02/09/98

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

007

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
06/23/97

07/15/99

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
02/09/98

07/15/99

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

07/15/99

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

013

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
03/08/99

09/29/99

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

014

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
11/19/98

11/08/99

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - ERIE BLVD

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
06/23/97

01/25/00

Not reported

MAESTRI Il SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

01/25/00

Not reported

MAESTRI Il SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

1000481580

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY

10/20/95

09/29/00

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

09/29/00

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
State, with EPA Concurrence
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

007
POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580

Date Started: 07/15/99
Date Completed: 09/28/01
Priority Level: Final RA Report
Operable Unit: LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT
Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State
Planning Status: Primary
Urgency Indicator: Long Term Action
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 004
Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
Date Started: 01/22/01
Date Completed: 03/21/02
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
Primary Responsibility: State Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 008
Action: ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
Date Started: /1
Date Completed: 03/21/02
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
Primary Responsibility: State Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 004
Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY

Date Started: 06/26/89
Date Completed: 03/28/02
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 005

Action: RECORD OF DECISION
Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 03/28/02

Priority Level: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
State, with EPA Concurrence
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

017

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
02/28/01

05/24/02

Not reported

LCP/NAKOH

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

05/24/02

Not reported

LCP/NAKOH

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)

10/03/01

07/22/02

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:

012

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

07/22/02

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
State Enforcement

Not reported

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

019

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
03/12/02

11/01/02

Not reported

WILLIS AVENUE BALLFIELD

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

018

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
11/28/01

11/08/02

Not reported

HARBOR BROOK/WASTEBED B

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

1000481580

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY

01/25/00

04/17/03

Not reported

MAESTRI Il SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State
Not reported

Not reported

Other Completion Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
10/25/01

08/26/03

Not reported

CRUCIBLE LAKE PUMP STATION
State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)
11/18/03

01/22/04

Not reported

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

010

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

01/22/04

Not reported

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
08/23/01

09/30/04

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

1000481580

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY

03/16/92

07/01/05

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

FEASIBILITY STUDY

09/23/03

07/01/05

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Other Start Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

07/01/05

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
State, with EPA Concurrence

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
01/05/06

10/11/06

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

Explanation Of Significant Differences

I

12/14/06

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

004

CONSENT DECREE
10/11/06

01/04/07

Not reported

1000481580
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Operable Unit: ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
Primary Responsibility: State Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: FIVE-YEAR REVIEW

Date Started: 04/17/06

Date Completed: 01/30/07

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 008

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

Date Started: 11/11/97

Date Completed: 03/29/07

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 010

Action: RECORD OF DECISION
Date Started: I

Date Completed: 03/29/07

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE
Primary Responsibility: State, with EPA Concurrence
Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 004

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 05/14/04

Date Completed: 07/05/07

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: CROUSE/HINDS LANDFILL
Primary Responsibility: State, Fund Financed

Planning Status: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Date Started: 09/27/00

Date Completed: 10/02/08

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 003

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 09/30/00

Date Completed: 10/02/08

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 09/30/00

Date Completed: 10/02/08

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 09/30/00

Date Completed: 10/02/08

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001
Action: STATE SUPPORT AGENCY COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

1000481580

10/01/93

10/16/08

Not reported
SITEWIDE

State Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

019

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

01/22/98

04/29/09

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS
07/22/02

04/29/09

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

017

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

04/29/09

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
State, with EPA Concurrence

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

021

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
07/06/07

09/18/09
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported

OLD LEY CREEK CHANNEL
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

024

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY
STUDY

01/22/98

10/01/09

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

019

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

10/01/09

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B
State, with EPA Concurrence

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW

06/30/09

10/08/09

Not reported

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE
EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

002

CLAIM IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING
I

11/24/09

Not reported

SITEWIDE

1000481580

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Primary Responsibility: Federal Enforcement
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 014
Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
Date Started: 10/20/04
Date Completed: 12/04/09

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

013

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

09/29/99

03/31/10

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

014

RECORD OF DECISION

I

03/31/10

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV
State, with EPA Concurrence

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

022

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
10/30/09

06/02/10

Not reported

LOWER LEY CREEK

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

010

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
07/10/07

08/12/10

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

RECORD OF DECISION AMENDMENT
/1

09/30/10

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

012

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
12/15/09

12/31/10

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
12/15/09

12/31/10

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK

State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000481580
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

008

CONSENT DECREE

/1

12/31/10

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

CONSENT DECREE

I

12/31/10

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B
State Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

CLAIM IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING
10/29/09

02/24/11

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
01/04/07

04/25/11

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:
Date Started:

002

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS
03/09/07

1000481580
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

05/12/11

Not reported

HARBOR BROOK/WASTEBED B
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS
06/07/07

08/10/11

Not reported

WASTEBEDS 1-8

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FORWARD PLANNING
/1

08/19/11

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FORWARD PLANNING ACTIVITY/MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE
I

08/19/11

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

023

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
01/04/07

09/21/11

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

1000481580
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

PRP Response Under State
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

016

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
04/01/10

09/28/11

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW

04/14/11

01/17/12

Not reported

LEY CREEK PCB DREDGINGS SUBSIT
EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS
02/17/09

03/30/12

Not reported

HARBOR BROOK/WASTEBED B

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Lodged By DOJ

/1

04/30/12

Not reported
LOWER LEY CREEK
Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000481580
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

Lodged By DOJ

/1

04/30/12

Not reported
LOWER LEY CREEK
Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

022

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
01/04/07

05/08/12

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

FORWARD PLANNING ACTIVITY/MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE
/1

06/28/12

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/30/04

11/13/12

Final RA Report

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000481580
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Explanation Of Significant Differences
/1

09/12/13

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK
State, with EPA Concurrence

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

012

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
12/31/10

09/13/13

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

019

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
12/31/10

09/13/13

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

015

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/28/11

09/27/13

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

005

1000481580

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Date Started: 08/10/90
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: WILLIS AVE. SUBSITE CB CONTAM.
Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

Date Started: 09/30/94

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE RESPONSE

Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State

Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
Date Started: 09/30/94

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE RESPONSE

Primary Responsibility: State, Fund Financed

Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Phased Start & Completion

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
Date Started: 09/29/95

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 027

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

Date Started: 09/27/97

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: GENERAL MOTORS INLAND FISHER

Primary Responsibility: PRP Response Under State
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

1000481580

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

09/27/97

I

Not reported

GENERAL MOTORS INLAND FISHER
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

014

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

11/08/99

I

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - ERIE BLVD
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Other Completion Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

016

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

05/24/02

I

Not reported

LCP/NAKOH

PRP Response Under State
Not reported

Not reported

Other Completion Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:

017

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

11/01/02

I

Not reported

WILLIS AVENUE BALLFIELD

PRP Response Under State

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

1000481580

Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

018

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

11/08/02

I

Not reported

HARBOR BROOK/WASTEBED B
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

019

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/30/04

/1

Final RA Report

LCP BRIDGE STREET SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

021

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY

10/04/05

I

Not reported

WASTEBEDS 1-8

PRP Response Under State
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

025

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
07/10/07

/1

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
01/30/08

/1

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
10/27/09

/1

Not reported

LOWER LEY CREEK

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

013

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
12/04/09

I

Not reported

SEMET RESIDUE PONDS SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

026

1000481580

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY

STUDY

03/16/10

/1

Not reported

AMERICAN BAG AND METAL
PRP Response Under State
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

026

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
04/01/10

I

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK - HIAWATHA BLV

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

009

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
08/12/10

I

Not reported

SALINA LANDFILL SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
04/25/11

I

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMOVAL
04/25/11

I

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK

PRP Response Under State

Approved

Non-Time Critical

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:
Date Started:

023

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/21/11

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

I

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE
PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

022

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
05/08/12

I

Not reported

ONONDAGA LAKE BOTTOMS SUBSITE

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

018

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/13/13

I

Not reported

LOWER NINEMILE CR REACHES A-B

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

011

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/13/13

I

Not reported

GEDDES BROOK/NINEMILE CREEK

PRP Response Under State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Federal Register Details:
Fed Register Date:
Fed Register Volume:
Page Number:

Fed Register Date:
Fed Register Volume:

12/16/94
59
65206

05/10/93
58

1000481580
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580

Page Number:

27507

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

550 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

US ENG CONTROLS:

EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported
09/30/2010

001

Explanation Of Significant Differences
12/14/2006

02

Free-phase NAPL

Free Product Recovery

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment

Cap

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment

Disposal

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment

Excavation

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment

Monitoring

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=40A4lD04NAhO2K.lnADnR9A94gINNp50Sh7lO0e2MBKdY.wB3n5nZEA9O2ZhnOvRxl7EGAzc9gC73GgrZIAX3tLNiTpIY4sU033AKd2VYl6hDdq8TY4XTN9w3skh.DOwb4vEKPK.T22Mun2cAP63JZnrfRkB32XAT.9z768igUOIUK4Qd0pZAN03VflIcDZo2dX4nkNu.6LqhD4O4i3oAKEO.LJ6pRnwhAWhAF6njlRXB7vDAgu983ABRgRhIxh2QrNbcpZn1.r0QySXK42X7Axl3puR20sKefx4Ev0jAASe3HSllFDSP2064fhN9O3A2h8yOxh2VQKEf.Rz2tCn0TAy024ynJ4RLn6H0Aoq9jBAWrgFrIPd35iN6ppb.7yR0KrS.qAkC7FmlO020W0UqeQu2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Natural Attenuation

003

RECORD OF DECISION
07/01/2005

02

Sediment

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater
Containment, (N.O.S.)

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater

Hydraulic Control

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater

Monitoring

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater

Pump And Treat

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater

Slurry Wall

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Groundwater

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Soil

Cap

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Soll

Containment, (N.O.S.)

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Soll

Disposal

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Soil

Excavation

004

RECORD OF DECISION
09/29/2000

05

Soll

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

005

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Groundwater

Extraction

005

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Groundwater

Monitoring

005

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Groundwater

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

005

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Solid Waste

Cap

005

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Solid Waste

Excavation

005

RECORD OF DECISION
03/28/2002

06

Solid Waste

Recycling

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Soll

Cap

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Soil

Disposal

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Sail

Excavation

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Soll

Monitoring

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Soil

Soil Cover

008

RECORD OF DECISION
02/09/1998

10

Soil

Surface Drainage Control

010
RECORD OF DECISION

1000481580
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580

Action Completion date: 03/29/2007

Operable Unit: 08

Contaminated Media : Groundwater

Engineering Control: Discharge

Action ID: 010

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 03/29/2007

Operable Unit: 08

Contaminated Media :  Groundwater

Engineering Control: Extraction

Action ID: 010

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 03/29/2007

Operable Unit: 08

Contaminated Media: Groundwater

Engineering Control: Flocculation

Action ID: 010

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 03/29/2007

Operable Unit: 08

Contaminated Media : Groundwater

Engineering Control: Monitoring

Action ID: 010

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 03/29/2007

Operable Unit: 08

Contaminated Media : Groundwater

Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:
Action Completion date:

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Groundwater

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Leachate

Discharge

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Leachate

Flocculation

010
RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Operable Unit: 08
Contaminated Media : Leachate
Engineering Control: Monitoring
Action ID: 010
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 03/29/2007
Operable Unit: 08
Contaminated Media : Leachate

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Leachate

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Cap

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Consolidate

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Disposal

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Engineering Control, (N.O.S.)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Excavation

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

Sediment
Hot Water or Steam Flushing/Stripping

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Liner

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sediment

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Soil

Cap

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Sail

Consolidate

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Soll

Disposal

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Soil

Excavation

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Surface Water

Engineering Control, (N.O.S.)

010

RECORD OF DECISION
03/29/2007

08

Surface Water

1000481580
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Engineering Control: Monitoring
Action ID: 014
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 03/31/2010
Operable Unit: 13
Contaminated Media: Groundwater

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Enhanced In-Situ Bioremediation: Oxygen Addition

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Groundwater

Monitoring

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soll

Cap

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soil

Component Separation, (N.O.S.)

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Sail

Disposal

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soil

Excavation

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soil

Recycling

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soil

Revegetation
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soail

Soil Cover

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soll

Solidification/Stabilization (In-Situ)

014

RECORD OF DECISION
03/31/2010

13

Soil

Storage - Temporary

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Fish Tissue

No Action

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Consolidate

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Disposal

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Dredging

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Excavation

017

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

RECORD OF DECISION

04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Hot Water or Steam Flushing/Stripping

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Liner

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Monitoring

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Sediment

Subagueous Sediment Cap

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soll

Cap

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soil

Disposal

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soil

Excavation

017
RECORD OF DECISION

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:
Action Completion date:

04/29/2009

20

Soll

Impermeable Barrier

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soil

Liner

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soll

Monitoring

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Soll

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Surface Water
Monitoring

017

RECORD OF DECISION
04/29/2009

20

Surface Water

No Action

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Fish Tissue

Monitored Natural Attenuation

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Consolidate

019
RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

1000481580
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580

Operable Unit: 24

Contaminated Media: Sediment

Engineering Control: Dewatering

Action ID: 019

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 10/01/2009

Operable Unit: 24

Contaminated Media: Sediment

Engineering Control: Disposal

Action ID: 019

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 10/01/2009

Operable Unit: 24

Contaminated Media : Sediment

Engineering Control: Dredging

Action ID: 019

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 10/01/2009

Operable Unit: 24

Contaminated Media: Sediment

Engineering Control: Excavation

Action ID: 019

Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION

Action Completion date: 10/01/2009

Operable Unit: 24

Contaminated Media: Sediment

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:

Hot Water or Steam Flushing/Stripping

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Monitoring

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Revegetation

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Contaminated Media: Sediment
Engineering Control: Sampling
Action ID: 019
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 10/01/2009
Operable Unit: 24
Contaminated Media : Sediment

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

Subagueous Sediment Cap

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sediment

Wetland Restoration

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Sail

Consolidate

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soll

Dewatering

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soil

Disposal

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soil

Excavation

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soll
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Impermeable Barrier

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soil

Monitoring

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soil

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soll

Revegetation

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soil

Sampling

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Soll

Treatment, (N.O.S.)

019

RECORD OF DECISION
10/01/2009

24

Surface Water
Monitoring

002

ROD Amendment

09/30/2010

08

Leachate

Non-fundamental change (ESD)

002

ROD Amendment

09/30/2010

08

Sediment

Non-fundamental change (ESD)

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

US INST CONTROL:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:

002

ROD Amendment

09/30/2010

08

Soll

Non-fundamental change (ESD)

002

ROD Amendment

09/30/2010

08

Solid Waste

Non-fundamental change (ESD)

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Deed Notices
07/01/2005

07/01/2005

02

Sediment

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Covenant

03/31/2002

03/28/2002

06

Groundwater

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Access Restriction, Fencing
03/31/1998

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

02/09/1998
10
Soll

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Deed Restriction
03/31/1998

02/09/1998

10

Soil

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Covenant

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Groundwater

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Easement

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Groundwater

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

Not reported

Groundwater use/well drilling regulation
03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Groundwater

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Zoning regulation
03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Leachate

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Covenant

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Sediment

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Easement

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Sediment

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:
Site ID:

SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Zoning regulation
03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Sediment

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Covenant

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Soil

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Easement

03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Soil

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Zoning regulation
03/31/2007

03/29/2007

08

Soil

NYD986913580
0203382

1000481580
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued)

Name:
Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:
Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:

Contaminated Media :

ROD:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Easement

03/31/2010

03/31/2010

13

Groundwater

NYD986913580
0203382

ONONDAGA LAKE
RECORD OF DECISION
Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13209
02

ONONDAGA

Not reported

Easement

03/31/2010

03/31/2010

13

Soil

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

9204497
ER
186713
226198

7
7/18/1992

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9204497 | 7/20/1992

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Unknown

1000481580

No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.

3415
RIBRAZEL
Not reported
7120/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Federal Government
7/20/1992
True

Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: 9/10/1992
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONONDAGA LAKE (Continued) 1000481580
Spill Record Last Update: 11/3/1993
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"RB"
Remarks: UNKNOWN LOCATION OR CAUSE
Material:
Site ID: 226198
Operable Unit ID: 968196
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 412215
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
PRP:
PRP name: ALLIED SIGNAL
COLTEC INDUSTRIES NC
CRUCIBLE MATERIALS CORPORATION
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY FKA GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER COMPANY
SALINA, TOWN OF
B9 NYSDOT/ROUTE 690 OVER CSX & NYS RCRA-LQG 1000791000
ROUTE 680 OVER CSX & NYS NYD987024965
<1/8 GEDDES, NY 13209
1 ft.
Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/28/2008
Facility name: NYSDOT/ROUTE 690 OVER CSX & NYS
é«%ufali Facility address: ROUTE 680 OVER CSX & NYS
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

GEDDES, NY 13209
NYD987024965

SOUTH WARREN STREET
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT/ROUTE 690 OVER CSX & NYS (Continued) 1000791000

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

RICHARD S STEELE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(315) 448-7363

rsteele@nysdot.state.ny.us

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

NYSDOT

333 E WASHINGOTN ST
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
Not reported

(315) 428-4400

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NYSDOT

SOUTH WARREN STREET
SYRACUSE, NY 13202

us

Not reported

State

Owner

01/01/1967

Not reported

NYSDOT
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
State
Operator
01/01/1967
Not reported

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT/ROUTE 690 OVER CSX & NYS (Continued) 1000791000
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Site name: NYSDOT BIN 1049649
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: NYSDOT BIN 1049649
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 12/14/1992
Site name: NYSDOT BIN 1049649
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Violation Status: No violations found
B10 NYSDOT BIN 1051081 RCRA-LQG 1001113510
I-690 WB OVER CONRAIL NY MANIFEST NYRO000025007
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13224
1ft.
Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/17/2010
Facility name: NYSDOT BIN 1051081
'SAYCéUfaI: Facility address: 1-690 WB OVER CONRAIL
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:

SYRACUSE, NY 13224

NYR000025007

E WASHINGTON ST

DOT REGION 3 CONSTR OFFICE
SYRACUSE, NY 13202

CARL R KOCHERSBERGER

WOLF RD - ENV ANALYSIS NYSDOT HAZ WASTE SEC POD 4-1
ALBANY, NY 12232

us

(518) 485-9161
CKOCHERSBERGER@DOT.STATE.NY.US
02

Large Quantity Generator

TC4148580.2s Page 115



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYSDOT BIN 1051081 (Continued)

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

1001113510

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

STATE OF NY C/O NYSDOT COMMISSIONER
WOLF RD

ALBANY, NY 12232

us

Not reported

State

Owner

09/17/2010

Not reported

OFFICE OF CONSTRUCTION NYSDOT REGION 3
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

State

Operator

09/17/2010

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051081
Not a generator, verified
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BIN 1051081 (Continued) 1001113510

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051081
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/15/1998

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051081
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/06/1998

Site name:
Classification:

NYS DEPT OF TRANS
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 06/05/1996

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051081
Large Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

No violations found

NYR000025007
USA

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051081
DAVID BEITER

109 SOUTH WARREN STREET
SYRACUSE, NY 13202

USA

315-448-7342

MIA4448599

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NY46737T

Not reported

10/31/1997

10/31/1997

I

11/03/1997

11/20/1997

11/28/1997

NYR000025007
NYD051809952

Not reported

MID000724831

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
04840

P - Pounds

001

CY - Cylinders

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BIN 1051081 (Continued) 1001113510
Year: 1997
B11 NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001113511
1-690 EB OVER CONRAIL NY MANIFEST NYR000025015
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13202
1 ft.
Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082
Actual: Facility address: 1-690 EB OVER CONRAIL
375 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

SYRACUSE, NY 13202
NYR000025015

S WARREN ST
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
Not reported

S WARREN ST
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NYSDOT

109 S WARREN S
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
us

(315) 448-7342

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NYSDOT

109 S WARREN S
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
us

(315) 448-7342

State

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:

No
No
No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082 (Continued) 1001113511
Used oil processor: No
User ail refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:01/15/1998

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/06/1998

Site name:
Classification:

NYS DEPT OF TRANS
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 06/05/1996

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYR000025015
USA

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082
DAVID BEITER

109 SOUTH WARREN STREET
SYRACUSE, NY 13202

USA

315-448-7342

MIA4448595

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NY46737T

Not reported

10/31/1997

10/31/1997

I

11/03/1997

11/20/1997

11/28/1997

NYR000025015
NYDO051809952

Not reported

MID000724831

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
05049

P - Pounds
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1051082 (Continued) 1001113511
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: CY - Cylinders
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1997
C12 ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. NY LTANKS S103379278
East HIAWATHA BLVD NY Spills N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.005 mi.
27 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 260860
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8911728 / 3/12/1990
Actual: Spill Date: 3/12/1990
375 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Natifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

3/12/1990

True

3415

VOLLMER

Not reported
3/12/1990

Not reported

Not reported
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

False

0

Not reported
12/2/2003

Not reported
terpenning

Not reported

NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

7

213043

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"Dy

KEROSEN WENT INTO DRAIN AT RACK AND REMOVED.

260860
937558

01

441237
0012A
Kerosene
Not reported
Petroleum
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. (Continued) S103379278
Quantity: 22
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
SPILLS:
Facility ID: 0404712
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 270360
Site ID: 260857
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 7/30/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0404712 | 7/6/2005
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: BFMATTHE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/30/2004
CID: 403
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

7/30/2004

7/6/2005

W. PATRICK BOLTON

ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC.

P.0. BOX 626

BREWERTON, NY 13029-

001

FIRE DEPT.

(315) 435-8884

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"BM"Company owner asked that the dept. hire a contractor and perform
the cleanup then bill him. hired optect for cleanup. 5 bags
speedidry, 2 drums and 4 workers. dot put cold patch in a severe
gouge in the roadway.

hiawatha blvd. the entrance to rt.81.tractor trailer overturned
causing about 30 gallons to spill.spill is contained

260857
887743
01
488693
0008
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. (Continued) S103379278
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 30
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 0301663
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 213043
Site ID: 260856
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 5/15/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301663 / 10/6/2003
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: CXROSSI
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 5/15/2003
CID: 282
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Passenger Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: 5/15/2003
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  5/15/2003
Spill Record Last Update: 10/6/2003
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: CUSTOMER
Spiller Address: UNK
Spiller City,St,Zip: UNK, NY -
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: PHIL NAZAK

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

(315) 466-1660

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"CTR"

he noticed a customer came into gas station and filled up his tank
the car leaked gas from the tank apparently onto the ground.( CTR:

CASHIER DID NOT KNOW LOCATION OF SPDEY DRY, CONES OR PROCESS ON
NOTIFICATION OR CLEAN UP OF SPILLS, SO CALLED FD WHICH FOAMED GAOLINE
INTO CATCHBASIN)complaint works across the way . (CTR: HESS HIRES

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVED CONTENTS OF CATCH BASIN)

260856
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. (Continued) S103379278
Operable Unit ID: 868219
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 562854
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 15
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 15
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 0216102
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 213043
Site ID: 260855
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 3/24/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0216102 / 3/25/2004
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: BFMATTHE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/24/2003

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

Not reported

Not reported

Commercial/Industrial

DEC

Not reported

False

3/24/2003

True

False

0

3/24/2003

3/25/2004

Not reported

SAME

Not reported

NN

999

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"BM"sampled property at the request of BECI Officer Dunk
Inspection of property shows contamination.

260855
866424
01
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCHITECTUAL STONE INC. (Continued) S103379278
Material ID: 512673
Material Code: 0005A
Material Name: AUTO WASTE FLUIDS
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
13 HUDSON STATION PROPERTY NY UST U003313904
ENE 825 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.006 mi.
33 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 7-465097 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
3741t DEC Region: 7
Expiration Date: 06/23/1994
UTM X: 404030.10501
UTM Y: 4768217.1180199999
Site Type: Unknown
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 46244
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: HIAWATHA REALTY
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 723 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST
Address2: Not reported
City: SYRACUSE
State: NY
Zip Code: 13204
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 476-3181
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 46244
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: HIAWATHA REALTY
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 723 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST
Address2: Not reported
City: SYRACUSE
State: NY
Zip Code: 13204
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON STATION PROPERTY (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

001

(315) 476-3181
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

46244

On-Site Operator
HUDSON STATION PROPERTY
Not reported
HIAWATHA REALTY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 476-3181

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

46244

Emergency Contact
HIAWATHA REALTY
Not reported
FRANCIS LOMBARDI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 476-3181

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

001

133339

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
12000

08/01/1982
08/01/1991

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

U003313904
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON STATION PROPERTY (Continued)

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

B0O - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

002

133340

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
12000

08/01/1982
08/01/1991

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

U003313904

TC4148580.2s Page 126



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
14 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015662789
SSE 884 HIAWATHA BLVD W N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.007 mi.
36 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: NEW CENTURY AUTO
Year: 2005
Actual: Address: 884 HIAWATHA BLVD W
376 ft.
D15 HESS STATION NY LTANKS  S100157562
ENE OIL CITY, HHAWATHA BLVD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.007 mi.
38 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 94430
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8802741 / 4/19/1989
Actual: Spill Date: 6/20/1988
373 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Gasoline Station
Spill Class: Not reported
Cleanup Ceased: 4/19/1989
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: VOLLMER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/20/1988

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Natifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

Not reported

Not reported
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

True

0

7/8/1988
5/15/1989

Not reported
AMERADA HESS
Not reported

NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

7

260671

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"DV"06/20/88: 4 MONITORING WELLS TO BE INSTALLED, WITH NEW TANKS.
MONITOR FOR FREEPRODUCT. LARGE AMOUNT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL TO BE
DISPOSED OF. GIAMARINO IS CONTRACTOR. 11/23/88: MONITORING. 04/19/89:
CHECKED MW IN TANK FIELD. NO FREE PROD OR SHEEN. SLIGHT PETRO ODOR.

NO REMEDIATION WARRANTED AT HW\THIS TIME.

FOUND CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER DURING TANK REMOVAL PROJECT.

94430
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HESS STATION (Continued) S100157562
Operable Unit ID: 919953
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 458310
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
C16 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015656894
East 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICES
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
375 ft.
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICES
Year: 2000
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICES
Year: 2001
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICES
Year: 2002
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SRVC
Year: 2003
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SRVC
Year: 2004
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 2008
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: BILL DICKINSONS AUTO SERVICES
Year: 2011
Address: 855 HIAWATHA BLVD W
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D17 HESS GAS STATION NY Spills  S109372132
ENE HIAWATHA BLVD WEST @ PULASKI ST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.008 mi.
43 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0807495

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 354108
3731t Site ID: 404846

DEC Region: 7

Spill Date: 10/3/2008

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0807495 / 10/8/2008

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 3415

Investigator: menash

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 10/3/2008

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station

Fire Department

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

10/3/2008

10/8/2008

JOHN MAHAN

HESS GAS STATION

HIAWATHA BLVD WEST @ PULAISKI ST
SYRACUSE, NY

999

JOHN MAHAN

(315) 435-8881

Made site visit. Called Op-tec to provide vac-truck to recover
gasoline contained in containment well at dispenser site. No further
remediation required.

CALLER STATES THAT THERE WAS A MALFUNCTIONING GAS PUMP THAT SPILLED
AN UNK AMOUNT OF FUEL DUE TO THE PUMP NOT SHUTTING OFF. FUEL IS

CONTAINTED AND PUMP IS OFF. CLEAN UP IS PENDING.

404846
1161491

01

2152690
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HESS GAS STATION (Continued) S109372132
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D18 SPILL NUMBER 0306272 NY Spills  S106018076
ENE HIAWATHA BL/PULASKI ST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.008 mi.
43 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0306272
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 64532
3731t Site ID: 67568
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 9/13/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306272 / 9/15/2003
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unknown Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: MENASH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/13/2003
CID: 281
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Passenger Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Police Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

9/13/2003
9/15/2003

Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
NY

999

GLENN BURTON
(315) 435-8881

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MN"SYRACUSE FD HAZMAT ON SCENE. SPRAYED FOAM (E-FFF) DETERGENT.
Traffic accident at above location. Fire department is on scene

andcleanup is in progress. Material did run off into storm sewer.

67568
874852

01

503510
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 0306272 (Continued) S106018076
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 15
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E19 DON ELLIOTS NY Spills  S102164682
WSW D. ELLIOTS N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9100646
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 248547
378 ft. Site ID: 307755
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 4/17/1991
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9100646 / 6/19/1991
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: HDWARNER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 4/17/1991

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

4/17/1991

True

Not reported
False

False

0

4/17/1991
3/9/1995

Not reported
B&W CARTAGE
P.0.BOX 429

ROOSEVELTOWN, NY 13683

001
Not reported
Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"HW"04/16/91: CONTACTED RALPH HAMILTON OF CARTAGE TRUCKING REQUESTED
REMOVAL OF FREE PRODUCT PUDDLES. MR HAMILTON CONTACTED ALLWASH TO
APPLY ABSORBANTS. 06/19/91: CARTAGE TRUCKING HIRED OBG TECH SERVICES
TO APPLY ABSORBANTS TO SPILL. CLEAN UP COMPLETE.

FUEL LINE ON TRACTOR TRAILOR SADDLE TANK LEAKING. TRUCK LEFT ELLIOTS
BEFORE NOTICING LEAK UPON NOTICING LEAK DRIVER CIRCLED BACK TO ELLIOTS

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DON ELLIOTS (Continued) S102164682
Material:
Site ID: 307755
Operable Unit ID: 954177
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 426834
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E20 NOBEL & PITTS NY Spills  S102167748
WSsSW DON ELLIOTS STATION N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9412272
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 262974
378 ft. Site ID: 326436
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 12/13/1994
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412272 |/ 1/19/1995
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: HDWARNER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/13/1994

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Not reported

Not reported
Tank Truck
Citizen
12/14/1994

True

12/13/1994
False

False

0

12/15/1994
2/16/1995

Not reported
NOBEL & PITTS
Not reported
SCOTTSBORO, AL
001

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NOBEL & PITTS (Continued) S102167748
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"HW"12/15/94: ACTION CLEANERS HIRED BY DEC TO CLEAN UP SPILL.
TRUCKING COMPANY CALLED ON 12-14-94 BUT INDIVIDUAL DID NOT RETURN MY
CALL.
Remarks: SADDLE TANK ON TRACTOR HAD LEAK SPILLING FUEL ONTO HIAWATHA BLVD AND
SEVERAL POOLS OF FUEL AT ELLIOTS
Material:
Site ID: 326436
Operable Unit ID: 1005981
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 374596
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E21 SPILL NUMBER 8503624 NY Spills  S104643724
Wsw ELLIOTT'S TRUCK STOP N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8503624
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 87162
378 ft. Site ID: 97912
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 1/16/1986
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8503624 / 12/14/1988
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/16/1986

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Other
12/14/1988
True

Not reported
False

False

0
12/14/1988
2/20/2004
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 8503624 (Continued) S104643724
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
"2004/02/19 - Both Spill_Time and RCVD_Time were previously blank and
replaced with "00:00" to fix a data translation problem... Bob
Corcoran
Remarks: Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 97912
Operable Unit ID: 895789
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 552164
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E22 DON ELLIOTS NY Spills  S102167643
WSsSW DON ELLIOT N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9407421
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 85260
378 ft. Site ID: 95316
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 9/1/1994
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407421 / 9/30/1994
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: HDWARNER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/1/1994

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Citizen

9/30/1994
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DON ELLIOTS (Continued) S102167643
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: 9/1/1994
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: Not reported
Spill Record Last Update: 12/2/2003
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: KAY MACHINARY TRUCK CO
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: 2z
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"HW"09/30/94: NO FURTHER ACTION REQ'D.
Remarks: DRIVER PULLED OUT OIL FILTER AND SPILLED OIL ONTO GROUND.
Material:
Site ID: 95316
Operable Unit ID: 1001670
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 380429
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F23 HIAWATHA STORM SEWER NY Spills  S102164538
South OIL CITY HIAWATHA/SPENCER N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.014 mi.
73 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8912442
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 194072
377 ft. Site ID: 235616
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 3/29/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8912442 | 4/26/1993
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: GREGG
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/30/1990

CID:

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIAWATHA STORM SEWER (Continued) S102164538
Water Affected: ONONDAGA CREEK
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Local Agency
Cleanup Ceased: 71211990
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  4/4/1990
Spill Record Last Update: 4/11/1996
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TG"04/04/90: HIRED ENVIRONMENTAL OIL ON 3/30/90 FOR SURFACE SPILL
CLEANUP.
Remarks: SYRACUSE DPW DISCOVERED PETROLEUM ODORS IN 27" STORM DRAIN.
Material:
Site ID: 235616
Operable Unit ID: 938146
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 438375
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 432
Units: Pounds
Recovered: 432
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F24 HIAWATHA BLVD. NY Spills  S102166175
SSW HIAWATHA & SPENCER N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.014 mi.
76 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8803746
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 170885
378 ft. Site ID: 205796
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 7/29/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803746 / 7/29/1988
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 3415
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIAWATHA BLVD. (Continued) S102166175
Investigator: HDWARNER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/29/1988
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
Cleanup Ceased: 7/29/1988
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  8/15/1988
Spill Record Last Update: 2/6/1990
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
THW"
Remarks: DIESEL FUEL SPILLED ON CORNER OF HIAWATHA AND SPENCER SYRACUSE DPW
SANDED AND SWEPT RD.
Material:
Site ID: 205796
Operable Unit ID: 920911
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 459280
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E25 QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER NY UST U003313212
SwW 512 STATE FAIR BLVD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 7-181285 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
378 ft. DEC Region: 7
Expiration Date: 05/20/2019
UTM X: 403767.56938
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued) u003313212

UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

4768087.3008700004
Retail Gasoline Sales

44986

Facility Owner

THOMAS CANNON
FACILITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL & RISK MANAGER
RUSSELL WARK

1678 SOUTH IVY TRAIL
Not reported
BALDWINSVILLE

NY

13027

001

(315) 638-0022

Not reported

Not reported

KCKEMP

6/17/2014

44986

Mail Contact

MIRABITO FUEL GROUP

Not reported

RUSSELL WARK

49 COURT ST, THE METROCENTER
PO BOX 5306

BINGHAMTON

NY

13902

001

(315) 352-2800
RUSSELL.WARK@MIRABITO.COM
Not reported

kckemp

11/19/2007

44986

On-Site Operator
QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER
Not reported

MIRABITO FUEL GROUP
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 422-6818

Not reported

Not reported

kckemp

3/17/2008

44986
Emergency Contact
THOMAS CANNON
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:

Not reported
MIRABITO FUEL GROUP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(607) 352-2800
Not reported
Not reported
kckemp
11/19/2007

001

129690

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
100 - Overfill - None

002

129691

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground

u003313212
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued)

Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:
Tank Status:

Steel/carbon steel
0008
Diesel

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
100 - Overfill - None

003

129692

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
2722

Kerosene [#1 Fuel Oil] (Resale/Redistribute)

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
100 - Overfill - None

004
129693
Closed - Removed

u003313212
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued)

Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
100 - Overfill - None

005

129694

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

u003313212
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

100 - Overfill - None

006

129695

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

05/01/1982
05/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
08/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
100 - Overfill - None

007A

139064

In Service

In Service

15000
05/01/1999

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

00

Not reported
Not reported
E

KCKEMP
06/17/2014

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

u003313212
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

007B

220470

In Service

In Service

5000

05/01/1999

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

NN

Not reported
Not reported
E

KCKEMP
06/17/2014

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

008

139065

In Service
In Service
20000
05/01/1999
Not reported

u003313212
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued) U003313212
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Equivalent technology
Material Code: 0008
Common Name of Substance:  Diesel
Tightness Test Method: 00

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
E

KCKEMP
06/17/2014

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

009

139066

In Service

In Service

2000

05/01/1999

Not reported

True

Underground
Equivalent technology
2722

Kerosene [#1 Fuel Qil] (Resale/Redistribute)

00

Not reported
Not reported
E

KCKEMP
06/17/2014

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUICKWAY TRAVEL CENTER (Continued) U003313212
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
E26 CANNON TRUCK CENTER NY Spills  S107407737
Sw STATE FAIR BOULEVARD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0202696
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 228880
378 ft. Site ID: 261601
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 6/13/2002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0202696 / 6/13/2002
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: MENASH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/13/2002
CID: 257
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/13/2002
Spill Record Last Update: 6/13/2002

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:

Not reported

UNKNOWN TRUCKER

Not reported

NY

999

TOM CANNON

(315) 474-2222

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
NING

caller was hired to do cleanup - no further info at this time

261601
853527
01
520539
0008
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANNON TRUCK CENTER (Continued) S107407737
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 75
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E27 CANNON TRAVEL CENTER NY Spills  S107521208
Sw 5127 STATE FAIR BLVD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0510768
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 306862
378 ft. Site ID: 356805
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 12/14/2005
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510768 / 12/16/2005
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: MENASH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/14/2005
CID: 64
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 12/15/2005
Spill Record Last Update: 12/16/2005

Spiller Name: CHIEF BESSETTE

Spiller Company: CANNON TRAVEL CENTER

Spiller Address: 5127 STATE FAIR BLVD

Spiller City,St,Zip: SYRACUSE, NY

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: CHIEF BESSETTE

Contact Phone: (315) 435-8884

DEC Memo: Bach and Company performed tank test 12/15/2005. Tank test passed. No

product in intersticial space. Problem of sensor’s misinterpreting

readings. Bach adjusted Veederroot system to address problem.
Remarks: The stations gauges are reading 500 gallons below what it should be.

There are 10 gallons above ground and they believe the remaining 490
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANNON TRAVEL CENTER (Continued) S107521208
is below ground. Callback is requested.
Material:
Site ID: 356805
Operable Unit ID: 1114100
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2104181
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 500
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E28 VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) NY LTANKS S103941111
Sw 512 STATE FAIR BLVD NY MANIFEST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204 NY Spills
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 151237
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9103977 / 10/4/1991
Actual: Spill Date: 7/13/1990
378 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Not reported
Cleanup Ceased: 10/4/1991
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: MENASH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/13/1991

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Citizen

Not reported
False

False

0

7/15/1991
10/4/1991

Not reported
DON ELLIOT'S
512 STATE FAIR BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

7

128542
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued) S103941111
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MN"10/04/91: NO ACTION TAKEN.
Remarks: OIL SPILL IN ABOVE GROUND TANK RESPONDED TO LAST YEAR. CONTAMINATION

MISSED. 20000 GAL TANK LEAKING. ACE RUBBISH WILL VERIFY.

Material:
Site ID: 151237
Operable Unit ID: 954747
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 423088
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 151238
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901575 / 8/6/2002
Spill Date: 5/11/1999
Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 3415
Investigator: CFMANNES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 5/11/1999
CID: 257
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: True
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 5/11/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 8/6/2002

Spiller Name: MARK KINNEY

Spiller Company: CANNON TIRE

Spiller Address: 512 STATE FAIR BLVD
Spiller City,St,Zip: SYRACUSE, NY
Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: MARK KINNEY

Spiller Phone: (716) 458-5780

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 7

DER Facility ID: 128542

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued)

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

"CM"NO DATA SUBMITTED, CONTAMINATION MAY EXIST

S103941111

during tank removals caller found contaminated soil appears to be

from overfills *** caller cell number 315-263-3657 ****

151238
1080326

01

305111
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
151238
1080326

01

305112
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

NYP000782912

USA

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT)

BARBARA A. ANDERSON
512 STATE FAIR BLVD
SYRACUSEL, NY 13204

USA

315-451-5353

NYO1715301
Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

7A002

Not reported
02/24/1984
02/24/1984
/1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued) S103941111

TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:

02/24/1984

03/27/1984

03/29/1984
NYP000782912
NYD088658646

Not reported
NYD049836679

P020 - DINOSEB

01760

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
032

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

1984

0706238

ER

128542

386716

7

9/4/2007

0706238 / 9/13/2007
Equipment Failure
Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
3415

hdwarner

Not reported

9/4/2007

444

Not reported
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

9/4/2007

9/13/2007

JEFF STONE

TRUCK STOP

512 STATE FAIR BLVD
SYRACUSE, NY

001

JEFF STONE

(315) 858-2276

Not reported

HOSE LEAK ON PUMP: CONTAINED AND CLEAN UP IN PROCESS: AND CLEAN UP

COMPANY ENROUTE

386716
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued)

1143950

01

2134222
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

8

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0507056

ER

128542

352377

7

9/11/2005

0507056 / 5/16/2008
Equipment Failure
Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action
required.

3415

Unassigned

Not reported

9/11/2005

41

Not reported

Gasoline Station

Fire Department

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

9/12/2005

5/16/2008

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

SYRACUSE FIRE CAR 2
Not reported

Not reported

leak from gas pump spilling into storm drain - fd on scene

352377
1109879
01

S103941111
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued) S103941111

Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:

Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

2099896
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0606029

ER

128542

369316

7

8/24/2006

0606029 / 8/25/2006
Human Error

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
3415

KACAHILL

Not reported

8/24/2006

77

Not reported

Gasoline Station
Responsible Party
8/24/2006

False

Not reported

False

False

0

8/25/2006

8/25/2006

Not reported

Unknown Trucking Company
Not reported

NY

999

DAN HEKCEN

(607) 437-2530

Spoke to Dan Hencken. EPS is onsite. They estimate 0.5 gal went into
storm drain. EPS placed booms in storm drain near pump and in drain

on road in front of station. No apparent impact to surface water. EPS
will check boom in am. Closed spill.
nozzle came out of truck tank due to human error, appro 1/2 gal

entered storm drain. environmental products are on scene performing

clean-up.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued)

369316
1127154

01

2116740
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

5

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0305315

ER

128542

151236

7

8/18/2003

0305315 / 1/14/2009
Equipment Failure

S103941111

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3415
CFMANNES
Not reported
8/19/2003

422

Not reported
Gasoline Station
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

True

0

8/19/2003
1/14/2009
SAME

SAME

Not reported
**pdate***, ZZ
001

MARK KINNEY
(315) 952-0729

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"CM"

UNDERGROUND DIESEL LINE

151236
873596

TC4148580.2s Page 153



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued)

01

502571
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

1405292

ER

128542

498713

7

8/15/2014
1405292 / Not Reported
Equipment Failure
Not reported
3415

CXROSSI

Not reported
8/15/2014

Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline Station
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

1

8/15/2014
8/15/2014

Not reported
EQUIP FAILURE ON SITE
Not reported

NY

999

JEFF STONE
(315) 858-2276
Not reported

S103941111

speedy dry and other cleanup pending at this point, unknown exactly
how much spilled at this point. one of the pumps malfunctioned and

began leaking. some of the fuel has spilled into the storm drains

498713
1248156
01
2249547
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VERTEX ASSCOIATES(RAPID TRANSPORT) (Continued) S103941111

Material Code: 0008

Material Name: Diesel

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: Not reported

Units: Not reported

Recovered: Not reported

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.

F29 HUDSON GAS STATION NY LTANKS S100130107
South OIL CITY W HIAWATHA BLVD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.021 mi.
111 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 88230

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9001793 / 11/5/2003
Actual: Spill Date: 5/11/1990
378 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure

Spill Source: Gasoline Station

Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 3415

Investigator: GREGG

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 5/16/1990

CID: Not reported

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: True

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 6/1/1990
Spill Record Last Update: 11/5/2003

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: TARKY LOMBARDI, JR
Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: Y4

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: Not reported

Spiller Phone: Not reported

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 7

DER Facility ID: 80734

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TG"04/20/91: 2/22/91 FRANCIS LOMBARDI CALLED AND SAID THEY WOULD BE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2I2JIx14JZ8OxG4g4t1VZw22O31HGu6GgW6Dtp2SV32nIc1iJd7Fx42U4F36Zu1kOE2MGC2GgX5Ftu2MIj2HJY1Xxo5i4N2DZ85HO99gGw6NgV9Its1RVg06wT3J2gtX3q25IQ2AJQ19xjT6452WZY1.OV4qG7AEge5Htn2JVc2qw12L2J2G3n1

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON GAS STATION (Continued) $S100130107
REMOVING THE TANKS WITHIN THE NEXT TWO WEEKS. WILL CALL AND SEE WHAT
IS HAPPENING HERE.
Remarks: BORINGS IN FRONT OF OF STATION HAD PID READINGS IN EXCESS OF 200 PPM.
Material:
Site ID: 88230
Operable Unit ID: 940057
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 436577
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F30 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001223903
South 7TH NORTH ST & RTE 81 NY MANIFEST NYR000051193
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13206
0.028 mi.
150 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE
Actual: Facility address: 7TH NORTH ST & RTE 81
378 ft. LEY CREEK TRANSFER STATION

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

SYRACUSE, NY 13206
NYR000051193

PO BOX 369

LIVERPOOL, NY 130880206
Not reported

PO BOX 369

LIVERPOOL, NY 130880206
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ONONDAGA COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY
100 ELWOOD DAVIS RD

NORTH SYRACUSE, NY 13212

us

(315) 453-2866

County

Owner

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE (Continued)

Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: ONONDAGA COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY
Owner/operator address: 100 ELWOOD DAVIS RD
NORTH SYRACUSE, NY 13212
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (315) 453-2866
Legal status: County
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/27/1998

Site name: ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000051193
Country: USA
Mailing Info:
Name: ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
Contact: TIMOTHY THATFORD
Address: PO BOX 369
City/State/Zip: LIVERPOOL, NY 13088
Country: USA
Phone: 315-451-6666

1001223903
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICE (Continued) 1001223903
Manifest:
Document ID: NYG2235168
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: 57724IBNY
Trans2 State ID: 57724IBNY
Generator Ship Date: 10/25/2001
Transl Recv Date: 10/25/2001
Trans2 Recv Date: 11/06/2001
TSD Site Recv Date: 11/06/2001
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000051193
Transl EPA ID: NYR000100362
Trans2 EPA ID: NYR000100362
TSDF ID: NYD049836679
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 01497
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 006
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2001
G31 LARRYS TANK CLEANING NY Spills  S102124406
West 537 STATE FAIR BLVD N/A
<1/8 GEDDES, NY
0.035 mi.
186 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8903948
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 107469
379 ft. Site ID: 124029
DEC Region: 7
Spill Date: 7/20/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903948 / 1/22/1990
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 3432
Investigator: HDWARNER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/20/1989

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other
7/20/1989
True

Not reported
False

False

0

8/5/1989
1/22/1990
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LARRYS TANK CLEANING (Continued) S102124406
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: LARRYS TANK CLEANING SVC
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: KEANSBERG, NJ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"HW"01/22/90: 5 GALLONS OF WASTE OIL SPILLED INTO EOI PARKING LOT.
EOI SUBSEQUENTLY HIRED BY LARRYS TANK CLEANING COMPANY TO DO CLEAN UP.
Not reported
Remarks: ENVIRONMENTAL OIL CLEANING SPILL.
Material:
Site ID: 124029
Operable Unit ID: 931730
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 448014
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G32 NYSDEC NY MANIFEST 1009225977
West 536 STATE FAIR BL N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13209
0.035 mi.
186 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYDO000901983
Country: USA
Actual: .
379 ft. Mailing Info:
Name: NYSDEC
Contact: HARRY WARNER
Address: 50 WOLF ROAD
City/State/Zip: ALBANY, NY 12233
Country: USA
Phone: 518-457-2462
Manifest:
Document ID: NYB2835225

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYPB2740

Not reported

05/08/1991

05/08/1991

/1
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDEC (Continued) 1009225977
TSD Site Recv Date: 05/08/1991
Part A Recv Date: 06/05/1991
Part B Recv Date: 06/04/1991
Generator EPA ID: NYD000901983
Transl EPA ID: NYD980761191
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD013277454
Waste Code: FO03 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00220
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 004
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1991
D33 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015600093
ENE 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 4 of 7in cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2001
Actual: Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
373 ft.
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2002
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2003
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2005
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2007
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2008
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS GAS STATION
Year: 2009
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
Name: HESS
Year: 2010
Address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
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Distance
Elevation  Site
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

D34 HESS STATION 32348 NY LTANKS S105054573
ENE 685 HIAWATHA BL N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 129945
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0100218 / 4/20/2001
Actual: Spill Date: 4/6/2001
373 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported

False

3415

CFMANNES

Not reported

4/6/2001

405

Not reported

Responsible Party

Not reported

False

False

0

4/6/2001

4/20/2001

DAVID LEE

HESS STATION 32348
685 HIAWATHA BL
SYRACUSE, NY 13204-
001

DAVID LEE

(518) 436-6585

Not reported

7

111986

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"CM"

FD ON SITE CLEANED UP

129945
838770

01

560402
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

7

Gallons

7

Not reported
False
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HESS STATION 32348 (Continued) S105054573
Tank Test:

D35 HESS GAS STATION NY Spills  S112227359
ENE 685 HIAWATHA BLVD, WEST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1206932

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 424262
373 ft. Site ID: 469958

DEC Region: 7

Spill Date: 10/15/2012

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:

1206932 / 10/15/2012
Equipment Failure

Not reported

3415

menash

Not reported
10/15/2012

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

10/15/2012

10/15/2012

FD ON SCENE

HESS STATION

685 HIAWATHA BLVD, WEST
SYRACUSE, NY

999

SARAH HARRINGTON
(315) 885-8992

Syracuse Fire and Police on scene. Panel truck with vandelized gas
tank leaked approximately 10 gallons of gas. Fire Departmed cleaned

up and barreled gasoline. No further clean up required.

pavement affected only contained - FD on scene clean up in progress

469958
1219836

01

2218386
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum
15

Gallons
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HESS GAS STATION (Continued) S112227359

Recovered: Not reported

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

D36 HESS CORPORATION RCRA-CESQG 1004760144
ENE 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W FINDS NYRO000033597
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204 NJ MANIFEST
0.044 mi. NY MANIFEST
234 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: HESS CORPORATION
Actual: Facility address: 685 HIAWATHA BLVD W
373 ft. SYRACUSE, NY 13204

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

NYR000033597

HESS PLAZA

WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095

JOHN GEITNER

HESS PLAZA

WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095

us

(732) 750-7105

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

HESS CORPORATION
HESS PLAZA
WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095
us

(732) 750-6000

Private

Owner

08/01/2006

Not reported

HESS CORPORATION
Not reported
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HESS CORPORATION (Continued) 1004760144
Not reported
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 08/01/2006
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  Not reported
Generated waste on-site: Yes

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 08/01/2006
Site name: HESS CORPORATION
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/31/2006
Site name: HESS CORPORATION
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/10/1998
Site name: AMERADA HESS STATION 32348
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HESS CORPORATION (Continued) 1004760144

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110004531150

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:
Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:
SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:
Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:

NYR000033597

1 HESS PLAZA, WB-6
WOODBRIDGE 07095
9087506000

Not reported

JOSEPH R. MORANO
Not reported

Not reported

00

00

Not reported

X

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NJA5257375
NYR000033597
08/05/2005
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/05/2005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/05/2005
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HESS CORPORATION (Continued)

TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09200521
WOODBRIDGE 07095
Not reported

003536436JIK
NYR000033597
10/08/2009
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/08/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/09/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
WOODBRIDGE 07095
Not reported

2009 New Jersey Manifest Data

1004760144
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HESS CORPORATION (Continued) 1004760144
Waste Code: D001
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 110G
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000033597
Country: USA
Mailing Info:
Name: HESS STATION 32348
Contact: THOMAS WHITTAKER
Address: 1 HESS PLZ WB-6
City/State/Zip: WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095
Country: USA
Phone: 908-750-6225
Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
10/08/2009
10/08/2009

Not reported
10/09/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYRO000033597
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
110.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

2.0
DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1.0
2009
003536436JJK

2Z22Z2Z22Z2

P4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141
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HESS CORPORATION (Continued) 1004760144

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NJA2726752

Completed copy

006815

Not reported

02/04/1997

02/04/1997

I

02/06/1997

03/05/1997

02/27/1997
NYR000033597
PAD014146179

Not reported
NJD002200046

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00075

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1997

NJA2959821

Not reported

06815

Not reported

03/29/1999

03/29/1999

Not reported

03/31/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000033597
PAD014146179

Not reported
NJD002200046

D018 - BENZENE 0.5 MG/L TCLP
00050

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

1999

NJA5257375
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
08/05/2005
08/05/2005
Not reported
08/05/2005
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HESS CORPORATION (Continued) 1004760144
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000033597
Transl EPA ID: S5811
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002200046
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 00055
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2005
H37 ANOPLATE CORP PA MANIFEST S113739380
ENE 465 PULASKI ST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster H
Relative: PA MANIFEST:
Lower Manifest Details:
Actual: Year_: 2012
374 ft. Manifest Number: 005055402FLE
Manifest Type: TSD Copy
Generator EPA Id: NYD002238582
Generator Date: 08/02/2012

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
315-471-6143

Not reported

Not reported
ABINGTON RELDAN METALS LLC
550 BORDENTOWN RD
FAIRLESS HILLS

PA

Not reported

1

1

D002

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
700

Pounds

Not reported
PAR000521294

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
G38 SPILL NUMBER 0304667 NY Spills  S106719149
West 534 STATE FAIR BLVD N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY
0.058 mi.
304 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0304667

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 144066
380 ft. Site ID: 171199

DEC Region: 7

Spill Date: 8/2/2003

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0304667 / 8/14/2003

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action
required.

SWIS: 3415

Investigator: MENASH

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 8/2/2003

CID: 195

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

8/2/2003

8/14/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

***Update***, ZZ

001

STEPHEN ROCKMACHER

(518) 469-7187

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MN"MADE SITE VISIT. SEVERAL ROLL-OFFS APPEARED TO BE LEAKING A RED
SUBSTANCE ONTO LOT. BY ALL APPEARANCES SUBSTANCE WAS RUST FROM STEEL
CONTAINERS.

CALLER STATES THAT HE WAS NOTIFIED BY ANOTHER EMPLOYEE THAT THERE IS
A PUDDLE OF RED LIQUED UNDER RUBBISH CONTAINERS AT ABOVE LOCATION.

171199
871472

01

505525
0064A
UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Not reported
Other

0

Gallons

No

TC4148580.2s Page 170



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 0304667 (Continued) S106719149
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G39 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT; INC. NY SWF/LF S102167889
West 532 STATE FAIR BOULEVARD NY MANIFEST N/A
<1/8 SYRACUSE, NY 13204 NY Spills
0.058 mi. NY Financial Assurance
304 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: SWF/LF:
Higher Flag: ACTIVE
Region Code: 7
Actual: Phone Number: 3154710305
380 ft. Owner Name: Environmental Products & Services Inc
Owner Type: Private
Owner Address: P.O. Box 315
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip:  Syracuse, NY 13209
Owner Email: Not reported

Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:
Authorization Date:
Expiration Date:

Flag:

Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone:

Not reported

Robert Clarke

532 State Fair Boulevard
Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13204
bclarke@epsofvermont.com
3154516666

Transfer station - permit
[34T75]

Yes

404200

4768400

Not reported

Permit

Asbestos (Friable);Industrial;Sludge (Industrial)
7-3115-00193/00009
11/14/2007

11/13/2017

ACTIVE

7

3154710305

Environmental Products & Services Inc
Private

P.O. Box 315

Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13209

Not reported

Not reported

Robert Clarke

532 State Fair Boulevard
Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13204
bclarke@epsofvermont.com
3154516666
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

Flag:

Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

Waste oil storage; reprocessing or rerefining facility
[34T75]

Yes

404200

4768400

Not reported

Permit

Not reported
7-3115-00193/00009
11/14/2007
11/13/2017

ACTIVE

7

3154710305

Environmental Products & Services Inc
Private

P.O. Box 315

Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13209

Not reported

Not reported

Robert Clarke

532 State Fair Boulevard
Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13204
bclarke@epsofvermont.com
3154516666

Household hazardous waste
[34T75]

Yes

404200

4768400

Not reported

Permit

Not reported
7-3115-00193/00009
11/14/2007

11/13/2017

NYR000115733
USA

ENVRIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES
N/S

532 STATE FAIR BLVD

SYRACUSE, NY 13204

USA

315-451-6666

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Not reported
01/19/2009
01/19/2009

Not reported
01/19/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
200.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474116FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/19/2009
01/19/2009

Not reported
01/19/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
200.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474116FLE
N

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

N

z2z222zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/29/2009
01/29/2009

Not reported
01/29/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
50.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474126FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/19/2009
01/19/2009

Not reported
01/19/2009

Not reported

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:

Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
200.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474116FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/29/2009
01/29/2009

Not reported
01/29/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
50.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474126FLE

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/29/2009
01/29/2009

Not reported
01/29/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
50.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

1.0

2009
002474126FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
01/19/2009
01/19/2009

Not reported
01/19/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

200.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2009

002474116FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
02/26/2008
02/27/2008
02/27/2008
02/28/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
400.0

P - Pounds

1.0

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885773FLE

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
5.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885786FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
VTR000500090
NYD980761191
01/18/2008
01/18/2008
01/18/2008
01/22/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
2.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

2008
000885722FLE

2Z22Z2zZ22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
1.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885789FLE

2Z2zZ2Z22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
03/21/2008
03/21/2008

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

03/21/2008
03/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
10.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885791FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
VTR000500090
NYD980761191
01/18/2008
01/18/2008
01/18/2008
01/22/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
1.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885719FLE
N

N
N
N

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

N

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
04/15/2008
04/15/2008
04/15/2008
04/15/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
10.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885845FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported

$102167889

TC4148580.2s Page 181



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
5.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885786FLE

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
NYD980761191
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/21/2008
03/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000115733
Not reported
Not reported
PAD067098822
Not reported
1.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
L Landfill.

1.0

2008
000885786FLE

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102167889
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT,; INC. (Continued)

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA 